


















































































































REPORT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON AUDIT 

May 30, 2018  

The Committee on Audit met in regular session on May 30, 2018 at the 

Tennessee Board of Regents (TBR) system office. A quorum was present.  In 

attendance were system office staff, the Board’s Vice Chair, Regent Emily 

Reynolds, and other Board members, including the following Audit 

Committee members: 

Regent Tom Griscom, Audit Committee Chair 
Regent MaryLou Apple 
Regent Miles Burdine 
Regent Barbara Prescott 
Regent Greg Duckett 

Mike Batson opened the meeting by thanking the Audit Committee, the 

Campus Auditors and the Office of System-wide Internal Audit personnel for 

their time and effort. Mr. Batson also recognized three Internal Audit 

Directors from the TBR system who chose to attend today’s meeting. 

Item I, Informational Reporting, included four topics for discussion.  

Item Ia., Highlights of Audit Findings and Recommendations, consisted 

of Mike Batson discussing the following topics: Chattanooga State 

Community College – Special Review of an Allegation Regarding Campus 



 

Police, Return to Title IV Calculations, and Northeast State Community 

College – iOPTiN eBooks Review. 

Mr. Batson mentioned the recommendation logs for the Comptroller’s 

Office and Internal Audit. This item was for informational purposes and 

required no action.  

 Item I.b., Comptroller’s Office and Internal Audit Reports, consisted 

of informing the committee that a summary of the Comptroller’s Office Audit 

Reports and Internal Audit Reports for the third quarter are included in the 

meeting materials. Regent Griscom asked if anyone had anything further to 

discuss regarding these reports. There were no Comptroller’s Office reports 

issued for TBR colleges during the third quarter. A listing of the Internal 

Audit Reports is included as Attachment A to these minutes. This item was 

for informational purposes and required no action.  

Item I.c., University Updates, consisted of Mike Batson providing 

information regarding university audit activities. Five items were presented. 

The State of Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury reports for Middle 

Tennessee State University for the Year Ended June 30, 2017 and The 

University of Memphis for the Year Ended June 30, 2017 had no findings. 

The findings for The State of Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury reports 



 

for Austin Peay State University for the Year Ended June 30, 2017, East 

Tennessee State University for the Year Ended June 30, 2017, and Tennessee 

Technological University for the year Ended June 30, 2017, were presented.  

This item was for informational purposes and required no action. 

Item I.d., System-Wide Internal Audit Updates, consisted of Mike 

Batson providing information on the Internal Audit Training that took place 

at the TBR System Office on April 4, 2018, the upcoming TN College and 

University Auditors Conference to take place jointly with The University of 

Tennessee Office of Audit and Consulting in October 2018, the plan for 

providing Presidents with feedback on internal auditors, the ongoing Quality 

Assurance Review, and the current collaboration with Information 

Technology to provide all TBR Internal Audit Directors with direct access to 

review full audit reports. This item was for informational purposes and 

required no action. 

Item II, Consent Agenda, included two topics for approval.  Item II.a., 

Review of Revisions to Fiscal Year 2018 Internal Audit Plans, was presented 

to the Committee. Most revisions to the plans were needed because of 

changes in audit priorities, including the addition of unscheduled 



 

investigations. The revised audit plans are included as Attachment B to these 

minutes.  

Item II.b., Review of Revised Internal Audit Charters, was presented to 

the Committee. This included revised Internal Audit Charters for the system 

office and all community colleges. The charters were revised to better align 

with current IIA standards. A motion was made by Regent Apple and 

seconded by Regent Prescott to approve the consent agenda. The Committee 

voted to approve the consent agenda as presented.   

Item III., Review of System-wide Internal Audit Budget for Fiscal Year 

2019, was presented by Mike Batson. A roll call vote was conducted and the 

committee voted to approve the Budget as presented. 

Item IV., Review of TBR Financial Oversight, contained two items. 

Item IV.a., Review of TBR Financial Oversight Comptroller Letter, consisted 

of Mike Batson giving a brief summary of the letter to the Comptroller dated 

April 19, 2018, regarding the Tennessee Board of Regents Financial 

Oversight of Community Colleges including Northeast State Community 

College. This item was for informational purposes and required no action. 

Item IV.b., Financial Status Report, was presented by Danny Gibbs. Mr. 

Gibbs gave a brief presentation on the financial status of the TBR institutions. 



 

Regent Griscom recommended an update from Mr. Gibbs office at least every 

six months. Mr. Gibbs also informed the committee of the current process 

being used for a more thorough desk review of the submitted budgets and 

financial statements. Mr. Gibbs stated that he feels the institutions are now 

taking a closer look at financial operations and a major checkpoint will be 

when actuals are submitted for this fiscal year. Mr. Gibbs also mentioned that 

TBR Business & Finance are looking closer at bad debt, accounts receivable, 

and allowance for doubtful accounts. Mr. Gibbs has requested Internal 

Audit’s assistance in reviewing more detail for some colleges. These numbers 

were provided across the system to the Presidents as a comparison. Northeast 

State Community College is currently sending financial information to TBR 

Business & Finance monthly for review and they seem to be progressing well. 

This item was for informational purposes and required no action. 

There being no further business to come before the Committee on 

Audit, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

 

 



 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Committee on Audit 
 
______________________________ 
Tom Griscom, Committee Chair 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Attachment A 
Summary of Internal Audit Reports and Investigations 

 Issued During the Quarter* 
 

Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Financial Management 
CoSCC Financial Aid  
NeSCC iOPTiN eBook Review  
   

Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Human Resources 
PSCC Faculty Credentials  

 
Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Follow-up 
ChSCC Follow-up to State Audit FY 2015 and 2016  
ChSCC Additional Follow-up to CCTA  
ClSCC Follow-up to State Audit FY 2016 and 2016  
DSCC Follow-up to State Audit FY 2016  
DSCC Follow-up to Building Security and Key Controls  
STCC Follow-up to Off-Campus International Education 

Programs 
 

 
Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- TCAT 
Harriman  Equipment/Security Review  
Memphis Equipment/Security Review  
Murfreesboro Equipment/Security Review  
Whiteville Equipment/Security Review  
   

Internal Audit Investigations for Informational Purposes 
ChSCC Information Technology Purchases  
ChSCC Police Department Leave  
ChSCC Special Review of an Allegation Regarding Campus 

Police 
 

MSCC Academic Dean of Smyrna Campus Out-of-State Travel  
STCC Special Review of Time Keeping  
STCC Purchase of Office Supplies  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*A Limited Official Use Only report for Cleveland State Community College: Follow-up to the State Audit LOU Report 
FY 15 and 16 was completed on March 19, 2018. This report will be shared in the Audit Committee Executive Session. 



 

Attachment B 
Approved Revised Internal Audit Plans for the 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Cleveland State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 
Revised to Original Planned to Actual 

 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

FM R ClSCC-IAR-NACHA 2017 5.0 Aug 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0.0 129.0 -16.5 Nov-17 Completed 
IS R ClSCC Year End 2017 5.0 July 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 -7.0 Sep-17 Completed 
IS F ClSCC -IAR-FU- 17-01 5.0 Oct 2017 7.5 7.5 0.0 0.0 3.0 4.5 Aug-17 Completed 
IS F ClSCC-IAR-FU-Emergency Preparedness 5.0 Dec 2017 7.5 7.5 0.0 0.0 20.5 -13.0 Mar-18 Completed 
IS F ClSCC-IAR-FU-Building Access & Keys 5.0 Sept 2017 15.0 33.8 18.8 1.3 31.0 2.8 In Progress 

FM S ClSCC-IAR-NACHA 2018 5.0 May 2018 112.5 112.5 0.0 0.0 112.5 Scheduled 
IS I ClSCC-IAR - Unscheduled investigations 2018 5.0 July 2017 112.5 75.0 -37.5 -0.3 75.0 In Progress 
IS C ClSCC- IAR- General Consultation 2018 5.0 July 2017 52.5 52.5 0.0 0.0 25.5 27.0 In Progress 
IS S ClSCC Year End 2018 5.0 June 2018 30.0 30.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 Scheduled 
IS P ClSCC-Special Project - MKI 5.0 July 2017 15.0 7.5 -7.5 -0.5 4.5 3.0 In Progress 
IS M ClSCC- IA Letter- MRA 2017 5.0 Aug 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 18.0 19.5 Oct-17 Completed 
IS M Athens- IA Letter MRA 2018 5.0 Sept 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 37.5 Scheduled 
IS F ClSCC- IAR-FU- State Audit 2018 5.0 Nov 2017 75.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 139.0 -64.0 Mar-18 Completed 
IS R ClSCC-IAR-QAR 2018 5.0 Apr 2018 0.0 105.0 105.0 N/A 105.0 Scheduled 

FM R ClSCC-IAR-Payroll 3.2 Oct 2017 105.0 105.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 31.0 In Progress 
IS S ClSCC-IAR-Marketing & Communication Equip. 5.0 July 2017 0.0 84.8 84.8 1.0 85.0 -0.3 Sep-17 Completed 

FM A ClSCC-IAR-Fees 3.3 Oct 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0.0 FN1 112.5 Removed 
SS A ClSCC-IAR-Enrollment Services 3.3 Apr 2018 112.5 112.5 0.0 0.0 FN1 112.5 Removed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 960.0 1123.5 163.5 551.5 572.0 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1123.5 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1 - Removed due to additional priorities such as Quality Assessment. 

 

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Columbia State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original Planned to Actual 
 

Area  
Type  

Audit Risk 
Factor 

Estimated Audit 
Start Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

 
Current Status 

IA C Management Advisory Services 5.0 Jul 2017 30.0 67.5 37.5 125% 57.0 10.5 In Progress 
IS M Review Management's Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep 2017 37.5 18.8 -18.8 -50% 16.0 2.8 October Completed 
IT F Follow-up State Audit Finding 5.0 Oct 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 36.8 0.8 In Progress 
SS A Funding Formula 5.0 Nov 2017 75.0 112.5 37.5 50% 25.5 87.0 In Progress 

 
IS  

M 
Review Management's Risk 
Assessment_TCAT Pulaski 

 
5.0  

Feb 2018 7.5 7.5 0.0 0%   7.5  Scheduled 
 

IS  
M 

Review Management's Risk 
Assessment_TCAT Hohenwald 

 
5.0  

Feb 2018 7.5 7.5 0.0 0%   7.5  Scheduled 
SS A Financial Aid-Phase 1 4.0 Jul 2017 150.0 249.8 99.8 67% 2 241.0 8.7 March Completed 
SS F Follow-up State Audit Finding 4.0 Oct 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 31.8 5.8 In Progress 
SS S DoD MOU Compliance 3.7 Apr 2018 37.5 0.0 -37.5 -100% 2 0.0 Scheduled 

C General Requests 3.6 Aug 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 36.9 0.6 In Progress 
AT C Title IX - Self Assessment 3.6 Oct 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 2.0 110.5 Scheduled 
AT A Eligibility and Financial Aid 3.6 Jan 2018 112.5 0.0 -112.5 -100% 0.0 Removed 
IS C Awareness Education 3.1 Aug 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 7.8 29.8 In Progress 
IS R IIA Quality Assurance Self-assessment 3.1 Jan 2018 37.5 112.5 75.0 200% 1 32.0 80.5 In Progress 

 
IS  

P 
Develop Continuous Audit_Argos 
Training and Data Block 
Development_Data Analytics 

 
3.1  

Sep 2017  
46.9  

0.0  
-46.9  

-100%  
2   

0.0   
Removed 

PP A Emergency Plan Compliance Review 3.0 Feb 2018 112.5 0.0 -112.5 -100% 1 0.0 Removed 
FM R State Audit Year-End Work 3.0 May 2018 45.0 45.0 0.0 0% 45.0 Scheduled 
IS M Annual Departmental Budget Briefings 2.9 Jul 2017 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 24.0 6.0 July Completed 
IS A Policy Compliance Reviews 2.9 Aug 2017 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 0.8 74.3 Scheduled 
IS F Engagement Follow-up Review 2.9 Continuous 47.3 47.3 0.0 0% 20.5 26.8 In Progress 

FM R State Audit Year-End Work 3.0 Prior Year 0.0 60.0 60.0 59.8 0.2 December Completed 
IA I CoSCC 18-01 Dec 2017 0.0 18.8 18.8 2.5 16.3 December Completed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1114.1 1114.5 0.4 0% 594.2 520.3 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 

 
Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
1 Hours moved to IIA Self-Assessment in support of External QAR  
2 Work around financial aid staff transitions and State Auditor 

 

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Dyersburg State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan         
    Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 
Revised to Original Planned to Actual 

 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit 
 

Risk 
Factor 

Estimated 
Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 

 
Revised 

Plan 
 
Change in 

Hours 
 

Change in 
Percentage 

 

FN 
 

Actual 
Hours 

 

Variance 
 

Completion 
Date 

 

Current Status 

IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5 Jul-17 65.0 30.0 -35.0 -54% 30.0 Scheduled 
IS C CON - General Consultation 5 Jul-17 50.0 50.0 0.0 0% 64.0 -14.0 In Progress 
IS C CON - PII Review 5 Jul-17 120.0 105.0 -15.0 -13% 86.5 18.5 In Progress 
FM F IAR-FU to State Audit 2017 5 Jan-18 25.0 25.0 0.0 0% 43.0 -18.0 Jan-18 Completed 
IS I INV 18-01 5 Sep-17 0.0 15.0 15.0 N/A 12.0 3.0 Sep-17 Completed 
IS I INV 18-02 5 Sep-17 0.0 15.0 15.0 N/A 23.5 -8.5 Oct-17 Completed 
IS M RA-Resourcefullness & Efficiency 5 Oct-17 130.5 130.5 0.0 0% 156.5 -26.0 Oct-17 Completed 
IA R IAR Enrollment/Retention/Graduation Rates 4.3 Apr-18 180.0 180.0 0.0 0% 180.0 Scheduled 
FM R Year End Bank Confirmations - Cash Counts 2 3.7 Jun-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 13.0 17.0 Scheduled 
FM A Records Management and Retention 2017 3 Dec-17 90.0 0.0 -90.0 -100% FN 2 0.0 Removed 
AT A IAR-Athletics Eligibility 3.9 Jan-18 72.0 72.0 0.0 0% 72.0 Scheduled 
AT A IAR-Athletics Camps, Clinics, Fundraising 4 Mar-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 75.0 Scheduled 
SS A IAR-Advising Services 4.3 May-18 65.0 0.0 -65.0 -100% FN 1 0.0 Removed 
IS A IAR-Human Resources 3.5 Feb-18 120.0 0.0 -120.0 -100% FN 1 0.0 Removed 
FM S IAR - Faculty Sick Leave 5 Jul-17 20.0 20.0 0.0 0% 50.0 -30.0 In Progress 
FM S IAR-Cash Handling Procedures 3.7 Nov-17 120.0 120.0 0.0 0% 83.5 36.5 In Progress 
SS S Federal Work Study Program 4.1 Jul-17 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 59.0 -29.0 In Progress 
IS P QAR Subcommittee Project 5 Oct-17 0.0 40.0 40.0 N/A 44.5 -4.5 In Progress 
IS R IAR-QAR 2018 External Review 5 Nov-17 0.0 130.0 130.0 N/A 122.0 8.0 In Progress 
IT F IAR -FU IT Disaster Recovery 5 Nov-17 0.0 18.8 18.8 N/A 19.0 -0.3 Nov-17 Completed 
PP F IAR- FU Building Security & Key Control 5 Feb-18 0.0 20.0 20.0 N/A 30.0 -10.0 Mar-18 Completed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1192.6 1106.3 -86.3 806.5 299.8 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1192.50 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 
AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN 1 - Removed due to the addition of the QAR Subcommittee Project work, the QAR 2018 External Review, the IT Disaster Recovery Follow-up Audit, and the Building Security and Key 
FN 2 - Removed due to additional time spent on other audits. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Jackson State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original FN Planned to Actual 
 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit Risk 
Factor 

Estimated Audit 
Start Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage  Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

AD A JSCC Foundation 5.0 Dec 2017 150.0 150.0 0.0 0% 150.0 Scheduled 
FM F Payroll Follow up 5.0 Nov 2017 90.0 90.0 0.0 0% 90.0 Scheduled 
FM F Access and Diversity Follow up 5.0 Jul 2017 135.0 135.0 0.0 0% 95.5 39.5 Dec 2017 Completed 
FM A JSCC - Year-end Procedures 5.0 Jun 2018 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 5.5 32.0 In Progress 
IA F Study Abroad Follow up 5.0 Jul 2017 135.0 165.0 30.0 22% 67.5 97.5 In Progress 
IA M JSCC Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 112.5 Scheduled 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul 2017 60.0 60.0 0.0 0% 212.8 -152.8 In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul 2017 75.0 0.0 -75.0 -100% FN1 0.0 Removed 
IS P IIA Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Jan 2018 187.5 187.5 0.0 0% 5.0 182.5 In Progress 
IS F Emergency Preparedness Follow up 5.0 Mar 2018 60.0 60.0 0.0 0% 60.0 Scheduled 
IS M JSCC Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 81.0 31.5 In Progress 
SS A CCTA Funding Formula End of Term 5.0 Jan 2018 187.5 0.0 -187.5 -100% FN2 0.0 Removed 
IS M TCAT Risk Assessment 5.0 Jan 2018 97.5 112.5 15.0 15% 112.5 Scheduled 
IS A Financial Aid 4.1 Apr 2018 172.5 0.0 -172.5 -100% FN2 0.0 Removed 
IA I INV 18-01 5.0 Jan 2018 0.0 187.5 187.5 NA 108.8 78.8 In Progress 
IS I INV 18-02 5.0 Apr 2018 0.0 75.0 75.0 NA 17.5 57.5 In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1612.5 1485.0 -127.5 593.5 891.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,612.5 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1 = Removed Unscheduled Hours due to use of hours in current investigations. 
FN2 = Removed two audits due to time required for investigations. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Motlow State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan       
 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

2018 Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original Planned to Actual 
 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit Risk 
Factor 

Estimated Audit 
Start Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

FM S MSCC-IAR-Access and Diversity Funds 5.0 Jul 17 45.0 75.0 30.0 67% 75.0 In Progress 
FM R MSCC-State Audit Assistance Year End 5.0 Jul 17 20.3 20.0 -0.3 -1% 6.0 14.0 In Progress 
IA S MSCC-IAR Study Abroad 5.0 Apr 18 75.0 65.0 -10.0 -13% 65.0 Scheduled 
IT I MSCC-INV 1601 5.0 Jul 17 20.3 30.0 9.7 48% 4.5 25.5 In Progress 
AT I MSCC-INV 1602 5.0 Jul 17 5.2 5.0 -0.2 -4% 6.0 -1.0 Sep 17 Completed 
IA I MSCC-INV 1603 5.0 Sep 17 20.3 10.0 -10.3 -51% 7.0 3.0 Mar 18 Completed 
AT I MSCC-INV 1604 5.0 Jul 17 20.3 30.0 9.7 48% 32.4 -2.4 Aug 17 Completed 
SS I MSCC-INV 1801 5.0 Aug 17 0.0 130.0 130.0 NA 108.6 21.4 In Progress 
IA I MSCC-INV 1802 5.0 Oct 17 0.0 130.0 130.0 NA 115.6 14.4 In Progress 
IA I MSCC-INV 1803 5.0 Oct 17 0.0 35.0 35.0 NA 28.5 6.5 Mar 18 Completed 
IA I MSCC-INV 1804 5.0 Jan 18 0.0 40.0 40.0 NA 15.3 24.7 In Progress 
IS I Assist SWIA 5.0 Jul 17 0.0 50.0 50.0 NA 47.9 2.1 In Progress 
IS I MSCC-INV 5.0 Jul 17 50.3 50.0 -0.3 -1% 37.6 12.4 In Progress 
IS P External Quality Assessment 5.0 Nov 17 0.0 90.0 90.0 NA 66.6 23.4 In Progress 
FM P MSCC-Data Analytics 5.0 Jul 17 50.3 50.0 -0.3 -1% 50.0 Scheduled 
FM M MSCC-MRA Financial Management 5.0 Sep 17 39.0 30.0 -9.0 -23% 33.1 -3.1 Oct 17 Completed 
SS M MSCC -MRA Student Financial Data 5.0 Sep 17 0.0 20.0 20.0 NA 17.0 3.0 Scheduled 
IS M MSCC-MRA TCAT Shelbyville 5.0 May 18 19.5 20.0 0.5 3% 0.3 19.7 Scheduled 
IS M MSCC-MRA TCAT Murfreesboro 5.0 May 18 19.5 20.0 0.5 3% 0.3 19.7 Scheduled 
IS M MSCC-MRA TCAT McMinnville 5.0 May 18 19.5 20.0 0.5 3% 0.3 19.7 Scheduled 
FM C MSCC-CO Financial Management-FY 201 5.0 Jul 17 78.8 100.0 21.2 27% 91.5 8.5 In Progress 
IT F MSCC-FU INV 1601 5.0 Jan 18 19.5 0.0 -19.5 -100% 0.0 Scheduled 
IS F MSCC-FU Other Internal Audit 5.0 Jul 17 9.7 5.0 -4.7 -48% 5.0 Scheduled 
AT F MSCC-FU INV 1604 5.0 Jan 18 19.5 30.0 10.5 54% 18.5 11.5 In Progress 
IT F MSCC-FU Information Technology 5.0 Jul 17 20.3 15.0 -5.3 -26% 12.2 2.8 In Progress 
IS F MSCC-FU Financial Aid 5.0 124.5 0.0 -124.5 -100% FN1 0.0 Removed 
IS A MSCC-IAR Human Resources 5.0 124.5 0.0 -124.5 -100% FN1 2.0 -2.0 Removed 
SS A MSCC-IAR Admissions and Records 4.8 Mar 18 124.5 0.0 -124.5 -100% FN1 4.5 -4.5 Removed 
AT A MSCC-IAR Atheltics Audit 4.7 99.8 0.0 -99.8 -100% FN1 2.0 -2.0 Removed 
MC A MSCC-IAR Workforce Development 4.5 Apr 18 39.8 0.0 -39.8 -100% FN1 0.3 -0.3 Removed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1065.4 1070.0 4.6 658.0 412.0 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,070 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN 1 - Some planned audits were removed due to time budget adjustments for an increase in investigations. 

      

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Nashville State Commnity College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 
Revised to Original FN Planned to Actual 

 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage  

Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

IS I NaSCC-INV-Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul 2017 112.5 0.0 -112.5 -100% FN1 0.0 Removed 
IS M NaSCC-IA Letter MRA 5.0 Aug 2017 90.0 90.0 0.0 0% 67.5 22.5 In Progress 
IS M TCATD-IA Letter MRA 5.0 Feb 2018 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 5.5 17.0 In Progress 
IS M TCATN-IA Letter MRA 5.0 Feb 2018 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 5.5 17.0 In Progress 
IS P NaSCC-IA Audit Software 5.0 Jul 2017 45.0 45.0 0.0 0% 27.0 18.0 In Progress 

FM R NaSCC-IA Year-End Work 5.0 Jun 2018 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 7.5 30.0 In Progress 
IT A Disaster Recovery 4.2 Mar 2018 112.5 37.5 -75.0 -67% 37.5 Scheduled 
IT A PII (and PHI) Data Security 4.0 Nov 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 

FM R JSCC President Exp Audit 2016-2017 4.0 Aug 2017 90.0 105.0 15.0 17% 108.5 -3.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
FM A NaSCC-IAR PP&E Accounting 4.0 Nov 2017 37.5 21.8 -15.8 -42% 21.8 Scheduled 
IS I NaSCC Assisting SWIA-INV 17-01 4.0 Jul 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 12.0 25.5 In Progress 

FM F NaSCC-State Audit 3.7 Sep 2017 45.0 75.0 30.0 67% 76.0 -1.0 In Progress 
FM A Account Reconciliation Procedures 3.7 Oct 2017 37.5 28.5 -9.0 -24% 28.5 Scheduled 
FM A Contracts compliance 3.5 Dec 2017 37.5 21.8 -15.8 -42% 21.8 Scheduled 
PP A Security - Clery Act 3.4 May 2018 37.5 12.8 -24.8 -66% 12.8 Scheduled 
IS F NaSCC-IA Follow-Up 2.8 Apr 2018 52.5 13.5 -39.0 -74% 13.5 Scheduled 
SS I NaSCC INV 18-01 2.7 Jul 2017 22.5 45.0 22.5 100% 38.5 6.5 In Progress 
SS A NaSCC Federal Work Study Program 2.7 Jan 2018 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 
IS C NaSCC-IA General Consultation 2.5 Jul 2017 75.0 150.0 75.0 100% 133.5 16.5 In Progress 
IS I NaSCC INV 18-02 5.0 Sep 2017 0.0 187.5 187.5 N/A 173.0 14.5 In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 990.0 1028.3 38.3 654.5 373.8 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1028 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1 - Removed due to time adjustments required for other audits. 

 

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

     

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Pellissippi State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 
Revised to Original Planned to Actual 

 
Area  

Type  
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit 
Start Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

FM S PSCC - NACHA 5.0 Oct-17 75.0 82.5 7.5 10% 84.0 -1.5 Dec 2017 Completed 
IS P PSCC - Review of Higher Ed Compliance Matrix 5.0 Feb-18 45.0 7.5 -37.5 -83% FN4 6.5 1.0 Removed 
IT P PSCC - IT Security Consulting, Etc. 5.0 Jul-17 37.5 22.5 -15.0 -40% 15.5 7.0 In Progress 
FM P PSCC - MKInsight Software 5.0 Jul-17 60.0 52.5 -7.5 -13% 29.8 22.8 In Progress 
IS P PSCC - Consulting/Special Request/MAS 5.0 Jul-17 97.5 105.0 7.5 8% 89.5 15.5 In Progress 
IS M PSCC - TCAT Knoxville Risk Assessment 5.0 Jan-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 2.0 5.5 Scheduled 
IS M PSCC - Enterprise Wide Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep-17 37.5 22.5 -15.0 -40% 18.5 4.0 Oct 2017 Completed 

FM F PSCC - Audit Follow Ups 5.0 Jul-17 60.0 52.5 -7.5 -13% 31.5 21.0 In Progress 
FM P PSCC - Review of RFP's, cafe prices, & other purchasing issues 5.0 Jul-17 45.0 22.5 -22.5 -50% 14.8 7.8 In Progress 
IS P PSCC - Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Mar-18 0.0 187.5 187.5 100% FN2 63.5 124.0 In Progress 
IS P PSCC - Review of French Exchange Program 5.0 Apr-18 52.5 30.0 -22.5 -43% 2.0 28.0 Scheduled 
IA C PSCC - Review of Compliance Assist 5.0 Dec-17 30.0 37.5 7.5 25% 35.3 2.3 Mar 2018 Completed 
IA S PSCC-Faculty Credentials 5.0 Nov-17 105.0 105.0 0.0 0% 98.0 7.0 Feb 2018 Completed 
AD P PSCC - Consulting/Special Request/MAS 5.0 Jul-17 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 29.5 8.0 In Progress 
IS A PSCC - Clery Act Review 3.8 Aug-17 75.0 165.0 90.0 120% FN1 164.5 0.5 Dec 2017 Completed 

FM A PSCC - Bank Reconciliations 3.5 Sep-17 90.0 75.0 -15.0 -17% 67.0 8.0 Oct 2017 Completed 
SS A PSCC-CCTA (Funding Formula) 3.4 May-18 97.5 0.0 -97.5 -100% FN5 0.0 0.0 Removed 
FM A PSCC - Accounts Receivable 2.7 May-16 52.5 45.0 -7.5 -14% FN3 41.0 4.0 Jul 2017 Completed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1005.0 1057.5 52.5 792.8 264.8 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,050 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1 - Audit hours for Clery Audit were increased based upon actual time spent on this audit. This audit required extensive research of federal regulations which increased audit hours. 
FN2 - A Quality Assurance Review Self-Assessment was not included in the original plan. Additionally the hours recorded here include hours to be the team lead on QAR External Assessment of Tennessee Tech University. 
FN3 - Audit was started in prior fiscal year and completed in current fiscal year. 
FN4 - This was a review being done at the request of the president. Limited time had been spent on this project in FY18. In a meeting with Dr. Wise on February 20, 2018, a decision was made to discontinue this project. 
FN5 - Because additional time was spent on the Clery Audit and a Quality Assurance Review Self-Assessment was added to the audit plan this item was removed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Roane State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan   
    Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

2018 Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original Planned to Actual 
 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit Risk 
Factor 

Estimated Audit 
Start Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

IS M Enterprise Risk Assessment 5.0 Jul 2017 60.0 52.5 -7.5 -13% 7.5 45.0 In Progress 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul 2017 90.0 120.0 30.0 33% FN1 108.0 12.0 In Progress 
FM S IAR-Access & Diversity FY2016 5.0 Sep 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 22.5 In Progress 
IS M IAR-TCAT Crossville RA 5.0 Dec 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Not Started 
IS M IAR-TCAT Harriman RA 5.0 Dec 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Not Started 
IS M IAR-TCAT Jacksboro RA 5.0 Dec 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Not Started 
IS M IAR-TCAT Oneida RA 5.0 Dec 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Not Started 
FM R IAR-Year End Cash Counts 5.0 May 2018 37.5 30.0 -7.5 -20% 4.0 26.0 Not Started 
IS P MKI Implementation 5.0 Jul 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 14.3 8.2 In Progress 
FM S ACA Reporting 4.0 Sep 2017 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 16.5 58.5 In Progress 
FM F Follow-Up Reviews 4.0 Jul 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 12.0 25.5 In Progress 
AX S Foundation 4.0 Nov 2017 112.5 15.0 -97.5 -87% FN2 5.8 9.3 In Progress 
PP I INV1701 4.0 Jul 2017 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Oct 2017 Completed 
FM I INV1702 4.0 Jul 2017 105.0 105.0 0.0 0% 77.3 27.7 In Progress 
IS S SACS - COC Audit 4.0 Nov 2017 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 6.0 106.5 In Progress 
FM F State Audit Follow-Up 4.0 Jul 2017 75.0 90.0 15.0 20% 86.0 4.0 In Progress 
FM I Unscheduled Investigations 4.0 Jul 2017 75.0 60.0 -15.0 -20% 60.0 In Progress 
FM R WSCC - President's Expense Audit FY17 4.0 Jul 2017 90.0 75.0 -15.0 -17% 63.3 11.7 In Progress 
IS R RSCC Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Jan 2017 0.0 97.5 97.5 N/A FN3 97.5 In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 982.5 982.5 0.0 400.7 581.9 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1 - There have been more ad hoc requests for guidance than originally anticipated. 

FN2 - RSCC hired a new Foundation Executive Director whose start date was February 1, 2018. The previous director left June 30, 2018. State Audit is on campus this year & including the Foundation in its audit. 

Internal Audit Time would be better spent after new director has had a chance to be here for a few months & to audit material other than State Audit's scope. 

FN3 - There is a significant amount of preparation work to be done for the upcoming system-wide QAR which was not recognized in the original audit plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Southwest Tennessee State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

IS P Audit Software 4.0 Jul 2017 90.0 90.0 0.0 0% 45.0 45.0 In Progress 
FM F FU-Access and Diversity Fund 4.0 Oct 2017 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 11.0 19.0 In Progress 
FM F FU-Federal Audit Follow up 5.0 Oct 2017 22.5 15.0 -7.5 -33% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM F FU-Federal Work Study 4.0 Jan 2018 105.0 105.0 0.0 0% 75.5 29.5 Jan 2018 Completed 
FM F FU-Follow Up Credit Card 4.0 Aug 2017 15.0 22.5 7.5 50% 6.5 16.0 In Progress 
FM F FU-Follow Up Tuition Statements 4.0 Aug 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 2.0 13.0 In Progress 
FM F FU-Industrial Readiness 4.0 Aug 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 73.0 -50.5 In Progress 
IS F FU-Internal Audit Follow Up 5.0 Jul 2017 37.5 22.5 -15.0 -40% 22.5 In Progress 

FM F FU-Off Campus International Education 4.0 Aug 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 15.0 7.5 Mar 2018 Completed 
FM F FU-State Audit Follow UP 5.0 Nov 2017 105.0 127.5 22.5 21% 168.0 -40.5 Dec 2017 Completed 
FM S IAR-Cash Count 2.7 Jul 2017 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 5.0 25.0 Jul 2017 Completed 
IS C IAR-General Consultation 2.6 Jul 2017 105.0 105.0 0.0 0% 92.5 12.5 In Progress 
SS S IAR-Out of State Tuition 4.0 Mar 2018 60.0 60.0 0.0 0% 60.0 Scheduled 
IS A IAR-Risk Management 2016-2017 Jan 2018 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 38.5 -8.5 In Progress 
IS A IAR-Risk Management TCAT 5.0 Sep 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 22.5 Scheduled 

FM A IAR-Technology Access Fee 4.0 Apr 2018 60.0 120.0 60.0 100% 173.5 -53.5 In Progress 
SS I INV 18-01 4.0 Jul 2017 0.0 75.0 75.0 N/A 50.5 24.5 Jan 2018 Completed 
SS I INV 16-02 4.0 Aug 2017 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 3.5 26.5 In Progress 
FM I INV 16-04 4.0 Jan 2018 37.5 15.0 -22.5 -60% 9.5 5.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
FM I INV 16-08 4.0 Aug 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 38.0 -15.5 Feb 2018 Completed 
FM I INV 17-01 4.0 Aug 2017 30.0 15.0 -15.0 -50% 14.5 0.5 Aug 2017 Completed 
FM I INV 17-04 4.0 Jul 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 37.5 -15.0 Mar 2018 Completed 
PP I INV 17-05 4.0 Jul 2017 30.0 7.5 -22.5 -75% 2.0 5.5 Jul 2017 Completed 
SS I INV 17-07 4.0 Aug 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 51.0 -13.5 Jan 2017 Completed 
IS P QAR 5.0 Mar 2018 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A 17.5 20.0 In Progress 
IS A Review of Security 4.0 Feb 2018 45.0 45.0 0.0 0% 4.0 41.0 In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 2.6 Jul 2017 82.5 45.0 -37.5 -45% 45.0 Scheduled 

1110.0 1192.5 82.5 933.5 175.5 
 Estimated Available Hours For Audits = 1185 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Volunteer State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan         
   Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original Planned to Actual 
 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit Risk 
Factor 

Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 
FM S State Audit Year-End Procedures 5.0 May 2018 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 
FM F State Audit Follow-Up FY15, FY16 Nov 2017 0.0 225.0 225.0 N/A 102.5 122.5 In Progress 
IS P QAIP Self Assessment Jan 2018 0.0 112.5 112.5 N/A 112.5 Scheduled 
IS M VSCC Mgmt Risk Assessment 5.0 Aug 2017 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 78.5 -3.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul 2017 112.5 75.0 -37.5 -33% 28.0 47.0 In Progress 
IS F Follow-Up Activities 5.0 Jul 2017 75.0 45.0 -30.0 -40% 29.0 16.0 In Progress 
IS M TCAT Livingston Mgmt Risk Assmt 5.0 Jan 2018 37.5 15.0 -22.5 -60% 15.0 Scheduled 
IS M TCAT Hartsville Mgmt Risk Assmt 5.0 Jan 2018 37.5 15.0 -22.5 -60% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM R President's Expense Audit 5.0 Aug 2017 150.0 172.5 22.5 15% 171.0 1.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
IS S Business Division Grants 3.0 Aug 2017 0.0 225.0 225.0 N/A 120.5 104.5 In Progress 
AT S Athletic Work Study Jul 2017 187.5 0.0 -187.5 -100% FN 1 0.0 Removed 
SS S Student Campus Activities Dec 2017 187.5 0.0 -187.5 -100% FN 1 0.0 Removed 
SS A Work Study Program Mar 2018 150.0 0.0 -150.0 -100% FN 1 0.0 Removed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1087.5 1035.0 -52.5 529.5 505.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,035 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN 1 - Removed due to addition of QAIP project, special review of Business Division grants, and State Audit follow-up. 

   

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Walters State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 
Revised to Original Planned to Actual 

 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

SS R FY 18 WSCC CCTA FF - Wrkfrce Trng 4 Sep-17 37.5 75.0 37.5 100% 45.0 30.0 In Progress 
IS M FY 18 WSCC Resourcefulness RA 4 Aug-17 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 120.0 -45.0 Oct 2017 Completed 
IT A FY16 WSCC IT Governance 5 Jul-17 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 30.0 In Progress 
FM R FY17 WSCC Procedures - State Audit 5 Jul-17 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 22.5 7.5 Jul 2017 Completed 
IS C FY17 WSCC IS Consulting 5 Jul-17 52.5 90.0 37.5 71% 80.0 10.0 In Progress 

150 R FY17 WSCC PCI-DSS 5 Jan-17 225.0 150.0 -75.0 -33% 37.5 112.5 In Progress 
IS I FY17 WSCC Unsched Investigations 5 Jul-17 60.0 60.0 0.0 0% 7.5 52.5 In Progress 
IS M FY18 TCATM Enterprise-wide RA 4 May-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Scheduled 

FM A FY18 WSCC Accts Receivable Audit 5 Apr-18 187.5 187.5 0.0 0% 187.5 Scheduled 
IT A FY18 WSCC Cloud Computing Audit 5 Jul-17 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 30.0 Scheduled 
FM A FY18 WSCC Contracts Audit 5 May-18 75.0 0.0 -75.0 -100% 0.0 Scheduled 
FM R FY18 WSCC Procedures - State Audit 4 Jun-17 52.5 52.5 0.0 0% 1.0 51.5 In Progress 
IS C FY18 WSCC IS Consultation 4 Sep-17 112.5 225.0 112.5 100% 119.5 105.5 In Progress 

FM S FY18 WSCC NACHA Compliance 4 Oct-17 150.0 112.5 -37.5 -25% 106.5 6.0 Mar 2017 Completed 
FM S FY18 WSCC President's Exp Audit 4 Aug-17 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 37.5 -7.5 Sep 2017 Completed 
IS I FY18 WSCC Unsched Investigations 4 Jul-17 60.0 60.0 0.0 0% 60.0 Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1222.5 1222.5 0.0 577.0 645.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,222.5 

 
Functional Areas: 
AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

  
Audit Types: 
R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    
Status: 
Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Tennessee Board of Regents - Investigations 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

Revised April 2018 

Revised to Original Planned to Actual 
 

Area 
 

Type 
 

Audit 
 
Risk Factor 

Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
 
Current Status 

IS C Consultation with Campus Auditors 5.0 Jul 2017 337.5 337.5 0.0 0%  304.0 33.5  In Progress 
IS P Investigation Management 5.0 Jul 2017 337.5 337.5 0.0 0%  286.5 51.0  In Progress 

FM R MSCC President's Expenses FY 2017 4.0 Jul 2017 0.0 105.0 105.0 N/A FN1 110.0 -5.0 Oct 2017 Completed 
FM I TBR 15-04 4.0 Jul 2017 15.0 0.0 -15.0 -100%   0.0 Jul 2017 Completed 
IS I TBR 16-02 4.0 Jul 2017 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  90.0 0.0 Sep 2017 Completed 
IA I TBR 16-08 4.0 Jul 2017 15.0 0.0 -15.0 -100%   0.0 Jul 2017 Completed 
SS I TBR 16-10 4.0 Jul 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  2.0 13.0 Nov 2017 Completed 
FM I TBR 16-13 4.0 Jul 2017 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  2.0 20.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
FM I TBR 16-17 4.0 Jul 2017 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  2.0 13.0 Sep 2017 Completed 
IS I TBR 17-01 4.0 Jul 2017 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 

FM I TBR 17-02 4.0 Jul 2017 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  5.0 32.5 Nov 2017 Completed 
IS I TBR 18-01 4.0 Nov 2017 0.0 3.8 3.8 N/A  4.0 -0.3 Nov 2017 Completed 
IA I TBR 18-03 4.0 Nov 2017 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A  5.0 32.5  In Progress 
IA I TBR 18-04 4.0 Nov 2017 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A  1.0 36.5  In Progress 
IS I TBR 18-06 4.0 Jan 2018 0.0 150.0 150.0 N/A  232.0 -82.0  In Progress 
IS I TBR 18-07 4.0 Apr 2018 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A   37.5  Scheduled 
IS I TBR 18-08 4.0 Apr 2018 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A   37.5  Scheduled 
IS I TBR 18-09 4.0 Apr 2018 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A   37.5  Scheduled 

FM I Unscheduled Investigations 4.0 Jul 2017 375.0 37.5 -337.5 -90%   37.5  In Progress 
  Total Planned Audit Hours:   1290.0 1368.8 78.8   1043.5 325.3   
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1290 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1 - Audit added to Investigative Auditor schedule due to unavailable Director's position. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 





Tennessee Board of Regents 
Committee on Economic and Community Development 

June 21, 2018 

AGENDA 

1. UPDATE ON TBR AND ECD PROJECTS (Vice Chancellor Carol Puryear)

An overview of the current state ECD projects will be presented including Van Hool,
paraprofessional project, meat processing project, forestry project, Project Lobo, and others.
We will discuss the steps and timeline for state projects.  There will also be a brief update on
Community Development Block Grants.

2. TNTRAINED GRADUATION AND UPDATE (Vice Chancellor Carol Puryear)

A graduation ceremony for the inaugural class of TNTrained was held on April 9, 2018.  TBR
ECD continues to develop tools to support these workforce professionals, and we are pleased
to launch our new TNTrained web portal this summer.

The next TNTrained cohort will begin its training in August 2018.

3. 2018 THEC WORKFORCE ACTIVITIES REPORT FROM THE COLLEGES
(Deanna Morris-Stacey, Director of ECD Projects and Initiatives)

The ECD Department, in conjunction with the Tennessee Higher Education Commission, has
revised the yearly workforce activities report.  This presentation will review the revisions and
discuss the collection procedure for all 40 institutions.  The report includes contract courses
and open classes in areas such as:  headcount, training hours, and the top workforce courses
offered.

4. ECD DEPARTMENT’S MOVE TO TCAT MURFREESBORO/SMYRNA SITE
(Vice Chancellor Carol Puryear)

The TBR ECD department has moved to the TCAT-Murfreesboro facility in Smyrna.  The
162,000 square-foot technical training center and meeting space is an ideal setting for
showcasing educational opportunities that are closely aligned to current workforce needs in
the region.



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:    Update on TBR and ECD Projects 
 
DATE:     June 21, 2018  
 
PRESENTER: Vice Chancellor Carol G. Puryear 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 8 minutes 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   None; Information Only 
 
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION: N/A 
 

 
Vice Chancellor Puryear will give an update on current and recently-landed State 
Economic and Community Development programs.  Projects vary from large to small; 
however, each project is important to Tennessee’s workforce.  The projects 
highlighted during this presentation include:  Van Hool, paraprofessional project, meat 
processing project, forestry project, Project Lobo, and others.  There will also be an update 
on Community Development Block Grants. 
 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:    TNTrained Graduation and Update 
 
DATE:     June 21, 2018  
 
PRESENTER: Vice Chancellor Carol G. Puryear 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 3 minutes 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   None; Information Only 
 
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION: N/A 
 

 
The inaugural class of TNTrained graduated April 9, 2018.  TBR ECD continues to develop 
tools to support these workforce professionals, and we are pleased to launch our new 
TNTrained web portal this summer.  The next TNTrained cohort will begin its training in 
August 2018. 
 
 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:    2018 THEC Workforce Activities Report  
 from the Colleges 
 
DATE:     June 21, 2018  
 
PRESENTER: Deanna Morris-Stacey 
 Director of ECD Programs and Initiatives 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 4 minutes 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   None; Information Only 
 
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION: N/A 
 

 
The ECD Department, in conjunction with the Tennessee Higher Education Commission 
has revised the yearly workforce activities report to include all forty campuses.  We will 
highlight the revisions and discuss the collection procedure. 
 
 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:    ECD Move to TCAT Murfreesboro/Smyrna Site 
 
DATE:     June 21, 2018  
 
PRESENTER: Vice Chancellor Carol G. Puryear 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 3 minutes 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   None; Information Only 
 
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION: N/A 
 

 
ECD recently moved from the Nashville TBR office to the TCAT Murfreesboro/Smyrna 
office.  We will discuss the positive effects of being centrally located and the importance 
of showcasing educational opportunities that are closely aligned to current workforce needs 
in the region. 
 



 
 
 

Tennessee Board of Regents 
Committee on Finance and Business Operations 

June 21, 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Approval of the Minutes from the April 30, May 18, and May 30, 2018 Special 

Called Meetings of the Finance and Business Operations Committee 
Regarding Maintenance Fees and Tuition (Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs) 

 
The Committee will consider approval of the minutes from the April 30, May 18, 
and May 30, 2018 special called meetings of the Finance and Business Operations 
Committee regarding maintenance fees and tuition. 

 
2. Recommended Revisions to Policy 4:01:03:00 – Payment of Student Fees and 

Enrollment (Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs) 
 

The Committee will consider for approval recommended revisions to Policy 
4:01:03:00 – Payment of Student Fees and Enrollment.  The recommended 
revisions to this policy are made in compliance with passage of legislation 
numbered SB 2174 – HB 2434 related to student debt. 

 
3. Consideration of Funding for Operations for the 2018-2019 Fiscal Year and 

approval of the finalized (estimated) budgets for the 2017-2018 Fiscal Year 
(Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs) 

 
 The Committee will consider approval of funding for operations for the 2018-2019 

fiscal year consisting of state appropriations for operating and capital funding. 
 
4. Capital Budget Requests for the 2019-20 Fiscal Year (Vice Chancellor Danny 

Gibbs) 
 
The Committee will consider approval of the capital budget requests for the 2019-
2020 fiscal year. 

 



BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

MEETING: 

SUBJECT: 

Committee on Finance and Business Operations 

Approval of the Minutes from the April 30, and May 
18, and May 30, 2018 Special Called Meetings of the 
Finance and Business Operations Committee 
Regarding Maintenance Fees and Tuition 

DATE: June 21, 2018 

PRESENTER: Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs 

ACTION REQUIRED: Voice Vote 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

The Committee will consider approval of the minutes from the April 30, May 18, and 
May 30, 2018, special called meetings of the Finance and Business Operations 
Committee regarding maintenance fees/tuition and mandatory fees. 
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REPORT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
 

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING 
 

April 30, 2018 
 

 The Committee on Finance and Business Operations met in 

a special called session by teleconference on April 30, 2018, at 

9:00 a.m. Central Daylight Time.   

 Sonja Mason was asked to call the roll. A quorum was not 

present at the time of the meeting; however, the committee was 

assembled and was called to order by Chairman Duckett.   

Chairman Duckett stated this was the first of three 

meetings planned to discuss maintenance fee and tuition 

proposals for fiscal year 2018-19 prior to the June 22, 2018, 

Board meeting.  This meeting was for informational purposes 

only, therefore, no action was required.   

Chancellor Tydings thanked members of the Committee 

for their participation and for their consideration in keeping 

tuition and maintenance fees in a reasonable framework for our 

students as we plan for fiscal year 2018-19. 
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The only item on the agenda was a presentation by Vice 

Chancellor Danny Gibbs regarding the framework for 

consideration of maintenance fee proposals which, if approved, 

would become effective Fall 2018 for Fiscal Year 2018-19.  The 

Committee reviewed information previously distributed by Vice 

Chancellor Gibbs which included (1) preliminary meeting 

schedule, (2) goals, (3) background information, (4) framework 

for consideration of maintenance fee proposals, (5) review of 

indicated student revenue increases, and (6) next steps.   

Vice Chancellor Gibbs will reach out to the Committee 

Members for any initial questions, requests for additional 

information, or feedback. Additionally, TBR Staff will solicit 

information from the institutions and will review the 

information that they provide to discuss at the next meeting. 

The next special called meeting of the Committee on 

Finance and Business Operations is scheduled for May 18, 2018, 

at 9:30 a.m. Central Daylight Time.  At that time the Committee 

will review additional information on maintenance fee and 

tuition proposals.  
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There being no further business to come before the Committee, 

the meeting adjourned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
 
 

  
 Gregory Duckett, Chair 
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REPORT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 
SPECIAL CALLED MEETING 

 
May 18, 2018 

 

 The Committee on Finance and Business Operations met in 

a special called session on May 18, 2018, at 9:30 a.m. Central 

Daylight Time.   

 A quorum was present and the meeting was called to 

order.   

This was the second meeting planned to discuss tuition 

recommendations and mandatory fees that would become 

effective beginning Fall 2018.  This meeting was for 

informational purposes only, therefore, no action was required.  

 Discussion of three mandatory fee requests and a review 

of indicated student revenue increases were the only agenda 

items.  Chairman Duckett also requested that Vice Chancellor 

Gibbs provide a brief overview of the discussion that took place 

at the Tennessee Higher Education Commission meeting that 

met on May 17, 2018.  
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Vice Chancellor Gibbs provided an overview of the 

Tennessee Higher Education Commission meeting stating that 

the Commission acted and passed binding tuition and 

mandatory fee ranges of 0-3%. They also sent forward the 

$55,000,000 request to fund the outcomes based funding 

formula. They considered these items together and the budget 

that the Legislature passed included this request. 

Material discussed included: 

 One Mandatory Fee Requests from Columbia State 

Community College, and two requests from Motlow 

State Community College.  

 Indicated student revenue increase levels by 

institution 

Binding.  

Vice Chancellor Gibbs asked that the Committee and Board 

members provide feedback or questions regarding any of the 

information discussed today to either him or Associate Vice 

Chancellor Stewart. Board Staff will reach out again and have 

further discussions with institutional staff.  will continue to 
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work on. As indicated on student revenue and increases and 

hope to have a recommendation developed by the next meeting 

scheduled for May 30, 2018.  

 There being no further business to come before the 

Committee, the meeting adjourned.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
 
 

                                                       
 Gregory Duckett, Chair 
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REPORT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
 

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING 
 

May 30, 2018 
 

 The Committee on Finance and Business Operations met in 

a special called session on May 30, 2018, at 12:45 p.m. Central 

Daylight Time at the Tennessee Board of Regents system office.   

 A quorum was present and the meeting was called to order 

by Chairman Gregory Duckett.   

Chairman Duckett stated this was the last of three 

meetings to discuss tuition recommendations for fiscal year 

2018-19 prior to the June quarterly Board meeting.   

Chancellor Tydings expressed her appreciation to the 

Committee for the seriousness with which they have taken their 

duties as they relate to tuition and maintenance fee increases.     

Chairman Duckett welcomed participants and expressed 

his appreciation to Committee members for the time they have 

spent in reviewing the materials for the three meetings.   
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Vice Chancellor Gibbs presented an overview of the 

material which was previously provided to Committee 

members regarding increases in tuition and maintenance fees 

and mandatory fees for fiscal year 2018-19.  Vice Chancellor 

Gibbs presented the pricing structure that would result if the 

requested fee increases were approved.  This included pricing 

for in-state, out-of-state, and TCAT school students. 

After discussion, a motion was made by Regent Tom 

Griscom and seconded by Regent Barbara Prescott to 

recommend all staff maintenance fee and tuition 

recommendations and mandatory fee recommendations to the 

full Board for approval at the June meeting.  The motion carried 

unanimously by roll call vote.  Discussion materials for this item 

are included as an attachment to the official copy of this report.  

  

  



 10 

There being no further business to come before the Committee, 

the meeting adjourned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
 
 
        
 Gregory Duckett, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:   Committee on Finance and Business Operations 
 
SUBJECT: Recommended Revisions to Policy 4:01:03:00 

– Payment of Student Fees & Enrollment  
 
DATE:    June 21, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:   Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: Roll Call Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

 
The recent passage of Public Chapter 739 of the Public Acts of the State of Tennessee authorizes 
College System of Tennessee schools to issue certificate of credit or official transcript for a student 
seeking admission to any college in our system if the student has entered into a written agreement 
to satisfy any outstanding debt or obligation owed to the college issuing the certificate of credit or 
official transcript.  Additionally, the schools are authorized to issue diplomas, certificates of credit, 
or official transcripts if the debt outstanding is less than one hundred dollars ($100.00). 
 
The legislative intent for the new law is to allow students with prior debt a pathway to return to 
school, participate in TN Reconnect, and ultimately graduate. To comply with the law and 
legislative intent, TBR Policy 4:01:03:00 needed to be revised.  The proposed revisions support the 
law and legislative intent. 
 
Highlights of the revisions include: 
 

• Students will be able to have their transcript sent to another College System of Tennessee 
school and register for classes even if they have prior outstanding debt provided they sign 
the designated repayment agreement. 

• Although the student can enroll and progress toward completion and the degree will be 
conferred when earned, the diploma will not be granted until the prior debt is paid. 

• Students participating in the agreement must remain continuously enrolled (fall and 
spring).  This mirrors requirements of the TN Reconnect and TN Promise programs. 

• Schools are authorized to allow students to register, issue diplomas, certificates of credit, 
or official transcripts if the debt outstanding is less than one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

• Students owing less than $100 will not be purged from classes for non-payment. 



Payment of Student Fees & Enrollment: 

4:01:03:00 

Policy Area 

Business and Finance Policies 
Applicable Divisions 

TCATs, Community Colleges, Universities 
Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is the establishment of Tennessee Board of Regents policy 

regarding the payment of student fees and enrollment of students. 

Policy 

I. Student Fees and Enrollment 

A. All assessed fees by an institution governed by the Tennessee Board of Regents 

are due and payable at the time of registration. 

1. An institution may implement deferred payment plans as may be allowed 

under a TBR guideline and as authorized for the student. 

B. An applicant for admission to a TBR institution An individual will be 

considered enrolled and counted as a student at a TBR institution when: 

1. all assessed fees have been paid (unless otherwise noted in policy) in 

cash; or 

2. all assessed fees have been paid by a personal check or credit card; the 

initial minimum payment due under any deferred payment plans has been 

paid; or 

3. an acceptable commitment from an agency or organization approved by the 

institution has been received by the institution. 



DC. An applicant individual shall possess an acceptable commitment when an 
application(s) for financial aid has been timely submitted with the reasonable 
probability of receiving such. 

1.  Agencies or organizations which may be approved by the institution for 

purposes of making acceptable commitments for applicants shall be 

limited to agencies of the federal or state governments authorized to 

provide financial aid, established financial institutions within the state, 

established in-state and out-of-state corporations which employ the 

applicant, foreign embassies and foreign corporations, and other 

organizations within the state which have previously demonstrated the 

ability to pay the commitment. 

2. An acceptable commitment from an agency or organization shall be 

limited to a commitment which identifies the applicant and promises to 

pay all unpaid assessed fees for such applicant. 

3. No commitments from individuals will be accepted on behalf of 

applicants. 

D. Notwithstanding any other requirements in policy, there will be no record 

holds, enrollment holds, or purging of students for non-payment if the debt 

owed, whether current debt or prior debt, is less than $100. 

E. All outstanding debts and obligations of $100 or greater not evidenced by 

an acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement (see Section IV) or 

a current semester deferred payment agreement must be fully satisfied by 

the 14th day purge of the semester. 

CF.  An applicant individual will not be considered for admission/readmission as a 
student until all past due debts and obligations of $100 or greater to the 

institution incurred in prior academic terms, of whatever nature, have been paid 
or the student, if allowable, has entered into an acceptable 

acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement (see Section IV) with 

the institution for the past due debts and obligations. 

1. Institutions have the discretion to allow enrollment when the 

outstanding obligation is $200 or less. 

2. Institutions will continue to withhold diplomas, transcripts, certificates 

of credit or grade reports until the student involved has satisfied all 

debts or obligations or the debts or obligations meet the criteria 



established in T.C.A. § 49-9-108. See TBR Guideline B-010, Collection of 

Accounts Receivable. 

3. All outstanding debts and obligations must be fully satisfied by the 14th 

day purge of the semester in which enrollment with outstanding debt 

was allowed. 

D. An applicant shall possess an acceptable commitment when an 

application(s) for financial aid has been timely submitted with the reasonable 

probability of receiving such. 

1. All state financial aid granted to a student shall be applied to pay 

maintenance fees or tuition, student dormitory or residence hall rental, 

board, and other assessed fees before any excess may be distributed to 

the student. 

E. Agencies or organizations which may be approved by the institution for 

purposes of making acceptable commitments for applicants shall be limited 

to agencies of the federal or state governments authorized to provide 

financial aid, established financial institutions within the state, established 

in-state and out-of-state corporations which employ the applicant, foreign 

embassies and foreign corporations, and other organizations within the state 

which have previously demonstrated the ability to pay the commitment. 

1. An acceptable commitment from an agency or organization shall be 

limited to a commitment which identifies the applicant and promises to 

pay all unpaid assessed fees for such applicant. 

2. No commitments from individuals will be accepted on behalf of 

applicants. 

FG.   When an applicant individual tenders payment of fees by means of a personal 

check or credit card, the applicant individual may be considered and counted as a 



student.  If the payment is subsequently dishonored by the financial institution, and 

the payment is not redeemed in cash, the institution has the option to not consider 

that student as enrolled for the term. 

1. At the discretion of the institution, the student may be considered enrolled and 

will be assessed the applicable returned payment fee, the applicable late 

registration fee, and will be denied grade reports, transcripts and future 

registration privileges until such dishonored payment is redeemed 

normal collection procedures as prescribed in TBR Guideline B-010 

(Collection of Accounts Receivable) will be followed. 

2. Pursuant to T.C.A. § 49-9-108, diplomas, transcripts, certificates of credit, 

and grade reports cannot be withheld for debts that are both less than 

$25 and more than 10 years in age. Institutions may deny future check writing 

privileges to students that have paid registration fees with checks that are 

subsequently dishonored. 

3. While institutions have discretion in how these situations will be handled, all 

students must be treated the same at that institution. 

4. Institutions have the discretion to allow enrollment in the following 

semester when the outstanding obligation is $200 or less. 

5. Institutions will continue to withhold diplomas, transcripts, certificates of 

credit or grade reports until the student involved has satisfied all debts or 

obligations or such meet the criteria established in T.C.A. § 49-9-108. 

6. All outstanding debts must be fully satisfied by the 14th day purge of the 

semester in which enrollment with outstanding debt was allowed. 

4. The institutions are authorized, subject to approval by the Board, to establish 

charges for late registration and/or payments which are returned dishonored, 

and such charges shall become assessed fees for purposes of admission. 



II.  Records Holds 

A. Except as provided in sub-section II. B. hereof, institutions shall not issue 

diplomas, transcripts, certificates of credit or grade reports until the student 

involved has satisfied all debts or obligations of $100 or greater or the debts 

or obligations are evidenced by notes or other written contracts providing for 

future payment, such as, but not, limited to, loans authorized under federal or 

state education or student assistance acts. This does not prohibit the 

conferring of the degree.  Diplomas, transcripts, certificates of credit, and 

grade reports shall not be withheld for debts that are less than $100. 

B. The colleges in the college system of Tennessee shall issue a certificate of 

credit or official transcript for a student seeking admission to any college in 

the college system of Tennessee if the student has entered a written 

agreement (acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay) to satisfy the 

outstanding debt or obligation owed to the college issuing the certificate of 

credit or official transcript in the form of Exhibit 1 hereto. 

1.  Any credit or official transcript issued under this subsection shall indicate 

that it is subject to an outstanding debt to the issuing college. 

2. The college receiving the certificate of credit or official transcript issued 

shall not subsequently issue a diploma, certificate of credit or official 

transcript to that student until it receives proof that the student has 

satisfied the outstanding debt to the college that issued the certificate of 

credit or official transcript.  This does not prohibit the conferring of the 

degree. 

III. Enrollment Holds 



A.  A student must pay any past due debts and obligations owed to the 

institution incurred in prior academic terms before being permitted to 

register at the institution unless the debt is $100 or less or an 

acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement (see section IV) for 

the prior debt or obligation has been executed. 

B. Institutions shall allow enrollment when the outstanding obligation is 

less than $100.   

1. Additionally, all known debts and obligations to the institution incurred 

during the current term of $100 or greater must be satisfied prior to a 

student being allowed to pre-register for any future terms. 

C. An amount owed under the institution’s deferred payment plan for 

enrollment fees which is not yet due shall not cause an enrollment hold to 

be applied. 

D. A student that is currently assigned to a collection agency will be allowed 

to register if the student signs an acknowledgement of debt/promise to 

pay agreement in the form of Exhibit 1 hereto that acknowledges they will 

not receive a diploma, certificate of credit or official transcript (except as 

provided in II. A and B Above) until the debt is paid in full.  This does not 

prohibit the conferring of the degree. The student account will not be 

recalled from the collection agency. 

IV.  Acknowledgement of Debt/Promise to Pay Agreement for Prior Debt and 

Obligations 

A. A student who has prior outstand debt of $100 or more and was not 

enrolled in the preceding semester (excluding summer semester) may 



execute an acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement with the 

institution. 

1. The acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement will require that 

the debt be fully satisfied before a diploma or degree will be issued. 

However, this does not prohibit the conferring of the degree.  

2. The acknowledgement of debt/promise to pay agreement will require 

continuous enrollment. 

a. If continuous enrollment is not maintained the debt the institution may 

continue with immediate collection efforts as prescribed in TBR 

Guideline B-010 (Collection of Accounts Receivable) or pursuant to the 

terms of any previously executed repayment agreement. 

3. A student may only ever execute one such agreement with the institution. 

4. "Continuous enrollment" means a student is enrolled in the fall and spring 

semesters of a single academic year unless granted a medical or 

personal leave of absence. Allowable medical or personal reasons may 

include illness of the student; illness or death of an immediate family 

member; extreme financial hardship of the student or student’s 

immediate family; fulfillment of a religious commitment encouraged of 

members of that faith; fulfillment of required initial active duty for 

training as a National Guard or Reserve member or for National Guard or 

Reserve mobilization. 

 

V. Applicability of Fees 



A. In accordance with this policy these guidelines, the president of an institution 

has the authority to determine the applicability of certain fees (as defined in 

Guideline B-060 Fees, Charges, Refunds and Fee Adjustments), fines, charges, 

and refunds, and to approve exceptions in instances of unusual circumstances. 

The Vice for Colleges of Applied Technology shall have this authority for 

the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology. All such actions should be 

properly documented for auditing purposes. 

VI. Exceptions 

A. The Chancellor or designee may approve exceptions to the requirements of 
 this policy in appropriate circumstances. 

B. Requests for exceptions must be signed by the President and include 
 sufficient justification documentation. 

 

 

Sources Authority: 

T.C.A. § 49-8-203; Public Chapter 739 of the Public Acts of the State of Tennessee, 
2018. 

 

History: 

TBR Meetings, June 20, 1975; September 30, 1983; June 24, 1988; June 29, 1990; 

June 21, 1996; December 8, 2006; December 4, 2008; June 21, 2013; March 30, 2016. 

 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
MEETING:   Committee on Finance and Business Operations 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Funding for Operations for the 

2018-2019 Fiscal Year 
 
DATE:    June 21, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:   Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: Roll Call Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

 
Board Policy 4:01:00:00 (Budget Control) recognizes budgeting as the process whereby the plans 
of an institution are translated into an itemized, authorized, and systematic plan of operation, 
expressed in dollars, for a given period.  This policy also recognizes that a budget is a plan and that 
circumstances may necessitate revisions or changes to the original plan from time to time. In view 
of this, institutions submit detailed budgets for approval three times for each fiscal year.   
 
Under Board policy, the original budget for each fiscal year is known as the Proposed Budget and 
is prepared in the spring of each year. This budget is based on the level of state funds recommended 
in the Governor’s proposed budget as well as early estimates of factors such as enrollment growth, 
research activities, and availability of federal funds.  The Proposed Budget is normally submitted 
to the Board for approval at the June Board meeting.   
 
The final budget submitted for each fiscal year is the Estimated Budget.  It includes final 
adjustments to the current year budget and is the budget against which final year-end actual 
amounts are compared.  It is prepared, submitted, and considered by the Board at the same time as 
the Proposed Budget for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
 
Regarding the LGI’s budgets, the FOCUS Act requires that to ensure the ability to satisfy both 
contractual obligations to the Tennessee State School Bond Authority and obligations to that 
authority’s bondholders, the Tennessee Board of Regents shall have authority over, and shall give 
final approval to, the operating budget of each LGI. 
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The purpose of this agenda item is to consider for approval both the recommended Estimated 
Budgets for FY 2017-18 and the recommended Proposed Budgets for FY 2018-19.  As part of 
approval of the Proposed Budgets for FY 2018-19, staff recommends that the Board authorize the 
Chancellor to take actions necessary to implement the approved budgets. 



Table I

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Beginning Expenditures Ending Expenditures Expenditures

Fund Unrestricted and Fund Restricted and Total and
Institutions Balance Revenues Transfers Balance Revenues Transfers Revenues Transfers

CHSCC 8,743,000                65,597,400         65,516,500         8,823,900         27,028,400         27,028,400         92,625,800           92,544,900           
CLSCC 3,060,600                22,161,300         22,161,500         3,060,400         13,054,400         13,042,000         35,215,700           35,203,500           
COSCC 3,595,000                36,307,300         36,229,800         3,672,500         22,058,500         22,543,400         58,365,800           58,773,200           
DSCC 1,810,900                19,649,000         19,635,900         1,824,000         11,604,800         11,147,000         31,253,800           30,782,900           
JSCC 1,495,000                29,762,300         29,300,800         1,956,500         15,039,400         15,039,300         44,801,700           44,340,100           
MSCC 8,310,600                37,343,400         37,383,400         8,270,600         19,766,900         19,766,900         57,110,300           57,150,300           
NASCC 9,728,500                48,329,700         50,718,800         7,339,400         23,825,100         23,817,500         72,154,800           74,536,300           
NESCC 1,043,700                39,598,200         37,848,400         2,793,500         24,871,700         24,869,300         64,469,900           62,717,700           
PSCC 6,921,000                75,110,000         73,444,400         8,586,600         30,884,700         30,884,700         105,994,700         104,329,100         
RSCC 3,136,300                43,668,600         43,669,000         3,135,900         19,610,600         19,584,800         63,279,200           63,253,800           
STCC 11,983,700             61,535,200         63,904,000         9,614,900         33,007,000         32,455,000         94,542,200           96,359,000           
VSCC 10,282,000             56,136,500         56,451,800         9,966,700         25,161,500         24,663,000         81,298,000           81,114,800           
WSCC 8,016,900                48,668,600         48,677,200         8,008,300         18,120,100         24,910,800         66,788,700           73,588,000           
Subtotal 78,127,200             583,867,500       584,941,500       77,053,200       284,033,100       289,752,100       867,900,600         874,693,600         

Athens 704,600                   2,900,900           2,788,500           817,000            2,569,600           2,569,600           5,470,500             5,358,100             
Chattanooga 733,100                   7,036,000           7,036,000           733,100            19,500                 19,500                 7,055,500             7,055,500             
Covington 479,900                   2,226,600           2,225,900           480,600            1,050,000           1,050,000           3,276,600             3,275,900             
Crossville 726,400                   3,947,700           3,910,900           763,200            2,072,300           2,050,300           6,020,000             5,961,200             
Crump 1,048,300                2,665,900           2,600,300           1,113,900         1,315,000           1,315,000           3,980,900             3,915,300             
Dickson 806,100                   6,214,500           6,132,200           888,400            5,077,600           3,082,600           11,292,100           9,214,800             
Elizabethton 1,008,000                4,853,800           4,714,300           1,147,500         2,201,200           2,201,200           7,055,000             6,915,500             
Harriman 429,300                   2,738,500           2,658,600           509,200            1,442,000           1,442,000           4,180,500             4,100,600             
Hartsville 356,600                   4,065,900           4,032,100           390,400            2,470,000           2,470,000           6,535,900             6,502,100             
Hohenwald 457,400                   3,255,700           3,255,700           457,400            1,510,000           1,478,000           4,765,700             4,733,700             
Jacksboro 76,700                     2,093,400           2,079,700           90,400              1,614,000           974,500              3,707,400             3,054,200             
Jackson 1,156,700                5,589,300           5,671,800           1,074,200         1,992,300           1,992,300           7,581,600             7,664,100             
Knoxville 528,200                   7,320,800           7,214,900           634,100            5,533,200           5,533,200           12,854,000           12,748,100           
Livingston 849,300                   4,142,400           4,142,400           849,300            1,952,000           1,952,000           6,094,400             6,094,400             

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted and Restricted Current Funds

Page 1 of 46



Table I

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Beginning Expenditures Ending Expenditures Expenditures

Fund Unrestricted and Fund Restricted and Total and
Institutions Balance Revenues Transfers Balance Revenues Transfers Revenues Transfers

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted and Restricted Current Funds

McKenzie 935,500                   2,164,400           2,163,000           936,900            829,000              829,000              2,993,400             2,992,000             
McMinnville 347,600                   2,245,100           2,245,100           347,600            984,000              984,000              3,229,100             3,229,100             
Memphis 2,090,500                8,265,200           8,691,300           1,664,400         5,175,000           5,175,000           13,440,200           13,866,300           
Morristown 1,134,400                6,611,100           6,746,400           999,100            3,015,000           3,015,000           9,626,100             9,761,400             
Murfreesboro 1,635,600                6,388,100           6,732,300           1,291,400         2,080,700           2,080,700           8,468,800             8,813,000             
Nashville 1,260,500                7,844,800           7,850,700           1,254,600         4,025,500           4,020,500           11,870,300           11,871,200           
Newbern 440,100                   3,617,000           3,547,000           510,100            1,845,900           1,845,900           5,462,900             5,392,900             
Oneida 152,800                   2,367,000           2,342,000           177,800            1,006,000           880,000              3,373,000             3,222,000             
Paris 743,700                   3,020,700           3,020,700           743,700            1,347,200           1,347,200           4,367,900             4,367,900             
Pulaski 484,000                   3,865,400           3,865,400           484,000            1,180,000           1,555,500           5,045,400             5,420,900             
Ripley 907,500                   1,802,900           1,772,900           937,500            1,035,000           1,035,000           2,837,900             2,807,900             
Shelbyville 708,800                   4,556,200           4,269,100           995,900            2,575,000           2,575,000           7,131,200             6,844,100             
Whiteville 466,400                   2,124,100           2,031,100           559,400            890,000              890,000              3,014,100             2,921,100             
Subtotal 20,668,000             113,923,400       113,740,300       20,851,100       56,807,000         54,363,000         170,730,400         168,103,300         

TBR 7,435,600 30,403,800 30,987,600 6,851,800 12,136,300 12,136,300 42,540,100 43,123,900

Total System 106,230,800 728,194,700 729,669,400 104,756,100 352,976,400 356,251,400 1,081,171,100 1,085,920,800
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Table II

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Revenues
State Appropriations 31,654,800             11,032,500             15,596,700           9,607,400          14,040,800        14,862,600        22,068,700            
Tuition and Fees 31,565,000             10,387,700             20,304,500           9,666,400          15,039,500        21,993,000        25,132,200            
Sales/Services/Other 852,600                  542,100                   175,100                 275,200              537,000              305,800              773,600                  
Sub-total E&G 64,072,400             21,962,300             36,076,300           19,549,000        29,617,300        37,161,400        47,974,500            
Auxiliary 1,525,000               199,000                   231,000                 100,000              145,000              182,000              355,200                  
Restricted 27,028,400             13,054,400             22,058,500           11,604,800        15,039,400        19,766,900        23,825,100            
Total Revenues 92,625,800             35,215,700             58,365,800           31,253,800        44,801,700        57,110,300        72,154,800            

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 34,387,700             10,899,900             17,192,600           9,902,800          13,367,100        18,187,000        24,643,800            
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service 57,300                     202,800                   137,900                 51,700                63,200                304,100              -                           
Academic Support 6,274,000               1,317,600               1,874,100             685,500              3,979,200          3,272,300          5,676,300               
Student Services 7,092,900               2,834,400               4,421,000             2,422,100          2,945,000          4,720,500          5,237,500               
Institutional Support 7,486,400               3,892,800               5,066,200             3,410,700          4,829,300          5,133,400          7,047,200               
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 6,291,800               2,310,900               3,916,300             2,213,600          3,008,500          3,974,000          6,794,900               
Scholarships and Fellowships 2,030,700               615,700                   869,700                 819,500              1,108,500          1,279,300          1,227,400               
Total E&G Expenditures 63,620,800             22,074,100             33,477,800           19,505,900        29,300,800        36,870,600        50,627,100            
Auxiliary 1,483,200               36,900                     71,000                   -                       -                       12,800                6,800                       
Restricted 27,028,400             13,042,000             22,543,400           11,147,000        15,039,300        19,766,900        23,817,500            
Total Expenditures 92,132,400             35,153,000             56,092,200           30,652,900        44,340,100        56,650,300        74,451,400            

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 376,200                  41,000                     2,521,000             30,000                (145,000)            500,000              67,100                    
Auxiliary 36,300                     9,500                       160,000                 100,000              145,000              -                       17,800                    
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 92,544,900             35,203,500             58,773,200           30,782,900        44,340,100        57,150,300        74,536,300            
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 75,400                     (152,800)                 77,500                   13,100                461,500              (209,200)            (2,719,700)             
Restricted -                           12,400                     (484,900)               457,800              100                      -                       7,600                       
Auxiliary 5,500                       152,600                   -                          -                       -                       169,200              330,600                  
Sub-total 80,900                     12,200                     (407,400)               470,900              461,600              (40,000)               (2,381,500)             
Total 92,625,800             35,215,700             58,365,800           31,253,800        44,801,700        57,110,300        72,154,800            

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 64,072,400             21,962,300             36,076,300           19,549,000        29,617,300        37,161,400        47,974,500            
Auxiliary 1,525,000               199,000                   231,000                 100,000              145,000              182,000              355,200                  
Restricted 27,028,400             13,054,400             22,058,500           11,604,800        15,039,400        19,766,900        23,825,100            
Total 92,625,800             35,215,700             58,365,800           31,253,800        44,801,700        57,110,300        72,154,800            

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Total
NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Comm Colleges

Revenues
State Appropriations 19,538,300             32,556,300             22,064,500           28,026,700        23,300,400        24,180,000        268,529,700          
Tuition and Fees 19,193,100             39,513,000             20,482,900           31,138,000        31,846,900        23,553,900        299,816,100          
Sales/Services/Other 682,300                  2,580,700               838,200                 1,640,500          589,200              742,400              10,534,700            
Sub-total E&G 39,413,700             74,650,000             43,385,600           60,805,200        55,736,500        48,476,300        578,880,500          
Auxiliary 184,500                  460,000                   283,000                 730,000              400,000              192,300              4,987,000               
Restricted 24,871,700             30,884,700             19,610,600           33,007,000        25,161,500        18,120,100        284,033,100          
Total Revenues 64,469,900             105,994,700           63,279,200           94,542,200        81,298,000        66,788,700        867,900,600          

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 18,214,500             38,061,500             23,376,400           25,955,800        31,786,600        25,820,200        291,795,900          
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service 229,700                  639,300                   473,900                 35,500                410,700              556,000              3,162,100               
Academic Support 3,880,700               7,511,800               1,836,600             5,909,900          3,914,000          2,566,500          48,698,500            
Student Services 4,503,800               7,656,500               6,175,200             7,721,600          5,251,800          5,982,300          66,964,600            
Institutional Support 5,399,000               8,556,400               5,499,300             11,745,600        7,472,100          5,004,800          80,543,200            
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5,109,700               7,386,900               5,293,600             7,553,500          5,828,500          6,948,700          66,630,900            
Scholarships and Fellowships 196,600                  2,309,000               805,700                 2,296,200          1,403,100          1,237,300          16,198,700            
Total E&G Expenditures 37,534,000             72,121,400             43,460,700           61,218,100        56,066,800        48,115,800        573,993,900          
Auxiliary -                           200,000                   39,100                   677,900              83,000                26,500                2,637,200               
Restricted 24,869,300             30,884,700             19,584,800           32,455,000        24,663,000        24,910,800        289,752,100          
Total Expenditures 62,403,300             103,206,100           63,084,600           94,351,000        80,812,800        73,053,100        866,383,200          

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 305,200                  600,000                   (95,000)                 2,008,000          -                       360,300              6,568,800               
Auxiliary 9,200                       523,000                   264,200                 -                       302,000              174,600              1,741,600               
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 62,717,700             104,329,100           63,253,800           96,359,000        81,114,800        73,588,000        874,693,600          
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 1,574,500               1,928,600               19,900                   (2,420,900)         (330,300)            200                      (1,682,200)             
Restricted 2,400                       -                            25,800                   552,000              498,500              (6,790,700)         (5,719,000)             
Auxiliary 175,300                  (263,000)                 (20,300)                 52,100                15,000                (8,800)                 608,200                  
Sub-total 1,752,200               1,665,600               25,400                   (1,816,800)         183,200              (6,799,300)         (6,793,000)             
Total 64,469,900             105,994,700           63,279,200           94,542,200        81,298,000        66,788,700        867,900,600          

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 39,413,700             74,650,000             43,385,600           60,805,200        55,736,500        48,476,300        578,880,500          
Auxiliary 184,500                  460,000                   283,000                 730,000              400,000              192,300              4,987,000               
Restricted 24,871,700             30,884,700             19,610,600           33,007,000        25,161,500        18,120,100        284,033,100          
Total 64,469,900             105,994,700           63,279,200           94,542,200        81,298,000        66,788,700        867,900,600          
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,591,200               4,522,000               1,254,800             2,378,400          1,606,200          3,359,500          2,641,000               
Tuition and Fees 1,026,700               2,410,000               797,800                 1,308,700          882,800              2,030,600          1,533,600               
Sales/Services/Other 105,000                  104,000                   4,000                     105,600              22,900                274,400              127,200                  
Sub-total E&G 2,722,900               7,036,000               2,056,600             3,792,700          2,511,900          5,664,500          4,301,800               
Auxiliary 178,000                  -                            170,000                 155,000              154,000              550,000              552,000                  
Restricted 2,569,600               19,500                     1,050,000             2,072,300          1,315,000          5,077,600          2,201,200               
Total Revenues 5,470,500               7,055,500               3,276,600             6,020,000          3,980,900          11,292,100        7,055,000               

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,557,500               4,818,500               931,200                 2,235,900          1,478,100          3,232,100          2,286,100               
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Academic Support -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Student Services 240,400                  822,700                   252,600                 384,000              253,800              829,300              508,500                  
Institutional Support 563,700                  492,000                   330,200                 736,000              496,200              822,200              932,000                  
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 265,900                  500,700                   228,600                 354,700              236,600              787,100              390,700                  
Scholarships and Fellowships 2,000                       20,000                     2,900                     55,300                12,400                11,500                45,000                    
Total E&G Expenditures 2,629,500               6,653,900               1,745,500             3,765,900          2,477,100          5,682,200          4,162,300               
Auxiliary 159,000                  -                            170,000                 145,000              123,200              450,000              552,000                  
Restricted 2,569,600               19,500                     1,050,000             2,050,300          1,315,000          3,082,600          2,201,200               
Total Expenditures 5,358,100               6,673,400               2,965,500             5,961,200          3,915,300          9,214,800          6,915,500               

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G -                           382,100                   310,400                 -                       -                       -                       -                           
Auxiliary -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 5,358,100               7,055,500               3,275,900             5,961,200          3,915,300          9,214,800          6,915,500               
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 93,400                     -                            700                         26,800                34,800                (17,700)               139,500                  
Restricted -                           -                            -                          22,000                -                       1,995,000          -                           
Auxiliary 19,000                     -                            -                          10,000                30,800                100,000              -                           
Sub-total 112,400                  -                            700                         58,800                65,600                2,077,300          139,500                  
Total 5,470,500               7,055,500               3,276,600             6,020,000          3,980,900          11,292,100        7,055,000               

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,722,900               7,036,000               2,056,600             3,792,700          2,511,900          5,664,500          4,301,800               
Auxiliary 178,000                  -                            170,000                 155,000              154,000              550,000              552,000                  
Restricted 2,569,600               19,500                     1,050,000             2,072,300          1,315,000          5,077,600          2,201,200               
Total 5,470,500               7,055,500               3,276,600             6,020,000          3,980,900          11,292,100        7,055,000               
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,647,200               2,132,600               2,004,600             1,414,500          3,413,000          3,806,000          2,499,400               
Tuition and Fees 926,100                  1,100,000               1,040,000             559,000              1,545,700          3,118,300          1,318,800               
Sales/Services/Other 19,200                     557,300                   36,100                   24,900                292,600              286,500              224,200                  
Sub-total E&G 2,592,500               3,789,900               3,080,700             1,998,400          5,251,300          7,210,800          4,042,400               
Auxiliary 146,000                  276,000                   175,000                 95,000                338,000              110,000              100,000                  
Restricted 1,442,000               2,470,000               1,510,000             1,614,000          1,992,300          5,533,200          1,952,000               
Total Revenues 4,180,500               6,535,900               4,765,700             3,707,400          7,581,600          12,854,000        6,094,400               

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,408,800               2,139,300               1,787,900             1,121,200          3,079,400          4,340,900          2,530,100               
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service -                           -                            -                          58,000                -                       -                       -                           
Academic Support -                           103,500                   -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Student Services 197,700                  169,300                   419,400                 270,600              686,100              579,600              344,900                  
Institutional Support 584,900                  825,600                   529,300                 318,700              893,100              961,600              748,000                  
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 222,800                  528,100                   286,600                 209,800              623,800              848,000              367,400                  
Scholarships and Fellowships 19,400                     23,500                     37,500                   8,400                  83,400                54,800                52,000                    
Total E&G Expenditures 2,433,600               3,789,300               3,060,700             1,986,700          5,365,800          6,784,900          4,042,400               
Auxiliary 125,000                  242,800                   170,000                 93,000                306,000              -                       100,000                  
Restricted 1,442,000               2,470,000               1,478,000             974,500              1,992,300          5,533,200          1,952,000               
Total Expenditures 4,000,600               6,502,100               4,708,700             3,054,200          7,664,100          12,318,100        6,094,400               

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 100,000                  -                            25,000                   -                       -                       430,000              -                           
Auxiliary -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 4,100,600               6,502,100               4,733,700             3,054,200          7,664,100          12,748,100        6,094,400               
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 58,900                     600                           (5,000)                    11,700                (114,500)            (4,100)                 -                           
Restricted -                           -                            32,000                   639,500              -                       -                       -                           
Auxiliary 21,000                     33,200                     5,000                     2,000                  32,000                110,000              -                           
Sub-total 79,900                     33,800                     32,000                   653,200              (82,500)               105,900              -                           
Total 4,180,500               6,535,900               4,765,700             3,707,400          7,581,600          12,854,000        6,094,400               

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,592,500               3,789,900               3,080,700             1,998,400          5,251,300          7,210,800          4,042,400               
Auxiliary 146,000                  276,000                   175,000                 95,000                338,000              110,000              100,000                  
Restricted 1,442,000               2,470,000               1,510,000             1,614,000          1,992,300          5,533,200          1,952,000               
Total 4,180,500               6,535,900               4,765,700             3,707,400          7,581,600          12,854,000        6,094,400               
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,433,700               1,534,000               4,876,900             3,963,000          3,267,500          4,543,900          1,842,300               
Tuition and Fees 573,100                  676,800                   3,222,000             2,282,100          1,821,000          2,725,500          1,401,200               
Sales/Services/Other 24,300                     34,300                     114,500                 76,000                1,034,600          275,400              43,500                    
Sub-total E&G 2,031,100               2,245,100               8,213,400             6,321,100          6,123,100          7,544,800          3,287,000               
Auxiliary 133,300                  -                            51,800                   290,000              265,000              300,000              330,000                  
Restricted 829,000                  984,000                   5,175,000             3,015,000          2,080,700          4,025,500          1,845,900               
Total Revenues 2,993,400               3,229,100               13,440,200           9,626,100          8,468,800          11,870,300        5,462,900               

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,035,300               1,196,900               4,967,200             4,155,100          4,540,600          4,479,900          1,764,600               
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Academic Support -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Student Services 336,500                  351,600                   1,205,200             677,200              457,500              660,200              454,300                  
Institutional Support 369,900                  449,200                   1,319,800             928,100              533,700              1,222,000          388,100                  
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 221,400                  235,500                   1,099,100             731,000              937,700              1,063,600          318,900                  
Scholarships and Fellowships 14,000                     11,900                     100,000                 15,000                32,800                40,000                21,100                    
Total E&G Expenditures 1,977,100               2,245,100               8,691,300             6,506,400          6,502,300          7,465,700          2,947,000               
Auxiliary 110,900                  -                            -                          240,000              230,000              285,000              260,000                  
Restricted 829,000                  984,000                   5,175,000             3,015,000          2,080,700          4,020,500          1,845,900               
Total Expenditures 2,917,000               3,229,100               13,866,300           9,761,400          8,813,000          11,771,200        5,052,900               

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 75,000                     -                            -                          -                       -                       100,000              340,000                  
Auxiliary -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 2,992,000               3,229,100               13,866,300           9,761,400          6,732,300          11,871,200        5,392,900               
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (21,000)                   -                            (477,900)               (185,300)            (379,200)            (20,900)               -                           
Restricted -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       5,000                  -                           
Auxiliary 22,400                     -                            51,800                   50,000                35,000                15,000                70,000                    
Sub-total 1,400                       -                            (426,100)               (135,300)            (344,200)            (900)                     70,000                    
Total 2,993,400               3,229,100               13,440,200           9,626,100          6,388,100          11,870,300        5,462,900               

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,031,100               2,245,100               8,213,400             6,321,100          6,123,100          7,544,800          3,287,000               
Auxiliary 133,300                  -                            51,800                   290,000              265,000              300,000              330,000                  
Restricted 829,000                  984,000                   5,175,000             3,015,000          2,080,700          4,025,500          1,845,900               
Total 2,993,400               3,229,100               13,440,200           9,626,100          8,468,800          11,870,300        5,462,900               
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Revenues
State Appropriations 1,564,000               1,920,500               2,404,400             1,173,500          2,739,500          1,398,200          66,931,800            
Tuition and Fees 650,800                  870,400                   1,162,300             454,300              1,704,500          600,000              37,742,100            
Sales/Services/Other 52,200                     69,000                     98,700                   25,100                112,200              10,900                4,154,600               
Sub-total E&G 2,267,000               2,859,900               3,665,400             1,652,900          4,556,200          2,009,100          108,828,500          
Auxiliary 100,000                  160,800                   200,000                 150,000              -                       115,000              5,094,900               
Restricted 1,006,000               1,347,200               1,180,000             1,035,000          2,575,000          890,000              56,807,000            
Total Revenues 3,373,000               4,367,900               5,045,400             2,837,900          7,131,200          3,014,100          170,730,400          

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,274,900               1,801,900               1,971,900             785,400              2,699,600          951,100              64,571,400            
Research -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Public Service -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       58,000                    
Academic Support -                           -                            8,000                     -                       -                       -                       111,500                  
Student Services 233,600                  274,100                   603,200                 186,600              551,400              271,400              12,221,700            
Institutional Support 432,800                  450,600                   584,500                 330,900              555,500              398,700              17,197,300            
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 315,100                  246,800                   362,800                 200,900              414,100              279,400              12,277,100            
Scholarships and Fellowships 10,600                     9,000                       165,000                 3,000                  48,500                17,500                916,500                  
Total E&G Expenditures 2,267,000               2,782,400               3,695,400             1,506,800          4,269,100          1,918,100          107,353,500          
Auxiliary 75,000                     138,300                   170,000                 120,000              -                       113,000              4,378,200               
Restricted 880,000                  1,347,200               1,555,500             1,035,000          2,575,000          890,000              54,363,000            
Total Expenditures 3,222,000               4,267,900               5,420,900             2,661,800          6,844,100          2,921,100          166,094,700          

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G -                           100,000                   -                          146,100              -                       -                       2,008,600               
Auxiliary -                           -                            -                          -                       -                       -                       -                           
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 3,222,000               4,367,900               5,420,900             2,807,900          6,844,100          2,921,100          168,103,300          
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G -                           (22,500)                    (30,000)                 -                       287,100              91,000                (533,600)                 
Restricted 126,000                  -                            (375,500)               -                       -                       -                       2,444,000               
Auxiliary 25,000                     22,500                     30,000                   30,000                -                       2,000                  716,700                  
Sub-total 151,000                  -                            (375,500)               30,000                287,100              93,000                2,627,100               
Total 3,373,000               4,367,900               5,045,400             2,837,900          7,131,200          3,014,100          170,730,400          

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,267,000               2,859,900               3,665,400             1,652,900          4,556,200          2,009,100          108,828,500          
Auxiliary 100,000                  160,800                   200,000                 150,000              -                       115,000              5,094,900               
Restricted 1,006,000               1,347,200               1,180,000             1,035,000          2,575,000          890,000              56,807,000            
Total 3,373,000               4,367,900               5,045,400             2,837,900          7,131,200          3,014,100          170,730,400          
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Total
TBR System

Revenues
State Appropriations 12,718,900             348,180,400           
Tuition and Fees -                           337,558,200           
Sales/Services/Other 17,684,900             32,374,200             
Sub-total E&G 30,403,800             718,112,800           
Auxiliary -                           10,081,900             
Restricted 12,136,300             352,976,400           
Total Revenues 42,540,100             1,081,171,100       

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction -                           356,367,300           
Research -                           -                            
Public Service -                           3,220,100               
Academic Support -                           48,810,000             
Student Services -                           79,186,300             
Institutional Support 32,022,900             129,763,400           
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 726,100                  79,634,100             
Scholarships and Fellowships 10,000                     17,125,200             
Total E&G Expenditures 32,759,000             714,106,400           
Auxiliary -                           7,015,400               
Restricted 12,136,300             356,251,400           
Total Expenditures 44,895,300             1,077,373,200       

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G (1,771,400)              6,806,000               
Auxiliary -                           1,741,600               
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 43,123,900             1,085,920,800       -                       
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (583,800)                 (2,799,600)              
Restricted -                           (3,275,000)              
Auxiliary -                           1,324,900               
Sub-total (583,800)                 (4,749,700)              
Total 42,540,100             1,081,171,100       

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 30,403,800             718,112,800           
Auxiliary -                           10,081,900             
Restricted 12,136,300             352,976,400           
Total 42,540,100             1,081,171,100       

Page 9 of 46



Table III

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 31,565,000              10,387,700            20,304,500         9,666,400            15,039,500        21,993,000        25,132,200            
Percent 49.26% 47.30% 56.28% 49.45% 50.78% 59.18% 52.39%

State Appropriation
Dollar 31,654,800              11,032,500            15,596,700         9,607,400            14,040,800        14,862,600        22,068,700            
Percent 49.40% 50.23% 43.23% 49.15% 47.41% 39.99% 46.00%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 305,000                   6,800                      18,400                 6,500                   120,600              59,700                4,000                      
Percent 0.48% 0.03% 0.05% 0.03% 0.41% 0.16% 0.01%

Other Sources
Dollar 547,600                   535,300                 156,700              268,700               416,400              246,100              769,600                  
Percent 0.85% 2.44% 0.43% 1.37% 1.41% 0.66% 1.60%

Total Education & General
Dollar 64,072,400              21,962,300            36,076,300         19,549,000         29,617,300        37,161,400        47,974,500            
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 1,525,000                199,000                 231,000              100,000               145,000              182,000              355,200                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 65,597,400              22,161,300            36,307,300         19,649,000         29,762,300        37,343,400        48,329,700            

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Page 10 of 46



Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Comm Colleges

Tuition & Fees
Dollar 19,193,100              39,513,000            20,482,900         31,138,000         31,846,900        23,553,900        299,816,100          
Percent 48.70% 52.93% 47.21% 51.21% 57.14% 48.59% 51.79%

State Appropriation
Dollar 19,538,300              32,556,300            22,064,500         28,026,700         23,300,400        24,180,000        268,529,700          
Percent 49.57% 43.61% 50.86% 46.09% 41.80% 49.88% 46.39%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 32,100                     25,000                   43,400                 124,900               39,100                90,700                876,200                  
Percent 0.08% 0.03% 0.10% 0.21% 0.07% 0.19% 0.15%

Other Sources
Dollar 650,200                   2,555,700              794,800              1,515,600            550,100              651,700              9,658,500               
Percent 1.65% 3.42% 1.83% 2.49% 0.99% 1.34% 1.67%

Total Education & General
Dollar 39,413,700              74,650,000            43,385,600         60,805,200         55,736,500        48,476,300        578,880,500          
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 184,500                   460,000                 283,000              730,000               400,000              192,300              4,987,000               

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 39,598,200              75,110,000            43,668,600         61,535,200         56,136,500        48,668,600        583,867,500          
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 1,026,700                2,410,000              797,800              1,308,700            882,800              2,030,600          1,533,600               
Percent 37.71% 34.25% 38.79% 34.51% 35.14% 35.85% 35.65%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,591,200                4,522,000              1,254,800           2,378,400            1,606,200          3,359,500          2,641,000               
Percent 58.44% 64.27% 61.01% 62.71% 63.94% 59.31% 61.39%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 4,500                        15,000                   -                       11,500                 100                     68,000                34,700                    
Percent 0.17% 0.21% 0.00% 0.30% 0.00% 1.20% 0.81%

Other Sources
Dollar 100,500                   89,000                   4,000                   94,100                 22,800                206,400              92,500                    
Percent 3.69% 1.26% 0.19% 2.48% 0.91% 3.64% 2.15%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,722,900                7,036,000              2,056,600           3,792,700            2,511,900          5,664,500          4,301,800               
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 178,000                   -                          170,000              155,000               154,000              550,000              552,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,900,900                7,036,000              2,226,600           3,947,700            2,665,900          6,214,500          4,853,800               
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 926,100                   1,100,000              1,040,000           559,000               1,545,700          3,118,300          1,318,800               
Percent 35.72% 29.02% 33.76% 27.97% 29.43% 43.24% 32.62%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,647,200                2,132,600              2,004,600           1,414,500            3,413,000          3,806,000          2,499,400               
Percent 63.54% 56.27% 65.07% 70.78% 64.99% 52.78% 61.83%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 12,200                     19,000                   20,000                 22,400                 40,000                86,600                28,000                    
Percent 0.47% 0.50% 0.65% 1.12% 0.76% 1.20% 0.69%
Other Sources
Dollar 7,000                        538,300                 16,100                 2,500                   252,600              199,900              196,200                  
Percent 0.27% 14.20% 0.52% 0.13% 4.81% 2.77% 4.85%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,592,500                3,789,900              3,080,700           1,998,400            5,251,300          7,210,800          4,042,400               
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 146,000                   276,000                 175,000              95,000                 338,000              110,000              100,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,738,500                4,065,900              3,255,700           2,093,400            5,589,300          7,320,800          4,142,400               
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 573,100                   676,800                 3,222,000           2,282,100            1,821,000          2,725,500          1,401,200               
Percent 28.22% 30.15% 39.23% 36.10% 29.74% 36.12% 42.63%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,433,700                1,534,000              4,876,900           3,963,000            3,267,500          4,543,900          1,842,300               
Percent 70.59% 68.33% 59.38% 62.69% 53.36% 60.23% 56.05%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 500                           4,100                      84,500                 25,500                 16,600                77,500                35,500                    
Percent 0.02% 0.18% 1.03% 0.40% 0.27% 1.03% 1.08%
Other Sources
Dollar 23,800                     30,200                   30,000                 50,500                 1,018,000          197,900              8,000                      
Percent 1.17% 1.35% 0.37% 0.80% 16.63% 2.62% 0.24%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,031,100                2,245,100              8,213,400           6,321,100            6,123,100          7,544,800          3,287,000               
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 133,300                   -                          51,800                 290,000               265,000              300,000              330,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,164,400                2,245,100              8,265,200           6,611,100            6,388,100          7,844,800          3,617,000               
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Tuition & Fees
Dollar 650,800                   870,400                 1,162,300           454,300               1,704,500          600,000              37,742,100            
Percent 28.71% 30.43% 31.71% 27.49% 37.41% 29.86% 34.68%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,564,000                1,920,500              2,404,400           1,173,500            2,739,500          1,398,200          66,931,800            
Percent 68.99% 67.15% 65.60% 71.00% 60.13% 69.59% 61.50%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 26,400                     35,000                   35,000                 2,100                   5,100                  4,600                  714,400                  
Percent 1.16% 1.22% 0.95% 0.13% 0.11% 0.23% 0.66%

Other Sources
Dollar 25,800                     34,000                   63,700                 23,000                 107,100              6,300                  3,440,200               
Percent 1.14% 1.19% 1.74% 1.39% 2.35% 0.31% 3.16%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,267,000                2,859,900              3,665,400           1,652,900            4,556,200          2,009,100          108,828,500          
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 100,000                   160,800                 200,000              150,000               -                      115,000              5,094,900               

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,367,000                3,020,700              3,865,400           1,802,900            4,556,200          2,124,100          113,923,400          
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
Tuition & Fees TBR System
Dollar -                            337,558,200         
Percent 0.00% 47.01%

State Appropriation
Dollar 12,718,900              348,180,400         
Percent 41.83% 48.49%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar -                            1,590,600              
Percent 0.00% 0.22%

Other Sources
Dollar 17,684,900              30,783,600            
Percent 58.17% 4.29%

Total Education & General
Dollar 30,403,800              718,112,800         
Percent 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                            10,081,900            

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 30,403,800              728,194,700         
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

CHSCC
6/30/2017 31,328,442           50.55% 29,395,813            47.43% 317,424          0.51% 931,248            1.50% 61,972,927         100.00% 1,591,790        63,564,717             
6/30/2018 31,063,000           49.11% 31,118,200            49.20% 305,000          0.48% 761,000            1.20% 63,247,200         100.00% 1,525,000        64,772,200             

7/1/2019 31,565,000           49.26% 31,654,800            49.40% 305,000          0.48% 547,600            0.85% 64,072,400         100.00% 1,525,000        65,597,400             
CLSCC

6/30/2017 10,518,896           50.67% 9,798,800              47.20% -                   0.00% 443,841            2.14% 20,761,537         100.00% 190,199            20,951,736             
6/30/2018 9,968,400             46.46% 10,988,200            51.21% -                   0.00% 500,100            2.33% 21,456,700         100.00% 167,600            21,624,300             

7/1/2019 10,387,700           47.30% 11,032,500            50.23% 6,800               0.03% 535,300            2.44% 21,962,300         100.00% 199,000            22,161,300             
COSCC

6/30/2017 18,128,436           55.87% 13,956,963            43.01% 27,140            0.08% 336,539            1.04% 32,449,078         100.00% 268,217            32,717,295             
6/30/2018 19,948,600           56.72% 14,953,700            42.52% 18,400            0.05% 247,800            0.70% 35,168,500         100.00% 206,000            35,374,500             

7/1/2019 20,304,500           56.28% 15,596,700            43.23% 18,400            0.05% 156,700            0.43% 36,076,300         100.00% 231,000            36,307,300             
DSCC

6/30/2017 8,907,577             49.74% 8,660,388              48.36% 8,008               0.04% 331,102            1.85% 17,907,075         100.00% 97,891              18,004,966             
6/30/2018 9,505,800             49.44% 9,388,600              48.83% 8,200               0.04% 324,100            1.69% 19,226,700         100.00% 100,000            19,326,700             

7/1/2019 9,666,400             49.45% 9,607,400              49.15% 6,500               0.03% 268,700            1.37% 19,549,000         100.00% 100,000            19,649,000             
JSCC

6/30/2017 14,933,638           53.09% 12,446,913            44.25% 165,188          0.59% 584,600            2.08% 28,130,339         100.00% 228,600            28,358,939             
6/30/2018 14,935,100           51.02% 13,561,500            46.33% 118,700          0.41% 657,500            2.25% 29,272,800         100.00% 225,000            29,497,800             

7/1/2019 15,039,500           50.78% 14,040,800            47.41% 120,600          0.41% 416,400            1.41% 29,617,300         100.00% 145,000            29,762,300             
MSCC

6/30/2017 19,976,905           62.33% 11,769,600            36.72% 44,317            0.14% 259,593            0.81% 32,050,415         100.00% 212,986            32,263,401             
6/30/2018 21,567,000           61.09% 13,292,500            37.65% 64,000            0.18% 379,700            1.08% 35,303,200         100.00% 197,000            35,500,200             

7/1/2019 21,993,000           59.18% 14,862,600            39.99% 59,700            0.16% 246,100            0.66% 37,161,400         100.00% 182,000            37,343,400             
NASCC

6/30/2017 27,769,958           59.31% 17,822,338            38.06% 5,309               0.01% 1,227,404         2.62% 46,825,009         100.00% 437,092            47,262,101             
6/30/2018 25,822,100           54.70% 20,259,300            42.91% 4,000               0.01% 1,125,300         2.38% 47,210,700         100.00% 385,600            47,596,300             

7/1/2019 25,132,200           52.39% 22,068,700            46.00% 4,000               0.01% 769,600            1.60% 47,974,500         100.00% 355,200            48,329,700             
NESCC

6/30/2017 18,447,354           52.56% 16,099,375            45.87% 24,108            0.07% 526,307            1.50% 35,097,144         100.00% 184,642            35,281,786             
6/30/2018 18,579,800           49.58% 18,137,200            48.40% 34,400            0.09% 722,000            1.93% 37,473,400         100.00% 184,500            37,657,900             

7/1/2019 19,193,100           48.70% 19,538,300            49.57% 32,100            0.08% 650,200            1.65% 39,413,700         100.00% 184,500            39,598,200             
PSCC

6/30/2017 34,804,520           53.72% 27,387,100            42.27% 36,196            0.06% 2,564,639         3.96% 64,792,455         100.00% 468,594            65,261,049             
6/30/2018 38,818,000           53.95% 30,477,800            42.36% 25,000            0.03% 2,629,200         3.65% 71,950,000         100.00% 460,000            72,410,000             

7/1/2019 39,513,000           52.93% 32,556,300            43.61% 25,000            0.03% 2,555,700         3.42% 74,650,000         100.00% 460,000            75,110,000             

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Revenues
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Revenues

RSCC
6/30/2017 19,932,828           50.14% 19,012,375            47.83% 47,028            0.12% 758,683            1.91% 39,750,914         100.00% 277,009            40,027,923             
6/30/2018 20,057,800           47.80% 20,937,900            49.90% 43,400            0.10% 921,400            2.20% 41,960,500         100.00% 259,300            42,219,800             

7/1/2019 20,482,900           47.21% 22,064,500            50.86% 43,400            0.10% 794,800            1.83% 43,385,600         100.00% 283,000            43,668,600             
STCC

6/30/2017 29,790,762           51.52% 26,228,238            45.36% 164,502          0.28% 1,644,206         2.84% 57,827,708         100.00% 649,962            58,477,670             
6/30/2018 31,045,800           51.89% 27,147,100            45.37% 125,400          0.21% 1,510,800         2.53% 59,829,100         100.00% 700,000            60,529,100             

7/1/2019 31,138,000           51.21% 28,026,700            46.09% 124,900          0.21% 1,515,600         2.49% 60,805,200         100.00% 730,000            61,535,200             
VSCC

6/30/2017 30,386,942           61.11% 18,781,975            37.77% 33,946            0.07% 525,457            1.06% 49,728,320         100.00% 391,603            50,119,923             
6/30/2018 30,918,900           59.01% 20,809,700            39.72% 39,100            0.07% 626,700            1.20% 52,394,400         100.00% 400,000            52,794,400             

7/1/2019 31,846,900           57.14% 23,300,400            41.80% 39,100            0.07% 550,100            0.99% 55,736,500         100.00% 400,000            56,136,500             
WSCC

6/30/2017 22,326,756           49.10% 21,995,013            48.37% 120,162          0.26% 1,026,490         2.26% 45,468,421         100.00% 269,152            45,737,573             
6/30/2018 22,774,900           48.22% 23,469,700            49.69% 93,000            0.20% 890,800            1.89% 47,228,400         100.00% 248,300            47,476,700             

7/1/2019 23,553,900           48.59% 24,180,000            49.88% 90,700            0.19% 651,700            1.34% 48,476,300         100.00% 192,300            48,668,600             
Total Comm Colleges

6/30/2017 287,253,014         53.92% 233,354,891         43.80% 993,328          0.19% 11,160,109       2.09% 532,761,342      100.00% 5,267,737        538,029,079           
6/30/2018 295,005,200         52.52% 254,541,400         45.31% 878,600          0.16% 11,296,400       2.01% 561,721,600      100.00% 5,058,300        566,779,900           

7/1/2019 299,816,100         51.79% 268,529,700         46.39% 876,200          0.15% 9,658,500         1.67% 578,880,500      100.00% 4,987,000        583,867,500           
Athens

6/30/2017 861,844                 35.89% 1,334,463              55.57% 7,435               0.31% 197,779            8.24% 2,401,521           100.00% 195,817            2,597,338               
6/30/2018 1,018,900             39.26% 1,467,600              56.54% 4,500               0.17% 104,500            4.03% 2,595,500           100.00% 178,500            2,774,000               

7/1/2019 1,026,700             37.71% 1,591,200              58.44% 4,500               0.17% 100,500            3.69% 2,722,900           100.00% 178,000            2,900,900               
Chattanooga

6/30/2017 2,578,412             38.60% 3,965,413              59.36% 20,595            0.31% 116,153            1.74% 6,680,573           100.00% -                     6,680,573               
6/30/2018 2,350,000             34.93% 4,266,900              63.43% 15,000            0.22% 95,000              1.41% 6,726,900           100.00% -                     6,726,900               

7/1/2019 2,410,000             34.25% 4,522,000              64.27% 15,000            0.21% 89,000              1.26% 7,036,000           100.00% -                     7,036,000               
Covington

6/30/2017 740,956                 39.54% 1,122,500              59.90% 230                  0.01% 10,157              0.54% 1,873,843           100.00% 196,585            2,070,428               
6/30/2018 772,300                 38.53% 1,220,700              60.90% -                   0.00% 11,400              0.57% 2,004,400           100.00% 170,000            2,174,400               

7/1/2019 797,800                 38.79% 1,254,800              61.01% -                   0.00% 4,000                 0.19% 2,056,600           100.00% 170,000            2,226,600               
Crossville

6/30/2017 1,197,502             34.32% 2,148,175              61.56% 74,960            2.15% 68,709              1.97% 3,489,346           100.00% 214,979            3,704,325               
6/30/2018 1,178,000             32.47% 2,309,300              63.66% 15,900            0.44% 124,300            3.43% 3,627,500           100.00% 155,000            3,782,500               

7/1/2019 1,308,700             34.51% 2,378,400              62.71% 11,500            0.30% 94,100              2.48% 3,792,700           100.00% 155,000            3,947,700               
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Revenues

Crump
6/30/2017 797,458                 35.46% 1,433,950              63.76% 125                  0.01% 17,515              0.78% 2,249,048           100.00% 146,526            2,395,574               
6/30/2018 747,900                 30.53% 1,552,800              63.38% -                   0.00% 149,300            6.09% 2,450,000           100.00% 147,000            2,597,000               

7/1/2019 882,800                 35.14% 1,606,200              63.94% 100                  0.00% 22,800              0.91% 2,511,900           100.00% 154,000            2,665,900               
Dickson

6/30/2017 1,943,139             36.95% 2,943,400              55.97% 62,300            1.18% 310,382            5.90% 5,259,221           100.00% 508,503            5,767,724               
6/30/2018 2,030,600             36.02% 3,175,100              56.32% 60,000            1.06% 372,200            6.60% 5,637,900           100.00% 525,000            6,162,900               

7/1/2019 2,030,600             35.85% 3,359,500              59.31% 68,000            1.20% 206,400            3.64% 5,664,500           100.00% 550,000            6,214,500               
Elizabethton

6/30/2017 1,636,899             42.64% 2,173,000              56.61% 19,065            0.50% 9,510                 0.25% 3,838,474           100.00% 386,443            4,224,917               
6/30/2018 1,547,600             37.19% 2,482,400              59.66% 25,700            0.62% 105,400            2.53% 4,161,100           100.00% 530,000            4,691,100               

7/1/2019 1,533,600             35.65% 2,641,000              61.39% 34,700            0.81% 92,500              2.15% 4,301,800           100.00% 552,000            4,853,800               
Harriman

6/30/2017 902,725                 38.60% 1,407,500              60.18% 19,315            0.83% 9,312                 0.40% 2,338,852           100.00% 169,258            2,508,110               
6/30/2018 908,500                 35.85% 1,541,700              60.83% 12,200            0.48% 72,000              2.84% 2,534,400           100.00% 146,000            2,680,400               

7/1/2019 926,100                 35.72% 1,647,200              63.54% 12,200            0.47% 7,000                 0.27% 2,592,500           100.00% 146,000            2,738,500               
Hartsville

6/30/2017 1,009,418             29.68% 1,862,975              54.78% 945                  0.03% 527,608            15.51% 3,400,946           100.00% 242,223            3,643,169               
6/30/2018 1,099,300             30.35% 2,017,500              55.69% 10,500            0.29% 495,300            13.67% 3,622,600           100.00% 266,000            3,888,600               

7/1/2019 1,100,000             29.02% 2,132,600              56.27% 19,000            0.50% 538,300            14.20% 3,789,900           100.00% 276,000            4,065,900               
Hohenwald

6/30/2017 1,010,918             34.45% 1,805,100              61.51% 27,449            0.94% 91,163              3.11% 2,934,630           100.00% 171,384            3,106,014               
6/30/2018 1,056,500             34.70% 1,946,900              63.94% 17,700            0.58% 23,600              0.78% 3,044,700           100.00% 175,000            3,219,700               

7/1/2019 1,040,000             33.76% 2,004,600              65.07% 20,000            0.65% 16,100              0.52% 3,080,700           100.00% 175,000            3,255,700               
Jacksboro

6/30/2017 624,577                 31.82% 1,268,800              64.64% 35,750            1.82% 33,696              1.72% 1,962,823           100.00% 117,200            2,080,023               
6/30/2018 577,300                 29.25% 1,371,500              69.49% 22,400            1.13% 2,500                 0.13% 1,973,700           100.00% 98,000              2,071,700               

7/1/2019 559,000                 27.97% 1,414,500              70.78% 22,400            1.12% 2,500                 0.13% 1,998,400           100.00% 95,000              2,093,400               
Jackson

6/30/2017 1,457,263             30.86% 3,064,750              64.90% 49,875            1.06% 150,447            3.19% 4,722,335           100.00% 327,663            5,049,998               
6/30/2018 1,522,600             29.84% 3,279,000              64.27% 36,000            0.71% 264,100            5.18% 5,101,700           100.00% 338,000            5,439,700               

7/1/2019 1,545,700             29.43% 3,413,000              64.99% 40,000            0.76% 252,600            4.81% 5,251,300           100.00% 338,000            5,589,300               
Knoxville

6/30/2017 2,550,206             42.54% 2,991,400              49.90% 136,298          2.27% 317,215            5.29% 5,995,119           100.00% 59,440              6,054,559               
6/30/2018 2,827,500             43.88% 3,411,700              52.95% 86,600            1.34% 117,800            1.83% 6,443,600           100.00% 60,000              6,503,600               

7/1/2019 3,118,300             43.24% 3,806,000              52.78% 86,600            1.20% 199,900            2.77% 7,210,800           100.00% 110,000            7,320,800               
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Revenues

Livingston
6/30/2017 1,352,325             35.16% 2,017,350              52.46% 41,772            1.09% 434,350            11.29% 3,845,797           100.00% 170,471            4,016,268               
6/30/2018 1,180,600             32.15% 2,173,600              59.20% 30,000            0.82% 287,700            7.84% 3,671,900           100.00% 100,000            3,771,900               

7/1/2019 1,318,800             32.62% 2,499,400              61.83% 28,000            0.69% 196,200            4.85% 4,042,400           100.00% 100,000            4,142,400               
McKenzie

6/30/2017 542,863                 29.69% 1,270,450              69.49% 455                  0.02% 14,450              0.79% 1,828,218           100.00% 133,242            1,961,460               
6/30/2018 566,800                 28.81% 1,372,200              69.75% 500                  0.03% 27,800              1.41% 1,967,300           100.00% 133,300            2,100,600               

7/1/2019 573,100                 28.22% 1,433,700              70.59% 500                  0.02% 23,800              1.17% 2,031,100           100.00% 133,300            2,164,400               
McMinnville

6/30/2017 606,661                 30.59% 1,353,100              68.23% 6,788               0.34% 16,480              0.83% 1,983,029           100.00% -                     1,983,029               
6/30/2018 613,900                 24.43% 1,466,300              58.35% 2,500               0.10% 430,200            17.12% 2,512,900           100.00% -                     2,512,900               

7/1/2019 676,800                 30.15% 1,534,000              68.33% 4,100               0.18% 30,200              1.35% 2,245,100           100.00% -                     2,245,100               
Memphis

6/30/2017 3,141,534             42.92% 4,065,375              55.54% 77,462            1.06% 35,866              0.49% 7,320,237           100.00% 58,075              7,378,312               
6/30/2018 3,163,700             40.37% 4,559,600              58.18% 84,000            1.07% 30,000              0.38% 7,837,300           100.00% 51,800              7,889,100               

7/1/2019 3,222,000             39.23% 4,876,900              59.38% 84,500            1.03% 30,000              0.37% 8,213,400           100.00% 51,800              8,265,200               
Morristown

6/30/2017 1,843,120             33.26% 3,578,225              64.57% 32,068            0.58% 88,433              1.60% 5,541,846           100.00% 274,438            5,816,284               
6/30/2018 2,183,100             35.53% 3,809,700              62.01% 25,500            0.42% 125,500            2.04% 6,143,800           100.00% 290,000            6,433,800               

7/1/2019 2,282,100             36.10% 3,963,000              62.69% 25,500            0.40% 50,500              0.80% 6,321,100           100.00% 290,000            6,611,100               
Murfreesboro

6/30/2017 1,612,291             29.38% 2,178,800              39.70% 12,750            0.23% 1,683,922         30.69% 5,487,763           100.00% 264,299            5,752,062               
6/30/2018 1,750,700             30.96% 2,851,500              50.43% 16,000            0.28% 1,036,400         18.33% 5,654,600           100.00% 250,000            5,904,600               

7/1/2019 1,821,000             29.74% 3,267,500              53.36% 16,600            0.27% 1,018,000         16.63% 6,123,100           100.00% 265,000            6,388,100               
Nashville

6/30/2017 2,637,106             38.72% 3,742,713              54.95% 87,853            1.29% 343,424            5.04% 6,811,096           100.00% 274,128            7,085,224               
6/30/2018 2,519,900             34.79% 4,198,600              57.96% 77,500            1.07% 447,400            6.18% 7,243,400           100.00% 283,000            7,526,400               

7/1/2019 2,725,500             36.12% 4,543,900              60.23% 77,500            1.03% 197,900            2.62% 7,544,800           100.00% 300,000            7,844,800               
Newbern

6/30/2017 1,140,838             41.22% 1,585,650              57.29% 33,197            1.20% 8,205                 0.30% 2,767,890           100.00% 337,642            3,105,532               
6/30/2018 1,374,800             43.60% 1,728,500              54.81% 35,100            1.11% 15,100              0.48% 3,153,500           100.00% 302,000            3,455,500               

7/1/2019 1,401,200             42.63% 1,842,300              56.05% 35,500            1.08% 8,000                 0.24% 3,287,000           100.00% 330,000            3,617,000               
Oneida

6/30/2017 575,557                 28.04% 1,403,900              68.39% 19,237            0.94% 54,224              2.64% 2,052,918           100.00% 105,198            2,158,116               
6/30/2018 610,000                 27.95% 1,519,900              69.65% 26,400            1.21% 25,800              1.18% 2,182,100           100.00% 100,000            2,282,100               

7/1/2019 650,800                 28.71% 1,564,000              68.99% 26,400            1.16% 25,800              1.14% 2,267,000           100.00% 100,000            2,367,000               
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Revenues

Paris
6/30/2017 884,053                 33.36% 1,708,200              64.46% 35,935            1.36% 21,893              0.83% 2,650,081           100.00% 160,757            2,810,838               
6/30/2018 857,600                 30.74% 1,860,100              66.68% 35,000            1.25% 37,000              1.33% 2,789,700           100.00% 160,800            2,950,500               

7/1/2019 870,400                 30.43% 1,920,500              67.15% 35,000            1.22% 34,000              1.19% 2,859,900           100.00% 160,800            3,020,700               
Pulaski

6/30/2017 1,035,425             34.80% 1,837,800              61.77% 57,058            1.92% 44,809              1.51% 2,975,092           100.00% 189,844            3,164,936               
6/30/2018 1,041,700             30.88% 2,234,500              66.24% 34,500            1.02% 62,700              1.86% 3,373,400           100.00% 200,000            3,573,400               

7/1/2019 1,162,300             31.71% 2,404,400              65.60% 35,000            0.95% 63,700              1.74% 3,665,400           100.00% 200,000            3,865,400               
Ripley

6/30/2017 407,080                 21.30% 1,044,400              54.64% 2,054               0.11% 458,004            23.96% 1,911,538           100.00% 167,491            2,079,029               
6/30/2018 454,300                 28.22% 1,130,600              70.22% 2,100               0.13% 23,100              1.43% 1,610,100           100.00% 150,000            1,760,100               

7/1/2019 454,300                 27.49% 1,173,500              71.00% 2,100               0.13% 23,000              1.39% 1,652,900           100.00% 150,000            1,802,900               
Shelbyville

6/30/2017 1,766,049             43.16% 2,265,100              55.35% 32,872            0.80% 28,073              0.69% 4,092,094           100.00% -                     4,092,094               
6/30/2018 1,674,300             39.37% 2,480,100              58.31% 5,100               0.12% 93,600              2.20% 4,253,100           100.00% -                     4,253,100               

7/1/2019 1,704,500             37.41% 2,739,500              60.13% 5,100               0.11% 107,100            2.35% 4,556,200           100.00% -                     4,556,200               
Whiteville

6/30/2017 643,707                 33.70% 1,244,800              65.18% 9,866               0.52% 11,536              0.60% 1,909,909           100.00% 116,998            2,026,907               
6/30/2018 531,700                 27.56% 1,353,300              70.14% 13,100            0.68% 31,200              1.62% 1,929,300           100.00% 115,000            2,044,300               

7/1/2019 600,000                 29.86% 1,398,200              69.59% 4,600               0.23% 6,300                 0.31% 2,009,100           100.00% 115,000            2,124,100               
Total TCATs

6/30/2017 35,499,926           36.10% 56,817,289            57.79% 903,709          0.92% 5,103,315         5.19% 98,324,239         100.00% 4,988,604        103,312,843           
6/30/2018 36,160,100           34.69% 62,781,600            60.22% 693,800          0.67% 4,610,900         4.42% 104,246,400      100.00% 4,924,400        109,170,800           

7/1/2019 37,742,100           34.68% 66,931,800            61.50% 714,400          0.66% 3,440,200         3.16% 108,828,500      100.00% 5,094,900        113,923,400           
TBR

6/30/2017 -                          0.00% 38,581,713            65.52% -                   0.00% 20,307,835       34.48% 58,889,548         100.00% -                     58,889,548             
6/30/2018 -                          0.00% 12,030,100            41.77% -                   0.00% 16,773,500       58.23% 28,803,600         100.00% -                     28,803,600             

7/1/2019 -                          0.00% 12,718,900            41.83% -                   0.00% 17,684,900       58.17% 30,403,800         100.00% -                     30,403,800             
Total System

6/30/2017 322,752,940         55.23% 328,753,893         35.95% 1,897,037       1.12% 36,571,259       7.70% 689,975,129      100.00% 10,256,341      700,231,470           
6/30/2018 331,165,300         54.63% 329,353,100         36.57% 1,572,400       1.51% 32,680,800       7.30% 694,771,600      100.00% 9,982,700        704,754,300           

7/1/2019 337,558,200         53.91% 348,180,400         37.61% 1,590,600       1.44% 30,783,600       7.04% 718,112,800      100.00% 10,081,900      728,194,700           
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Table V

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Instruction

Dollar 34,387,700         10,899,900           17,192,600          9,902,800           13,367,100         18,187,000         24,643,800             
Percent 54.05                   49.38                     51.36                    50.77                  45.62                   49.33                   48.68                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar 57,300                202,800                137,900                51,700                63,200                304,100              -                           
Percent 0.09                     0.92                       0.41                      0.27                    0.22                     0.82                     -                           

Academic Support
Dollar 6,274,000           1,317,600             1,874,100             685,500              3,979,200           3,272,300           5,676,300               
Percent 9.86                     5.97                       5.60                      3.51                    13.58                   8.88                     11.21                       

Subtotal
Dollar 40,719,000         12,420,300           19,204,600          10,640,000        17,409,500         21,763,400         30,320,100             
Percent 64.00                   56.27                     57.37                    54.55                  59.42                   59.03                   59.89                       

Student Services
Dollar 7,092,900           2,834,400             4,421,000             2,422,100           2,945,000           4,720,500           5,237,500               
Percent 11.15                   12.84                     13.21                    12.42                  10.05                   12.80                   10.35                       

Institutional Support
Dollar 7,486,400           3,892,800             5,066,200             3,410,700           4,829,300           5,133,400           7,047,200               
Percent 11.77                   17.64                     15.13                    17.49                  16.48                   13.92                   13.92                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 6,291,800           2,310,900             3,916,300             2,213,600           3,008,500           3,974,000           6,794,900               
Percent 9.89                     10.47                     11.70                    11.35                  10.27                   10.78                   13.42                       

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 2,030,700           615,700                869,700                819,500              1,108,500           1,279,300           1,227,400               
Percent 3.19                     2.79                       2.60                      4.20                    3.78                     3.47                     2.42                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 63,620,800         22,074,100           33,477,800          19,505,900        29,300,800         36,870,600         50,627,100             
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar 412,500              50,500                   2,681,000             130,000              -                       500,000              84,900                    

Auxiliaries
Dollar 1,483,200           36,900                   71,000                  -                      -                       12,800                6,800                       

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 65,516,500         22,161,500           36,229,800          19,635,900        29,300,800         37,383,400         50,718,800             

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Comm Colleges

Instruction
Dollar 18,214,500         38,061,500           23,376,400          25,955,800        31,786,600         25,820,200         291,795,900           
Percent 48.53                   52.77                     53.79                    42.40                  56.69                   53.66                   50.84                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar 229,700              639,300                473,900                35,500                410,700              556,000              3,162,100               
Percent 0.61                     0.89                       1.09                      0.06                    0.73                     1.16                     0.55                         

Academic Support
Dollar 3,880,700           7,511,800             1,836,600             5,909,900           3,914,000           2,566,500           48,698,500             
Percent 10.34                   10.42                     4.23                      9.65                    6.98                     5.33                     8.48                         

Subtotal
Dollar 22,324,900         46,212,600           25,686,900          31,901,200        36,111,300         28,942,700         343,656,500           
Percent 59.48                   64.08                     59.10                    52.11                  64.41                   60.15                   59.87                       

Student Services
Dollar 4,503,800           7,656,500             6,175,200             7,721,600           5,251,800           5,982,300           66,964,600             
Percent 12.00                   10.62                     14.21                    12.61                  9.37                     12.43                   11.67                       

Institutional Support
Dollar 5,399,000           8,556,400             5,499,300             11,745,600        7,472,100           5,004,800           80,543,200             
Percent 14.38                   11.86                     12.65                    19.19                  13.33                   10.40                   14.03                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 5,109,700           7,386,900             5,293,600             7,553,500           5,828,500           6,948,700           66,630,900             
Percent 13.61                   10.24                     12.18                    12.34                  10.40                   14.44                   11.61                       

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 196,600              2,309,000             805,700                2,296,200           1,403,100           1,237,300           16,198,700             
Percent 0.52                     3.20                       1.85                      3.75                    2.50                     2.57                     2.82                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 37,534,000         72,121,400           43,460,700          61,218,100        56,066,800         48,115,800         573,993,900           
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar 314,400              1,123,000             169,200                2,008,000           302,000              534,900              8,310,400               

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                       200,000                39,100                  677,900              83,000                26,500                2,637,200               

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 37,848,400         73,444,400           43,669,000          63,904,000        56,451,800         48,677,200         584,941,500           
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Instruction

Dollar 1,557,500           4,818,500             931,200                2,235,900           1,478,100           3,232,100           2,286,100               
Percent 59.23                   72.42                     53.35                    59.37                  59.67                   56.88                   54.92                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Academic Support
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Subtotal
Dollar 1,557,500           4,818,500             931,200                2,235,900           1,478,100           3,232,100           2,286,100               
Percent 59.23                   72.42                     53.35                    59.37                  59.67                   56.88                   54.92                       

Student Services
Dollar 240,400              822,700                252,600                384,000              253,800              829,300              508,500                  
Percent 9.14                     12.36                     14.47                    10.20                  10.25                   14.59                   12.22                       

Institutional Support
Dollar 563,700              492,000                330,200                736,000              496,200              822,200              932,000                  
Percent 21.44                   7.39                       18.92                    19.54                  20.03                   14.47                   22.39                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 265,900              500,700                228,600                354,700              236,600              787,100              390,700                  
Percent 10.11                   7.52                       13.10                    9.42                    9.55                     13.85                   9.39                         

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 2,000                   20,000                   2,900                    55,300                12,400                11,500                45,000                    
Percent 0.08                     0.30                       0.17                      1.47                    0.50                     0.20                     1.08                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,629,500           6,653,900             1,745,500             3,765,900           2,477,100           5,682,200           4,162,300               
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar -                       382,100                310,400                -                      -                       -                       -                           

Auxiliaries
Dollar 159,000              -                         170,000                145,000              123,200              450,000              552,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,788,500           7,036,000             2,225,900             3,910,900           2,600,300           6,132,200           4,714,300               
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Instruction

Dollar 1,408,800           2,139,300             1,787,900             1,121,200           3,079,400           4,340,900           2,530,100               
Percent 57.89                   56.46                     58.41                    56.44                  57.39                   63.98                   62.59                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar -                       -                         -                        58,000                -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        2.92                    -                       -                       -                           

Academic Support
Dollar -                       103,500                -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       2.73                       -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Subtotal
Dollar 1,408,800           2,242,800             1,787,900             1,179,200           3,079,400           4,340,900           2,530,100               
Percent 57.89                   59.19                     58.41                    59.35                  57.39                   63.98                   62.59                       

Student Services
Dollar 197,700              169,300                419,400                270,600              686,100              579,600              344,900                  
Percent 8.12                     4.47                       13.70                    13.62                  12.79                   8.54                     8.53                         

Institutional Support
Dollar 584,900              825,600                529,300                318,700              893,100              961,600              748,000                  
Percent 24.03                   21.79                     17.29                    16.04                  16.64                   14.17                   18.50                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 222,800              528,100                286,600                209,800              623,800              848,000              367,400                  
Percent 9.16                     13.94                     9.36                      10.56                  11.63                   12.50                   9.09                         

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 19,400                23,500                   37,500                  8,400                  83,400                54,800                52,000                    
Percent 0.80                     0.62                       1.23                      0.42                    1.55                     0.81                     1.29                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,433,600           3,789,300             3,060,700             1,986,700           5,365,800           6,784,900           4,042,400               
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar 100,000              -                         25,000                  -                      -                       430,000              -                           

Auxiliaries
Dollar 125,000              242,800                170,000                93,000                306,000              -                       100,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,658,600           4,032,100             3,255,700             2,079,700           5,671,800           7,214,900           4,142,400               

Page 25 of 46



Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Instruction

Dollar 1,035,300           1,196,900             4,967,200             4,155,100           4,540,600           4,479,900           1,764,600               
Percent 52.36                   53.31                     57.15                    63.86                  69.83                   60.01                   59.88                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Academic Support
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Subtotal
Dollar 1,035,300           1,196,900             4,967,200             4,155,100           4,540,600           4,479,900           1,764,600               
Percent 52.36                   53.31                     57.15                    63.86                  69.83                   60.01                   59.88                       

Student Services
Dollar 336,500              351,600                1,205,200             677,200              457,500              660,200              454,300                  
Percent 17.02                   15.66                     13.87                    10.41                  7.04                     8.84                     15.42                       

Institutional Support
Dollar 369,900              449,200                1,319,800             928,100              533,700              1,222,000           388,100                  
Percent 18.71                   20.01                     15.19                    14.26                  8.21                     16.37                   13.17                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 221,400              235,500                1,099,100             731,000              937,700              1,063,600           318,900                  
Percent 11.20                   10.49                     12.65                    11.24                  14.42                   14.25                   10.82                       

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 14,000                11,900                   100,000                15,000                32,800                40,000                21,100                    
Percent 0.71                     0.53                       1.15                      0.23                    0.50                     0.54                     0.72                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 1,977,100           2,245,100             8,691,300             6,506,400           6,502,300           7,465,700           2,947,000               
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar 75,000                -                         -                        -                      -                       100,000              340,000                  

Auxiliaries
Dollar 110,900              -                         -                        240,000              230,000              285,000              260,000                  

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,163,000           2,245,100             8,691,300             6,746,400           6,732,300           7,850,700           3,547,000               
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Instruction
Dollar 1,274,900           1,801,900             1,971,900             785,400              2,699,600           951,100              64,571,400             
Percent 56.24                   64.76                     53.36                    52.12                  63.24                   49.59                   60.15                       

Research
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       -                           

Public Service
Dollar -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       58,000                    
Percent -                       -                         -                        -                      -                       -                       0.05                         

Academic Support
Dollar -                       -                         8,000                    -                      -                       -                       111,500                  
Percent -                       -                         0.22                      -                      -                       -                       0.10                         

Subtotal
Dollar 1,274,900           1,801,900             1,979,900             785,400              2,699,600           951,100              64,740,900             
Percent 56.24                   64.76                     53.58                    52.12                  63.24                   49.59                   60.31                       

Student Services
Dollar 233,600              274,100                603,200                186,600              551,400              271,400              12,221,700             
Percent 10.30                   9.85                       16.32                    12.38                  12.92                   14.15                   11.38                       

Institutional Support
Dollar 432,800              450,600                584,500                330,900              555,500              398,700              17,197,300             
Percent 19.09                   16.19                     15.82                    21.96                  13.01                   20.79                   16.02                       

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 315,100              246,800                362,800                200,900              414,100              279,400              12,277,100             
Percent 13.90                   8.87                       9.82                      13.33                  9.70                     14.57                   11.44                       

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 10,600                9,000                     165,000                3,000                  48,500                17,500                916,500                  
Percent 0.47                     0.32                       4.47                      0.20                    1.14                     0.91                     0.85                         

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,267,000           2,782,400             3,695,400             1,506,800           4,269,100           1,918,100           107,353,500           
Percent 100.00                100.00                   100.00                  100.00                100.00                100.00                100.00                    

Transfers
Dollar -                       100,000                -                        146,100              -                       -                       2,008,600               

Auxiliaries
Dollar 75,000                138,300                170,000                120,000              -                       113,000              4,378,200               

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,342,000           3,020,700             3,865,400             1,772,900           4,269,100           2,031,100           113,740,300           
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
TBR System

Instruction
Dollar -                       356,367,300         
Percent -                       49.90                     

Research
Dollar -                       -                         
Percent -                       -                         

Public Service
Dollar -                       3,220,100             
Percent -                       0.45                       

Academic Support
Dollar -                       48,810,000           
Percent -                       6.84                       

Subtotal
Dollar -                       408,397,400         
Percent -                       57.19                     

Student Services
Dollar -                       79,186,300           
Percent -                       11.09                     

Institutional Support
Dollar 32,022,900         129,763,400         
Percent 97.75                   18.17                     

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 726,100              79,634,100           
Percent 2.22                     11.15                     

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 10,000                17,125,200           
Percent 0.03                     2.40                       

Total Educational & General
Dollar 32,759,000         714,106,400         
Percent 100.00                100.00                   

Transfers
Dollar (1,771,400)          8,547,600             

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                       7,015,400             

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 30,987,600         729,669,400         
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Table VI

ChSCC % ClSCC % CoSCC % DSCC % JSCC % MSCC % NASCC %
Instruction

6/30/2017 31,758,663         54.15% 10,094,691              48.04% 15,477,577        53.98% 8,947,102         52.27% 11,827,561         45.86% 13,907,496         50.55% 18,553,563           49.24%
6/30/2018 33,631,900         54.10% 10,289,300              49.17% 16,660,800        50.88% 9,572,100         50.34% 13,675,000         48.69% 16,805,800         49.71% 20,112,400           47.17%

7/1/2019 34,387,700         54.05% 10,899,900              49.38% 17,192,600        51.36% 9,902,800         50.77% 13,367,100         45.62% 18,187,000         49.33% 24,643,800           48.68%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 87,500                 0.15% 232,544                   1.11% 124,476              0.43% 29,059               0.17% 63,630                 0.25% 129,048              0.47% 214,895                 0.57%
6/30/2018 69,800                 0.11% 198,400                   0.95% 181,400              0.55% 51,100               0.27% 60,400                 0.22% 185,600              0.55% 183,600                 0.43%

7/1/2019 57,300                 0.09% 202,800                   0.92% 137,900              0.41% 51,700               0.27% 63,200                 0.22% 304,100              0.82% -                         0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 5,247,315           8.95% 1,250,623                5.95% 1,415,061           4.94% 599,705             3.50% 2,674,812           10.37% 2,348,501           8.54% 4,507,716             11.96%
6/30/2018 5,822,100           9.36% 1,343,500                6.42% 2,014,300           6.15% 664,500             3.49% 2,934,000           10.45% 2,887,400           8.54% 5,349,500             12.55%

7/1/2019 6,274,000           9.86% 1,317,600                5.97% 1,874,100           5.60% 685,500             3.51% 3,979,200           13.58% 3,272,300           8.88% 5,676,300             11.21%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 37,093,478         63.25% 11,577,858              55.10% 17,017,114        59.35% 9,575,866         55.94% 14,566,003         56.48% 16,385,045         59.55% 23,276,174           61.78%
6/30/2018 39,523,800         63.57% 11,831,200              56.54% 18,856,500        57.58% 10,287,700       54.11% 16,669,400         59.36% 19,878,800         58.80% 25,645,500           60.15%

7/1/2019 40,719,000         64.00% 12,420,300              56.27% 19,204,600        57.37% 10,640,000       54.55% 17,409,500         59.42% 21,763,400         59.03% 30,320,100           59.89%
Student Services

6/30/2017 7,274,350           12.40% 2,785,459                13.26% 3,842,599           13.40% 2,155,800         12.59% 2,994,002           11.61% 3,576,380           13.00% 3,602,200             9.56%
6/30/2018 6,779,000           10.90% 2,624,900                12.54% 4,265,100           13.02% 2,354,600         12.38% 2,757,400           9.82% 4,461,300           13.20% 4,463,100             10.47%

7/1/2019 7,092,900           11.15% 2,834,400                12.84% 4,421,000           13.21% 2,422,100         12.42% 2,945,000           10.05% 4,720,500           12.80% 5,237,500             10.35%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 7,428,915           12.67% 3,790,697                18.04% 3,928,866           13.70% 2,921,958         17.07% 4,737,316           18.37% 3,683,264           13.39% 4,551,439             12.08%
6/30/2018 7,584,500           12.20% 3,704,700                17.70% 4,546,900           13.89% 3,327,500         17.50% 4,672,100           16.64% 4,682,500           13.85% 5,345,500             12.54%

7/1/2019 7,486,400           11.77% 3,892,800                17.64% 5,066,200           15.13% 3,410,700         17.49% 4,829,300           16.48% 5,133,400           13.92% 7,047,200             13.92%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 5,815,106           9.92% 2,253,779                10.73% 3,579,517           12.48% 2,003,143         11.70% 2,615,701           10.14% 3,241,369           11.78% 5,217,597             13.85%
6/30/2018 6,262,900           10.07% 2,275,600                10.87% 4,168,400           12.73% 2,154,500         11.33% 2,886,200           10.28% 3,650,300           10.80% 6,047,000             14.18%

7/1/2019 6,291,800           9.89% 2,310,900                10.47% 3,916,300           11.70% 2,213,600         11.35% 3,008,500           10.27% 3,974,000           10.78% 6,794,900             13.42%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 1,034,882           1.76% 603,918                   2.87% 305,483              1.07% 460,669             2.69% 876,692               3.40% 627,161              2.28% 1,028,799             2.73%
6/30/2018 2,019,900           3.25% 489,300                   2.34% 909,200              2.78% 889,900             4.68% 1,098,500           3.91% 1,134,300           3.36% 1,134,000             2.66%

7/1/2019 2,030,700           3.19% 615,700                   2.79% 869,700              2.60% 819,500             4.20% 1,108,500           3.78% 1,279,300           3.47% 1,227,400             2.42%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 58,646,731         100.00% 21,011,711              100.00% 28,673,579        100.00% 17,117,436       100.00% 25,789,714         100.00% 27,513,219         100.00% 37,676,209           100.00%
6/30/2018 62,170,100         100.00% 20,925,700              100.00% 32,746,100        100.00% 19,014,200       100.00% 28,083,600         100.00% 33,807,200         100.00% 42,635,100           100.00%

7/1/2019 63,620,800         100.00% 22,074,100              100.00% 33,477,800        100.00% 19,505,900       100.00% 29,300,800         100.00% 36,870,600         100.00% 50,627,100           100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 1,847,777           53,352                     3,591,856           738,905             300,000               4,124,730           5,534,774             
6/30/2018 3,612,500           312,800                   6,870,000           250,000             11,028,000         1,851,000           24,765,400           

7/1/2019 412,500               50,500                     2,681,000           130,000             -                       500,000              84,900                   
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 1,506,535           27,473                     50,362                -                     -                       11,142                 4,840                     
6/30/2018 1,446,000           36,900                     71,000                -                     -                       12,800                 6,800                     

7/1/2019 1,483,200           36,900                     71,000                -                     -                       12,800                 6,800                     
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 62,001,043         21,092,536              32,315,797        17,856,341       26,089,714         31,649,091         43,215,823           
6/30/2018 67,228,600         21,275,400              39,687,100        19,264,200       39,111,600         35,671,000         67,407,300           

7/1/2019 65,516,500         22,161,500              36,229,800        19,635,900       29,300,800         37,383,400         50,718,800           

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
Community

NESCC % PSCC % RSCC % STCC % VSCC % WSCC % Colleges %
Instruction

6/30/2017 17,767,100         46.50% 32,814,258              54.71% 20,649,237        54.09% -                     0.00% 27,222,168         58.54% 23,736,951         55.49% 232,756,367         52.65%
6/30/2018 17,318,900         48.78% 36,405,900              49.86% 23,987,100        51.46% 22,562,500       41.24% 29,479,400         55.50% 26,054,700         53.98% 276,555,800         50.23%

7/1/2019 18,214,500         48.53% 38,061,500              52.77% 23,376,400        53.79% 25,955,800       42.40% 31,786,600         56.69% 25,820,200         53.66% 291,795,900         50.84%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 169,768               0.44% 349,877                   0.58% 458,938              1.20% -                     0.00% 391,615               0.84% 482,208              1.13% 2,733,558             0.62%
6/30/2018 219,000               0.62% 634,100                   0.87% 638,500              1.37% 31,500               0.06% 414,800               0.78% 568,800              1.18% 3,437,000             0.62%

7/1/2019 229,700               0.61% 639,300                   0.89% 473,900              1.09% 35,500               0.06% 410,700               0.73% 556,000              1.16% 3,162,100             0.55%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 4,510,212           11.80% 5,715,610                9.53% 1,775,218           4.65% -                     0.00% 2,499,365           5.37% 2,323,267           5.43% 34,867,405           7.89%
6/30/2018 3,558,100           10.02% 7,274,000                9.96% 2,242,300           4.81% 6,097,500         11.14% 3,703,000           6.97% 2,510,500           5.20% 46,400,700           8.43%

7/1/2019 3,880,700           10.34% 7,511,800                10.42% 1,836,600           4.23% 5,909,900         9.65% 3,914,000           6.98% 2,566,500           5.33% 48,698,500           8.48%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 22,447,080         58.75% 38,879,745              64.82% 22,883,393        59.94% -                     0.00% 30,113,148         64.76% 26,542,426         62.04% 270,357,330         61.16%
6/30/2018 21,096,000         59.41% 44,314,000              60.69% 26,867,900        57.64% 28,691,500       52.44% 33,597,200         63.26% 29,134,000         60.36% 326,393,500         59.28%

7/1/2019 22,324,900         59.48% 46,212,600              64.08% 25,686,900        59.10% 31,901,200       52.11% 36,111,300         64.41% 28,942,700         60.15% 343,656,500         59.87%
Student Services

6/30/2017 4,370,511           11.44% 6,911,863                11.52% 5,590,262           14.64% -                     0.00% 4,732,512           10.18% 5,302,731           12.40% 53,138,669           12.02%
6/30/2018 4,057,300           11.43% 7,563,500                10.36% 6,671,000           14.31% 7,455,500         13.63% 5,181,800           9.76% 6,010,400           12.45% 64,644,900           11.74%

7/1/2019 4,503,800           12.00% 7,656,500                10.62% 6,175,200           14.21% 7,721,600         12.61% 5,251,800           9.37% 5,982,300           12.43% 66,964,600           11.67%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 5,686,015           14.88% 7,253,739                12.09% 4,608,575           12.07% -                     0.00% 5,703,401           12.27% 4,299,191           10.05% 58,593,376           13.25%
6/30/2018 5,140,200           14.48% 7,947,200                10.88% 6,220,800           13.34% 8,481,500         15.50% 7,045,400           13.27% 4,864,400           10.08% 73,563,200           13.36%

7/1/2019 5,399,000           14.38% 8,556,400                11.86% 5,499,300           12.65% 11,745,600       19.19% 7,472,100           13.33% 5,004,800           10.40% 80,543,200           14.03%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 5,522,961           14.46% 5,737,867                9.57% 4,609,676           12.07% -                     0.00% 4,852,158           10.43% 5,976,472           13.97% 51,425,346           11.63%
6/30/2018 5,018,700           14.13% 7,336,000                10.05% 6,100,500           13.09% 8,092,600         14.79% 5,884,500           11.08% 7,108,700           14.73% 66,985,900           12.17%

7/1/2019 5,109,700           13.61% 7,386,900                10.24% 5,293,600           12.18% 7,553,500         12.34% 5,828,500           10.40% 6,948,700           14.44% 66,630,900           11.61%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 179,473               0.47% 1,194,024                1.99% 487,283              1.28% -                     0.00% 1,098,813           2.36% 659,300              1.54% 8,556,497             1.94%
6/30/2018 195,000               0.55% 5,853,000                8.02% 756,700              1.62% 1,990,300         3.64% 1,403,100           2.64% 1,148,400           2.38% 19,021,600           3.45%

7/1/2019 196,600               0.52% 2,309,000                3.20% 805,700              1.85% 2,296,200         3.75% 1,403,100           2.50% 1,237,300           2.57% 16,198,700           2.82%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 38,206,040         100.00% 59,977,238              100.00% 38,179,189        100.00% -                     0.00% 46,500,032         100.00% 42,780,120         100.00% 442,071,218         100.00%
6/30/2018 35,507,200         100.00% 73,013,700              100.00% 46,616,900        100.00% 54,711,400       100.00% 53,112,000         100.00% 48,265,900         100.00% 550,609,100         100.00%

7/1/2019 37,534,000         100.00% 72,121,400              100.00% 43,460,700        100.00% 61,218,100       100.00% 56,066,800         100.00% 48,115,800         100.00% 573,993,900         100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 (340,861)             4,289,952                2,168,850           1,295,403         732,674               2,112,289           26,449,701           
6/30/2018 383,700               2,823,000                2,168,000           4,997,900         102,000               1,531,400           60,695,700           

7/1/2019 314,400               1,123,000                169,200              2,008,000         302,000               534,900              8,310,400             
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 -                       214,645                   40,569                -                     92,471                 24,687                 1,972,724             
6/30/2018 -                       200,000                   33,700                574,400             83,000                 27,900                 2,492,500             

7/1/2019 -                       200,000                   39,100                677,900             83,000                 26,500                 2,637,200             
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 37,865,179         64,481,835              40,388,608        1,295,403         47,325,177         44,917,096         470,493,643         
6/30/2018 35,890,900         76,036,700              48,818,600        60,283,700       53,297,000         49,825,200         613,797,300         

7/1/2019 37,848,400         73,444,400              43,669,000        63,904,000       56,451,800         48,677,200         584,941,500         
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Athens % Chattanooga % Covington % Crossville % Crump % Dickson % Elizabethton %
Instruction

6/30/2017 1,389,436           60.34% 4,363,612                76.02% 844,984              54.08% 1,945,362         60.50% 1,138,154           52.16% 3,063,002           59.13% 2,281,169             60.25%
6/30/2018 1,703,600           63.11% 4,634,200                74.40% 948,000              54.10% 2,429,400         56.19% 1,261,500           55.78% 3,395,400           57.98% 2,172,500             56.09%

7/1/2019 1,557,500           59.23% 4,818,500                72.42% 931,200              53.35% 2,235,900         59.37% 1,478,100           59.67% 3,232,100           56.88% 2,286,100             54.92%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 1,389,436           60.34% 4,363,612                76.02% 844,984              54.08% 1,945,362         60.50% 1,138,154           52.16% 3,063,002           59.13% 2,281,169             60.25%
6/30/2018 1,703,600           63.11% 4,634,200                74.40% 948,000              54.10% 2,429,400         56.19% 1,261,500           55.78% 3,395,400           57.98% 2,172,500             56.09%

7/1/2019 1,557,500           59.23% 4,818,500                72.42% 931,200              53.35% 2,235,900         59.37% 1,478,100           59.67% 3,232,100           56.88% 2,286,100             54.92%
Student Services

6/30/2017 264,736               11.50% 583,191                   10.16% 204,902              13.11% 338,332             10.52% 255,008               11.69% 762,194              14.71% 369,183                 9.75%
6/30/2018 205,900               7.63% 684,300                   10.99% 248,100              14.16% 439,300             10.16% 252,000               11.14% 911,100              15.56% 467,900                 12.08%

7/1/2019 240,400               9.14% 822,700                   12.36% 252,600              14.47% 384,000             10.20% 253,800               10.25% 829,300              14.59% 508,500                 12.22%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 410,508               17.83% 347,905                   6.06% 286,651              18.35% 598,149             18.60% 523,411               23.99% 685,368              13.23% 774,811                 20.46%
6/30/2018 516,500               19.13% 409,300                   6.57% 325,300              18.57% 795,900             18.41% 504,000               22.29% 704,300              12.03% 793,900                 20.50%

7/1/2019 563,700               21.44% 492,000                   7.39% 330,200              18.92% 736,000             19.54% 496,200               20.03% 822,200              14.47% 932,000                 22.39%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 236,071               10.25% 443,179                   7.72% 223,358              14.30% 300,797             9.35% 234,121               10.73% 663,980              12.82% 338,554                 8.94%
6/30/2018 270,500               10.02% 480,700                   7.72% 227,900              13.01% 567,300             13.12% 232,000               10.26% 829,100              14.16% 375,700                 9.70%

7/1/2019 265,900               10.11% 500,700                   7.52% 228,600              13.10% 354,700             9.42% 236,600               9.55% 787,100              13.85% 390,700                 9.39%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 1,950                   0.08% 2,526                        0.04% 2,557                  0.16% 32,762               1.02% 31,360                 1.44% 5,953                   0.11% 22,385                   0.59%
6/30/2018 3,000                   0.11% 20,000                     0.32% 2,900                  0.17% 91,300               2.11% 11,900                 0.53% 16,300                 0.28% 63,500                   1.64%

7/1/2019 2,000                   0.08% 20,000                     0.30% 2,900                  0.17% 55,300               1.47% 12,400                 0.50% 11,500                 0.20% 45,000                   1.08%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,302,701           100.00% 5,740,413                100.00% 1,562,452           100.00% 3,215,402         100.00% 2,182,054           100.00% 5,180,497           100.00% 3,786,102             100.00%
6/30/2018 2,699,500           100.00% 6,228,500                100.00% 1,752,200           100.00% 4,323,200         100.00% 2,261,400           100.00% 5,856,200           100.00% 3,873,500             100.00%

7/1/2019 2,629,500           100.00% 6,653,900                100.00% 1,745,500           100.00% 3,765,900         100.00% 2,477,100           100.00% 5,682,200           100.00% 4,162,300             100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 -                       908,700                   342,999              -                     200,000               -                       -                         
6/30/2018 -                       1,035,700                251,900              -                     -                       300,000              650,300                 

7/1/2019 -                       382,100                   310,400              -                     -                       -                       -                         
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 155,455               -                            172,051              167,858             122,470               396,840              413,274                 
6/30/2018 159,000               -                            170,000              145,000             117,600               450,000              522,000                 

7/1/2019 159,000               -                            170,000              145,000             123,200               450,000              552,000                 
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,458,156           6,649,113                2,077,502           3,383,260         2,504,524           5,577,337           4,199,376             
6/30/2018 2,858,500           7,264,200                2,174,100           4,468,200         2,379,000           6,606,200           5,045,800             

7/1/2019 2,788,500           7,036,000                2,225,900           3,910,900         2,600,300           6,132,200           4,714,300             
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Harriman % Hartsville % Hohenwald % Jacksboro % Jackson % Knoxville % Livingston %
Instruction

6/30/2017 1,634,185           61.50% 1,819,036                55.96% 1,356,265           56.77% 1,145,949         56.14% 2,936,292           58.09% 4,028,176           65.06% 2,118,371             63.89%
6/30/2018 1,594,200           60.45% 2,077,500                57.35% 1,627,600           57.38% 1,208,400         54.59% 2,948,300           57.77% 4,601,400           64.52% 3,108,300             67.20%

7/1/2019 1,408,800           57.89% 2,139,300                56.46% 1,787,900           58.41% 1,121,200         56.44% 3,079,400           57.39% 4,340,900           63.98% 2,530,100             62.59%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% 64,600               2.92% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% 58,000               2.92% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 97,127                     2.99% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 99,500                     2.75% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 103,500                   2.73% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 1,634,185           61.50% 1,916,163                58.95% 1,356,265           56.77% 1,145,949         56.14% 2,936,292           58.09% 4,028,176           65.06% 2,118,371             63.89%
6/30/2018 1,594,200           60.45% 2,177,000                60.10% 1,627,600           57.38% 1,273,000         57.51% 2,948,300           57.77% 4,601,400           64.52% 3,108,300             67.20%

7/1/2019 1,408,800           57.89% 2,242,800                59.19% 1,787,900           58.41% 1,179,200         59.35% 3,079,400           57.39% 4,340,900           63.98% 2,530,100             62.59%
Student Services

6/30/2017 261,050               9.82% 173,316                   5.33% 317,331              13.28% 310,621             15.22% 626,001               12.39% 487,472              7.87% 296,718                 8.95%
6/30/2018 226,000               8.57% 198,400                   5.48% 355,400              12.53% 286,300             12.93% 598,700               11.73% 534,300              7.49% 314,600                 6.80%

7/1/2019 197,700               8.12% 169,300                   4.47% 419,400              13.70% 270,600             13.62% 686,100               12.79% 579,600              8.54% 344,900                 8.53%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 522,849               19.68% 683,262                   21.02% 446,750              18.70% 349,987             17.15% 820,768               16.24% 823,211              13.30% 577,966                 17.43%
6/30/2018 575,000               21.80% 770,600                   21.27% 527,300              18.59% 402,800             18.20% 867,500               17.00% 953,900              13.37% 786,800                 17.01%

7/1/2019 584,900               24.03% 825,600                   21.79% 529,300              17.29% 318,700             16.04% 893,100               16.64% 961,600              14.17% 748,000                 18.50%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 220,495               8.30% 470,433                   14.47% 227,905              9.54% 209,680             10.27% 657,312               13.00% 825,855              13.34% 298,252                 9.00%
6/30/2018 222,800               8.45% 458,400                   12.65% 282,100              9.95% 232,700             10.51% 602,600               11.81% 987,800              13.85% 363,800                 7.87%

7/1/2019 222,800               9.16% 528,100                   13.94% 286,600              9.36% 209,800             10.56% 623,800               11.63% 848,000              12.50% 367,400                 9.09%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 18,558                 0.70% 7,222                        0.22% 40,610                1.70% 25,061               1.23% 13,968                 0.28% 26,896                 0.43% 24,117                   0.73%
6/30/2018 19,400                 0.74% 18,100                     0.50% 44,000                1.55% 18,800               0.85% 86,000                 1.69% 54,800                 0.77% 52,000                   1.12%

7/1/2019 19,400                 0.80% 23,500                     0.62% 37,500                1.23% 8,400                 0.42% 83,400                 1.55% 54,800                 0.81% 52,000                   1.29%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,657,137           100.00% 3,250,396                100.00% 2,388,861           100.00% 2,041,298         100.00% 5,054,341           100.00% 6,191,610           100.00% 3,315,424             100.00%
6/30/2018 2,637,400           100.00% 3,622,500                100.00% 2,836,400           100.00% 2,213,600         100.00% 5,103,100           100.00% 7,132,200           100.00% 4,625,500             100.00%

7/1/2019 2,433,600           100.00% 3,789,300                100.00% 3,060,700           100.00% 1,986,700         100.00% 5,365,800           100.00% 6,784,900           100.00% 4,042,400             100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 (77,900)                128,000                   500,000              -                     -                       -                       100,000                 
6/30/2018 -                       -                            600,000              -                     -                       (550,000)             -                         

7/1/2019 100,000               -                            25,000                -                     -                       430,000              -                         
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 142,528               233,598                   141,649              106,596             298,744               -                       143,323                 
6/30/2018 125,000               241,500                   175,000              95,000               304,000               -                       100,000                 

7/1/2019 125,000               242,800                   170,000              93,000               306,000               -                       100,000                 
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,721,765           3,611,994                3,030,510           2,147,894         5,353,085           6,191,610           3,558,747             
6/30/2018 2,762,400           3,864,000                3,611,400           2,308,600         5,407,100           6,582,200           4,725,500             

7/1/2019 2,658,600           4,032,100                3,255,700           2,079,700         5,671,800           7,214,900           4,142,400             
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Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

McKenzie % McMinnville % Memphis % Morristown % Murfreesboro % Nashville % Newbern %
Instruction

6/30/2017 871,987               51.07% 1,061,926                52.13% 3,619,641           55.47% 3,564,403         63.93% 3,042,274           67.33% 4,151,577           61.49% 1,583,869             55.05%
6/30/2018 996,400               51.53% 1,494,400                59.47% 4,865,400           57.05% 4,035,200         64.56% 4,068,700           66.47% 4,454,800           60.19% 1,761,900             60.08%

7/1/2019 1,035,300           52.36% 1,196,900                53.31% 4,967,200           57.15% 4,155,100         63.86% 4,540,600           69.83% 4,479,900           60.01% 1,764,600             59.88%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 871,987               51.07% 1,061,926                52.13% 3,619,641           55.47% 3,564,403         63.93% 3,042,274           67.33% 4,151,577           61.49% 1,583,869             55.05%
6/30/2018 996,400               51.53% 1,494,400                59.47% 4,865,400           57.05% 4,035,200         64.56% 4,068,700           66.47% 4,454,800           60.19% 1,761,900             60.08%

7/1/2019 1,035,300           52.36% 1,196,900                53.31% 4,967,200           57.15% 4,155,100         63.86% 4,540,600           69.83% 4,479,900           60.01% 1,764,600             59.88%
Student Services

6/30/2017 303,134               17.75% 334,188                   16.41% 868,262              13.31% 663,969             11.91% 388,324               8.59% 606,090              8.98% 529,322                 18.40%
6/30/2018 326,100               16.86% 331,400                   13.19% 1,200,400           14.08% 650,400             10.41% 434,500               7.10% 608,500              8.22% 440,900                 15.03%

7/1/2019 336,500               17.02% 351,600                   15.66% 1,205,200           13.87% 677,200             10.41% 457,500               7.04% 660,200              8.84% 454,300                 15.42%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 323,648               18.95% 423,421                   20.79% 1,089,742           16.70% 672,331             12.06% 455,924               10.09% 1,017,222           15.07% 415,819                 14.45%
6/30/2018 376,900               19.49% 440,700                   17.54% 1,274,700           14.95% 879,800             14.08% 550,400               8.99% 1,172,200           15.84% 391,900                 13.36%

7/1/2019 369,900               18.71% 449,200                   20.01% 1,319,800           15.19% 928,100             14.26% 533,700               8.21% 1,222,000           16.37% 388,100                 13.17%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 199,325               11.67% 209,958                   10.31% 892,872              13.68% 628,483             11.27% 615,151               13.61% 950,432              14.08% 325,859                 11.33%
6/30/2018 216,400               11.19% 234,500                   9.33% 1,088,000           12.76% 669,900             10.72% 1,038,600           16.97% 1,122,900           15.17% 316,700                 10.80%

7/1/2019 221,400               11.20% 235,500                   10.49% 1,099,100           12.65% 731,000             11.24% 937,700               14.42% 1,063,600           14.25% 318,900                 10.82%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 9,491                   0.56% 7,598                        0.37% 54,521                0.84% 46,280               0.83% 16,575                 0.37% 26,032                 0.39% 22,234                   0.77%
6/30/2018 18,000                 0.93% 11,900                     0.47% 100,000              1.17% 15,000               0.24% 28,900                 0.47% 42,700                 0.58% 21,100                   0.72%

7/1/2019 14,000                 0.71% 11,900                     0.53% 100,000              1.15% 15,000               0.23% 32,800                 0.50% 40,000                 0.54% 21,100                   0.72%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 1,707,585           100.00% 2,037,091                100.00% 6,525,038           100.00% 5,575,466         100.00% 4,518,248           100.00% 6,751,353           100.00% 2,877,103             100.00%
6/30/2018 1,933,800           100.00% 2,512,900                100.00% 8,528,500           100.00% 6,250,300         100.00% 6,121,100           100.00% 7,401,100           100.00% 2,932,500             100.00%

7/1/2019 1,977,100           100.00% 2,245,100                100.00% 8,691,300           100.00% 6,506,400         100.00% 6,502,300           100.00% 7,465,700           100.00% 2,947,000             100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 -                       -                            -                       6,545                 1,965                   50,000                 (96,035)                  
6/30/2018 175,000               -                            250,000              -                     100,000               100,000              743,400                 

7/1/2019 75,000                 -                            -                       -                     -                       100,000              340,000                 
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 110,876               -                            -                       219,937             225,008               214,934              278,697                 
6/30/2018 110,900               -                            -                       240,000             220,000               273,000              251,500                 

7/1/2019 110,900               -                            -                       240,000             230,000               285,000              260,000                 
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 1,818,461           2,037,091                6,525,038           5,801,948         4,745,221           7,016,287           3,059,765             
6/30/2018 2,219,700           2,512,900                8,778,500           6,490,300         6,441,100           7,774,100           3,927,400             

7/1/2019 2,163,000           2,245,100                8,691,300           6,746,400         6,732,300           7,850,700           3,547,000             
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
Oneida % Paris % Pulaski % Ripley % Shelbyville % Whiteville % TCATs %

Instruction
6/30/2017 1,220,083           57.30% 1,649,600                63.86% 1,456,241           51.83% 641,224             49.52% 2,607,986           66.00% 972,311              48.90% 56,507,115           60.36%
6/30/2018 1,401,800           56.48% 1,824,500                65.48% 1,848,800           49.61% 704,500             49.71% 2,721,000           63.73% 1,020,000           50.95% 64,907,700           60.36%

7/1/2019 1,274,900           56.24% 1,801,900                64.76% 1,971,900           53.36% 785,400             52.12% 2,699,600           63.24% 951,100              49.59% 64,571,400           60.15%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% -                         0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% 64,600                   0.06%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% -                       0.00% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% 58,000                   0.05%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% 7,947                  0.28% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% 105,074                 0.11%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% 12,800                0.34% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% 112,300                 0.10%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00% 8,000                  0.22% -                     0.00% -                       0.00% -                       0.00% 111,500                 0.10%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 1,220,083           57.30% 1,649,600                63.86% 1,464,188           52.12% 641,224             49.52% 2,607,986           66.00% 972,311              48.90% 56,612,189           60.47%
6/30/2018 1,401,800           56.48% 1,824,500                65.48% 1,861,600           49.95% 704,500             49.71% 2,721,000           63.73% 1,020,000           50.95% 65,084,600           60.53%

7/1/2019 1,274,900           56.24% 1,801,900                64.76% 1,979,900           53.58% 785,400             52.12% 2,699,600           63.24% 951,100              49.59% 64,740,900           60.31%
Student Services

6/30/2017 230,276               10.81% 370,303                   14.33% 544,415              19.38% 172,664             13.33% 407,836               10.32% 298,444              15.01% 10,967,282           11.71%
6/30/2018 273,800               11.03% 308,700                   11.08% 646,800              17.35% 183,500             12.95% 512,100               11.99% 283,200              14.15% 11,922,600           11.09%

7/1/2019 233,600               10.30% 274,100                   9.85% 603,200              16.32% 186,600             12.38% 551,400               12.92% 271,400              14.15% 12,221,700           11.38%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 386,252               18.14% 348,871                   13.51% 484,012              17.23% 293,786             22.69% 531,760               13.46% 446,621              22.46% 14,741,005           15.75%
6/30/2018 486,300               19.59% 403,900                   14.49% 629,600              16.89% 326,200             23.02% 559,900               13.11% 429,700              21.46% 16,855,300           15.68%

7/1/2019 432,800               19.09% 450,600                   16.19% 584,500              15.82% 330,900             21.96% 555,500               13.01% 398,700              20.79% 17,197,300           16.02%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 283,151               13.30% 204,870                   7.93% 298,746              10.63% 187,132             14.45% 352,570               8.92% 260,052              13.08% 10,758,593           11.49%
6/30/2018 309,600               12.47% 240,400                   8.63% 403,900              10.84% 200,100             14.12% 427,800               10.02% 258,100              12.89% 12,660,300           11.77%

7/1/2019 315,100               13.90% 246,800                   8.87% 362,800              9.82% 200,900             13.33% 414,100               9.70% 279,400              14.57% 12,277,100           11.44%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 9,500                   0.45% 9,625                        0.37% 18,136                0.65% 160                    0.01% 51,562                 1.30% 10,967                 0.55% 538,606                 0.58%
6/30/2018 10,600                 0.43% 9,000                        0.32% 185,000              4.96% 3,000                 0.21% 48,500                 1.14% 11,100                 0.55% 1,006,800             0.94%

7/1/2019 10,600                 0.47% 9,000                        0.32% 165,000              4.47% 3,000                 0.20% 48,500                 1.14% 17,500                 0.91% 916,500                 0.85%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,129,262           100.00% 2,583,269                100.00% 2,809,497           100.00% 1,294,966         100.00% 3,951,714           100.00% 1,988,395           100.00% 93,617,675           100.00%
6/30/2018 2,482,100           100.00% 2,786,500                100.00% 3,726,900           100.00% 1,417,300         100.00% 4,269,300           100.00% 2,002,100           100.00% 107,529,600         100.00%

7/1/2019 2,267,000           100.00% 2,782,400                100.00% 3,695,400           100.00% 1,506,800         100.00% 4,269,100           100.00% 1,918,100           100.00% 107,353,500         100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 (73,200)                -                            -                       193,404             205,400               (75)                       2,389,803             
6/30/2018 -                       265,400                   550,000              292,700             -                       -                       4,764,400             

7/1/2019 -                       100,000                   -                       146,100             -                       -                       2,008,600             
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 85,515                 138,304                   155,944              180,369             -                       100,980              4,204,950             
6/30/2018 75,000                 138,300                   160,000              120,000             -                       105,000              4,297,800             

7/1/2019 75,000                 138,300                   170,000              120,000             -                       113,000              4,378,200             
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 2,141,577           2,721,573                2,965,441           1,668,739         4,157,114           2,089,300           100,212,428         
6/30/2018 2,557,100           3,190,200                4,436,900           1,830,000         4,269,300           2,107,100           116,591,800         

7/1/2019 2,342,000           3,020,700                3,865,400           1,772,900         4,269,100           2,031,100           113,740,300         
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
TBR % System %

Instruction
6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 289,263,482           50.90%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 341,463,500           49.17%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 356,367,300           49.90%
Research

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% -                            0.00%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% -                            0.00%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% -                            0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 2,733,558                0.48%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 3,501,600                0.50%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 3,220,100                0.45%
Academic Support

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 34,972,479              6.15%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 46,513,000              6.70%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 48,810,000              6.84%
Subtotal

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 326,969,519           57.54%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 391,478,100           56.37%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 408,397,400           57.19%
Student Services

6/30/2017 -                       0.00% 64,105,951              11.28%
6/30/2018 -                       0.00% 76,567,500              11.03%

7/1/2019 -                       0.00% 79,186,300              11.09%
Institutional Support

6/30/2017 31,564,842         96.96% 104,899,223           18.46%
6/30/2018 35,581,600         97.97% 126,000,100           18.14%

7/1/2019 32,022,900         97.75% 129,763,400           18.17%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2017 989,507               3.04% 63,173,446              11.12%
6/30/2018 726,100               2.00% 80,372,300              11.57%

7/1/2019 726,100               2.22% 79,634,100              11.15%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2017 500                      0.00% 9,095,603                1.60%
6/30/2018 10,000                 0.03% 20,038,400              2.89%

7/1/2019 10,000                 0.03% 17,125,200              2.40%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 32,554,849         100.00% 568,243,742           100.00%
6/30/2018 36,317,700         100.00% 694,456,400           100.00%

7/1/2019 32,759,000         100.00% 714,106,400           100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2017 23,000,000         51,839,504              
6/30/2018 (1,548,700)          63,911,400              

7/1/2019 (1,771,400)          8,547,600                
Auxiliaries

6/30/2017 -                       6,177,674                
6/30/2018 -                       6,790,300                

7/1/2019 -                       7,015,400                
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2017 55,554,849         626,260,920           
6/30/2018 34,769,000         765,158,100           

7/1/2019 30,987,600         729,669,400           
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Table VII

Employee Operating Education Total
Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Equipment & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

CHSCC
Dollar 36,567,200        14,372,400           795,500                11,246,500           639,200              63,620,800            412,500         1,483,200        65,516,500            
Percent 57.48% 22.59% 1.25% 17.68% 1.00% 100.00%

CLSCC
Dollar 11,696,300        4,306,800             283,100                5,771,400             16,500                22,074,100            50,500           36,900             22,161,500            
Percent 52.99% 19.51% 1.28% 26.15% 0.07% 100.00%

COSCC
Dollar 18,125,400        7,002,000             366,300                7,921,600             62,500                33,477,800            2,681,000      71,000             36,229,800            
Percent 54.14% 20.92% 1.09% 23.66% 0.19% 100.00%

DSCC
Dollar 10,205,500        4,403,600             297,600                4,475,200             124,000              19,505,900            130,000         -                    19,635,900            
Percent 52.32% 22.58% 1.53% 22.94% 0.64% 100.00%

JSCC
Dollar 15,896,800        6,817,300             463,900                6,108,400             14,400                29,300,800            -                  -                    29,300,800            
Percent 54.25% 23.27% 1.58% 20.85% 0.05% 100.00%

MSCC
Dollar 19,602,900        7,398,500             595,000                9,231,400             42,800                36,870,600            500,000         12,800             37,383,400            
Percent 53.17% 20.07% 1.61% 25.04% 0.12% 100.00%

NASCC
Dollar 26,828,700        9,073,800             202,100                12,923,900           1,598,600           50,627,100            84,900           6,800                50,718,800            
Percent 52.99% 17.92% 0.40% 25.53% 3.16% 100.00%

NESCC
Dollar 20,210,500        8,737,700             417,300                7,930,800             237,700              37,534,000            314,400         -                    37,848,400            
Percent 53.85% 23.28% 1.11% 21.13% 0.63% 100.00%

PSCC
Dollar 40,493,300        14,334,600           803,300                16,301,500           188,700              72,121,400            1,123,000      200,000           73,444,400            
Percent 56.15% 19.88% 1.11% 22.60% 0.26% 100.00%

RSCC
Dollar 24,049,200        9,496,800             562,000                9,323,200             29,500                43,460,700            169,200         39,100             43,669,000            
Percent 55.34% 21.85% 1.29% 21.45% 0.07% 100.00%

STCC
Dollar 34,831,900        10,638,600           321,200                14,923,200           503,200              61,218,100            2,008,000      677,900           63,904,000            
Percent 56.90% 17.38% 0.52% 24.38% 0.82% 100.00%

VSCC
Dollar 31,387,600        12,224,400           567,600                11,759,900           127,300              56,066,800            302,000         83,000             56,451,800            
Percent 55.98% 21.80% 1.01% 20.97% 0.23% 100.00%

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Expenditures by Natural Classification
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Table VII

Employee Operating Education Total
Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Equipment & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Expenditures by Natural Classification

WSCC
Dollar 25,979,400        11,544,200           705,700                9,870,800             15,700                48,115,800            534,900         26,500             48,677,200            
Percent 53.99% 23.99% 1.47% 20.51% 0.03% 100.00%

Total Community Colleges
Dollar 315,874,700      120,350,700        6,380,600            127,787,800         3,600,100           573,993,900         8,310,400      2,637,200        584,941,500          
Percent 55.03% 20.97% 1.11% 22.26% 0.63% 100.00%

Athens
Dollar 1,389,700          569,900                13,000                  656,900                 -                       2,629,500              -                  159,000           2,788,500              
Percent 52.85% 21.67% 0.49% 24.98% 0.00% 100.00%

Chattanooga
Dollar 3,420,300          1,455,200             113,000                1,665,400             -                       6,653,900              382,100         -                    7,036,000              
Percent 51.40% 21.87% 1.70% 25.03% 0.00% 100.00%

Covington
Dollar 953,900             422,300                18,500                  350,800                 -                       1,745,500              310,400         170,000           2,225,900              
Percent 54.65% 24.19% 1.06% 20.10% 0.00% 100.00%

Crossville
Dollar 1,723,100          1,009,800             39,700                  993,300                 -                       3,765,900              -                  145,000           3,910,900              
Percent 45.76% 26.81% 1.05% 26.38% 0.00% 100.00%

Crump
Dollar 1,382,400          569,000                17,900                  507,800                 -                       2,477,100              -                  123,200           2,600,300              
Percent 55.81% 22.97% 0.72% 20.50% 0.00% 100.00%

Dickson
Dollar 3,170,600          1,373,600             26,200                  1,111,800             -                       5,682,200              -                  450,000           6,132,200              
Percent 55.80% 24.17% 0.46% 19.57% 0.00% 100.00%

Elizabethton
Dollar 2,289,500          936,700                58,100                  878,000                 -                       4,162,300              -                  552,000           4,714,300              
Percent 55.01% 22.50% 1.40% 21.09% 0.00% 100.00%

Harriman
Dollar 1,285,500          569,300                29,400                  549,400                 -                       2,433,600              100,000         125,000           2,658,600              
Percent 52.82% 23.39% 1.21% 22.58% 0.00% 100.00%

Hartsville
Dollar 1,805,800          819,000                49,000                  1,083,000             32,500                3,789,300              -                  242,800           4,032,100              
Percent 47.66% 21.61% 1.29% 28.58% 0.86% 100.00%

Hohenwald
Dollar 1,620,900          757,800                37,200                  644,800                 -                       3,060,700              25,000           170,000           3,255,700              
Percent 52.96% 24.76% 1.22% 21.07% 0.00% 100.00%
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Table VII

Employee Operating Education Total
Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Equipment & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Expenditures by Natural Classification

Jacksboro
Dollar 1,114,100          495,200                25,400                  352,000                 -                       1,986,700              -                  93,000             2,079,700              
Percent 56.08% 24.93% 1.28% 17.72% 0.00% 100.00%

Jackson
Dollar 2,829,700          1,327,400             59,500                  1,149,200             -                       5,365,800              -                  306,000           5,671,800              
Percent 52.74% 24.74% 1.11% 21.42% 0.00% 100.00%

Knoxville
Dollar 3,615,600          1,493,100             78,500                  1,597,700             -                       6,784,900              430,000         -                    7,214,900              
Percent 53.29% 22.01% 1.16% 23.55% 0.00% 100.00%

Livingston
Dollar 2,280,600          1,128,000             12,500                  621,300                 -                       4,042,400              -                  100,000           4,142,400              
Percent 56.42% 27.90% 0.31% 15.37% 0.00% 100.00%

McKenzie
Dollar 1,038,300          457,300                75,200                  406,300                 -                       1,977,100              75,000           110,900           2,163,000              
Percent 52.52% 23.13% 3.80% 20.55% 0.00% 100.00%

McMinnville
Dollar 1,205,700          489,700                26,300                  523,400                 -                       2,245,100              -                  -                    2,245,100              
Percent 53.70% 21.81% 1.17% 23.31% 0.00% 100.00%

Memphis
Dollar 4,075,200          2,116,300             91,300                  2,158,500             250,000              8,691,300              -                  -                    8,691,300              
Percent 46.89% 24.35% 1.05% 24.84% 2.88% 100.00%

Morristown
Dollar 3,296,100          1,438,900             86,600                  1,684,800             -                       6,506,400              -                  240,000           6,746,400              
Percent 50.66% 22.12% 1.33% 25.89% 0.00% 100.00%

Murfreesboro
Dollar 3,464,300          1,465,600             118,800                1,428,600             25,000                6,502,300              -                  230,000           6,732,300              
Percent 53.28% 22.54% 1.83% 21.97% 0.38% 100.00%

Nashville
Dollar 4,107,800          1,503,300             84,400                  1,770,200             -                       7,465,700              100,000         285,000           7,850,700              
Percent 55.02% 20.14% 1.13% 23.71% 0.00% 100.00%

Newbern
Dollar 1,553,500          786,800                31,000                  575,700                 -                       2,947,000              340,000         260,000           3,547,000              
Percent 52.71% 26.70% 1.05% 19.54% 0.00% 100.00%

Oneida
Dollar 1,170,000          645,800                25,700                  425,500                 -                       2,267,000              -                  75,000             2,342,000              
Percent 51.61% 28.49% 1.13% 18.77% 0.00% 100.00%

Page 38 of 46



Table VII

Employee Operating Education Total
Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Equipment & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Expenditures by Natural Classification

Paris
Dollar 1,547,100          654,300                60,000                  521,000                 -                       2,782,400              100,000         138,300           3,020,700              
Percent 55.60% 23.52% 2.16% 18.72% 0.00% 100.00%

Pulaski
Dollar 1,893,000          846,300                84,100                  872,000                 -                       3,695,400              -                  170,000           3,865,400              
Percent 51.23% 22.90% 2.28% 23.60% 0.00% 100.00%

Ripley
Dollar 779,300             375,600                20,500                  331,400                 -                       1,506,800              146,100         120,000           1,772,900              
Percent 51.72% 24.93% 1.36% 21.99% 0.00% 100.00%

Shelbyville
Dollar 2,371,500          1,097,800             24,500                  775,300                 -                       4,269,100              -                  -                    4,269,100              
Percent 55.55% 25.72% 0.57% 18.16% 0.00% 100.00%

Whiteville
Dollar 987,400             459,800                30,500                  440,400                 -                       1,918,100              -                  113,000           2,031,100              
Percent 51.48% 23.97% 1.59% 22.96% 0.00% 100.00%

Total TCATs
Dollar 56,370,900        25,263,800           1,336,800            24,074,500           307,500              107,353,500         2,008,600      4,378,200        113,740,300          
Percent 52.51% 23.53% 1.25% 22.43% 0.29% 100.00%

TBR
Dollar 13,154,800        4,765,300             511,900                14,327,000           -                       32,759,000            (1,771,400)     -                    30,987,600            
Percent 40.16% 14.55% 1.56% 43.73% 0.00% 100.00%

Total System
Dollar   385,400,400      150,379,800        8,229,300            166,189,300         3,907,600           714,106,400         8,547,600      7,015,400        729,669,400          
Percent 53.97% 21.06% 1.15% 23.27% 0.55% 100.00%
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Table VIII

ChSCC % ClSCC % CoSCC % DSCC % JSCC % MSCC % NASCC %
Salaries

6/30/2017 34,577,739        58.96% 11,221,372             53.41% 16,124,047        56.23% 9,527,647         55.66% 14,293,848           55.42% 15,305,873        55.63% 21,322,822          56.59%
6/30/2018 35,620,100        57.29% 11,396,800             54.46% 16,846,800        51.45% 9,862,100         51.87% 15,004,700           53.43% 18,048,900        53.39% 22,639,100          53.10%

7/1/2019 36,567,200        57.48% 11,696,300             52.99% 18,125,400        54.14% 10,205,500       52.32% 15,896,800           54.25% 19,602,900        53.17% 26,828,700          52.99%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 12,393,339        21.13% 4,438,972               21.13% 4,797,812          16.73% 3,894,929         22.75% 5,758,551             22.33% 5,455,869          19.83% 7,374,185            19.57%
6/30/2018 13,486,600        21.69% 4,501,000               21.51% 6,600,100          20.16% 4,309,400         22.66% 6,374,900             22.70% 6,859,000          20.29% 8,314,800            19.50%

7/1/2019 14,372,400        22.59% 4,306,800               19.51% 7,002,000          20.92% 4,403,600         22.58% 6,817,300             23.27% 7,398,500          20.07% 9,073,800            17.92%
Travel

6/30/2017 521,217              0.89% 252,312                  1.20% 289,577             1.01% 214,430             1.25% 353,042                1.37% 374,588             1.36% 85,832                  0.23%
6/30/2018 781,100              1.26% 290,000                  1.39% 386,100             1.18% 294,700             1.55% 532,400                1.90% 460,700             1.36% 191,500                0.45%

7/1/2019 795,500              1.25% 283,100                  1.28% 366,300             1.09% 297,600             1.53% 463,900                1.58% 595,000             1.61% 202,100                0.40%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 10,832,567        18.47% 5,080,893               24.18% 7,283,296          25.40% 3,462,330         20.23% 5,334,071             20.68% 6,240,986          22.68% 8,648,132            22.95%
6/30/2018 11,673,000        18.78% 4,721,900               22.57% 8,812,800          26.91% 4,504,200         23.69% 6,107,000             21.75% 8,395,800          24.83% 11,425,200          26.80%

7/1/2019 11,246,500        17.68% 5,771,400               26.15% 7,921,600          23.66% 4,475,200         22.94% 6,108,400             20.85% 9,231,400          25.04% 12,923,900          25.53%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 321,869              0.55% 18,162                    0.09% 178,847             0.62% 18,100               0.11% 50,202                  0.19% 135,903             0.49% 245,238                0.65%
6/30/2018 609,300              0.98% 16,000                    0.08% 100,300             0.31% 43,800               0.23% 64,600                  0.23% 42,800               0.13% 64,500                  0.15%

7/1/2019 639,200              1.00% 16,500                    0.07% 62,500               0.19% 124,000             0.64% 14,400                  0.05% 42,800               0.12% 1,598,600            3.16%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 58,646,731        100.00% 21,011,711             100.00% 28,673,579        100.00% 17,117,436       100.00% 25,789,714           100.00% 27,513,219        100.00% 37,676,209          100.00%
6/30/2018 62,170,100        100.00% 20,925,700             100.00% 32,746,100        100.00% 19,014,200       100.00% 28,083,600           100.00% 33,807,200        100.00% 42,635,100          100.00%

7/1/2019 63,620,800        100.00% 22,074,100             100.00% 33,477,800        100.00% 19,505,900       100.00% 29,300,800           100.00% 36,870,600        100.00% 50,627,100          100.00%

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Total
Community

NESCC % PSCC % RSCC % STCC % VSCC % WSCC % Colleges %
Salaries

6/30/2017 21,742,833        56.91% 35,084,699             58.50% 22,063,082        57.79% -                     0.00% 26,496,263           56.98% 23,862,967        55.78% 251,623,192        56.92%
6/30/2018 19,734,700        55.58% 38,458,900             52.67% 22,796,100        48.90% 29,366,200       53.67% 29,548,500           55.63% 25,787,300        53.43% 295,110,200        53.60%

7/1/2019 20,210,500        53.85% 40,493,300             56.15% 24,049,200        55.34% 34,831,900       56.90% 31,387,600           55.98% 25,979,400        53.99% 315,874,700        55.03%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 8,325,509          21.79% 12,500,402             20.84% 7,817,344          20.48% -                     0.00% 9,868,558             21.22% 9,626,412          22.50% 92,251,882          20.87%
6/30/2018 7,944,100          22.37% 13,725,600             18.80% 9,187,300          19.71% 9,928,700         18.15% 11,677,900           21.99% 11,258,400        23.33% 114,167,800        20.73%

7/1/2019 8,737,700          23.28% 14,334,600             19.88% 9,496,800          21.85% 10,638,600       17.38% 12,224,400           21.80% 11,544,200        23.99% 120,350,700        20.97%
Travel

6/30/2017 256,871              0.67% 656,041                  1.09% 467,427             1.22% -                     0.00% 445,953                0.96% 543,657             1.27% 4,460,947            1.01%
6/30/2018 284,400              0.80% 782,400                  1.07% 674,700             1.45% 409,600             0.75% 576,500                1.09% 770,300             1.60% 6,434,400            1.17%

7/1/2019 417,300              1.11% 803,300                  1.11% 562,000             1.29% 321,200             0.52% 567,600                1.01% 705,700             1.47% 6,380,600            1.11%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 7,667,985          20.07% 11,564,964             19.28% 7,762,995          20.33% -                     0.00% 9,521,956             20.48% 8,612,398          20.13% 92,012,573          20.81%
6/30/2018 7,224,700          20.35% 19,787,200             27.10% 13,813,800        29.63% 14,524,300       26.55% 11,192,300           21.07% 10,178,500        21.09% 132,360,700        24.04%

7/1/2019 7,930,800          21.13% 16,301,500             22.60% 9,323,200          21.45% 14,923,200       24.38% 11,759,900           20.97% 9,870,800          20.51% 127,787,800        22.26%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 212,842              0.56% 171,132                  0.29% 68,341               0.18% -                     0.00% 167,302                0.36% 134,686             0.31% 1,722,624            0.39%
6/30/2018 319,300              0.90% 259,600                  0.36% 145,000             0.31% 482,600             0.88% 116,800                0.22% 271,400             0.56% 2,536,000            0.46%

7/1/2019 237,700              0.63% 188,700                  0.26% 29,500               0.07% 503,200             0.82% 127,300                0.23% 15,700               0.03% 3,600,100            0.63%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 38,206,040        100.00% 59,977,238             100.00% 38,179,189        100.00% -                     0.00% 46,500,032           100.00% 42,780,120        100.00% 442,071,218        100.00%
6/30/2018 35,507,200        100.00% 73,013,700             100.00% 46,616,900        100.00% 54,711,400       100.00% 53,112,000           100.00% 48,265,900        100.00% 550,609,100        100.00%

7/1/2019 37,534,000        100.00% 72,121,400             100.00% 43,460,700        100.00% 61,218,100       100.00% 56,066,800           100.00% 48,115,800        100.00% 573,993,900        100.00%
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Athens % Chattanooga % Covington % Crossville % Crump % Dickson % Elizabethton %
Salaries

6/30/2017 1,286,959          55.89% 3,027,909               52.75% 850,244             54.42% 1,642,832         51.09% 1,171,148             53.67% 2,791,724          53.89% 1,937,752            51.18%
6/30/2018 1,365,400          50.58% 3,174,000               50.96% 956,000             54.56% 1,660,700         38.41% 1,208,500             53.44% 3,047,000          52.03% 2,074,800            53.56%

7/1/2019 1,389,700          52.85% 3,420,300               51.40% 953,900             54.65% 1,723,100         45.76% 1,382,400             55.81% 3,170,600          55.80% 2,289,500            55.01%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 503,825              21.88% 1,175,166               20.47% 346,202             22.16% 729,923             22.70% 452,429                20.73% 1,182,769          22.83% 761,655                20.12%
6/30/2018 571,600              21.17% 1,282,900               20.60% 425,400             24.28% 1,069,700         24.74% 490,700                21.70% 1,396,800          23.85% 865,900                22.35%

7/1/2019 569,900              21.67% 1,455,200               21.87% 422,300             24.19% 1,009,800         26.81% 569,000                22.97% 1,373,600          24.17% 936,700                22.50%
Travel

6/30/2017 24,443                1.06% 96,768                    1.69% 20,143               1.29% 33,268               1.03% 40,803                  1.87% 32,218               0.62% 55,495                  1.47%
6/30/2018 13,100                0.49% 141,400                  2.27% 18,500               1.06% 42,200               0.98% 33,600                  1.49% 38,500               0.66% 50,300                  1.30%

7/1/2019 13,000                0.49% 113,000                  1.70% 18,500               1.06% 39,700               1.05% 17,900                  0.72% 26,200               0.46% 58,100                  1.40%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 481,679              20.92% 1,306,527               22.76% 345,863             22.14% 809,379             25.17% 517,674                23.72% 948,041             18.30% 769,333                20.32%
6/30/2018 749,400              27.76% 1,601,900               25.72% 352,300             20.11% 1,550,600         35.87% 528,600                23.37% 1,198,900          20.47% 882,500                22.78%

7/1/2019 656,900              24.98% 1,665,400               25.03% 350,800             20.10% 993,300             26.38% 507,800                20.50% 1,111,800          19.57% 878,000                21.09%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 5,795                  0.25% 134,043                  2.34% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% 225,745             4.36% 261,867                6.92%
6/30/2018 -                      0.00% 28,300                    0.45% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% 175,000             2.99% -                        0.00%

7/1/2019 -                      0.00% -                          0.00% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% -                        0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 2,302,701          100.00% 5,740,413               100.00% 1,562,452          100.00% 3,215,402         100.00% 2,182,054             100.00% 5,180,497          100.00% 3,786,102            100.00%
6/30/2018 2,699,500          100.00% 6,228,500               100.00% 1,752,200          100.00% 4,323,200         100.00% 2,261,400             100.00% 5,856,200          100.00% 3,873,500            100.00%

7/1/2019 2,629,500          100.00% 6,653,900               100.00% 1,745,500          100.00% 3,765,900         100.00% 2,477,100             100.00% 5,682,200          100.00% 4,162,300            100.00%
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Harriman % Hartsville % Hohenwald % Jacksboro % Jackson % Knoxville % Livingston %
Salaries

6/30/2017 1,454,581          54.74% 1,573,464               48.41% 1,370,197          57.36% 1,094,572         53.62% 2,661,789             52.66% 3,524,996          56.93% 1,635,641            49.33%
6/30/2018 1,479,300          56.09% 1,817,400               50.17% 1,411,200          49.75% 1,129,400         51.02% 2,662,200             52.17% 3,718,300          52.13% 2,042,000            44.15%

7/1/2019 1,285,500          52.82% 1,805,800               47.66% 1,620,900          52.96% 1,114,100         56.08% 2,829,700             52.74% 3,615,600          53.29% 2,280,600            56.42%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 535,425              20.15% 640,013                  19.69% 442,043             18.50% 449,347             22.01% 1,130,304             22.36% 1,248,287          20.16% 640,122                19.31%
6/30/2018 557,900              21.15% 788,800                  21.78% 630,800             22.24% 594,700             26.87% 1,288,400             25.25% 1,460,500          20.48% 1,056,900            22.85%

7/1/2019 569,300              23.39% 819,000                  21.61% 757,800             24.76% 495,200             24.93% 1,327,400             24.74% 1,493,100          22.01% 1,128,000            27.90%
Travel

6/30/2017 37,685                1.42% 26,538                    0.82% 39,075               1.64% 69,010               3.38% 70,336                  1.39% 83,141               1.34% 31,974                  0.96%
6/30/2018 31,600                1.20% 39,500                    1.09% 45,000               1.59% 37,000               1.67% 42,600                  0.83% 86,000               1.21% 16,500                  0.36%

7/1/2019 29,400                1.21% 49,000                    1.29% 37,200               1.22% 25,400               1.28% 59,500                  1.11% 78,500               1.16% 12,500                  0.31%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 629,446              23.69% 861,433                  26.50% 537,546             22.50% 428,369             20.99% 1,131,418             22.39% 1,290,186          20.84% 805,929                24.31%
6/30/2018 568,600              21.56% 957,800                  26.44% 749,400             26.42% 452,500             20.44% 1,109,900             21.75% 1,867,400          26.18% 995,800                21.53%

7/1/2019 549,400              22.58% 1,083,000               28.58% 644,800             21.07% 352,000             17.72% 1,149,200             21.42% 1,597,700          23.55% 621,300                15.37%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 -                      0.00% 148,948                  4.58% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% 60,494                  1.20% 45,000               0.73% 201,758                6.09%
6/30/2018 -                      0.00% 19,000                    0.52% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% 514,300                11.12%

7/1/2019 -                      0.00% 32,500                    0.86% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% -                        0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 2,657,137          100.00% 3,250,396               100.00% 2,388,861          100.00% 2,041,298         100.00% 5,054,341             100.00% 6,191,610          100.00% 3,315,424            100.00%
6/30/2018 2,637,400          100.00% 3,622,500               100.00% 2,836,400          100.00% 2,213,600         100.00% 5,103,100             100.00% 7,132,200          100.00% 4,625,500            100.00%

7/1/2019 2,433,600          100.00% 3,789,300               100.00% 3,060,700          100.00% 1,986,700         100.00% 5,365,800             100.00% 6,784,900          100.00% 4,042,400            100.00%
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McKenzie % McMinnville % Memphis % Morristown % Murfreesboro % Nashville % Newbern %
Salaries

6/30/2017 974,925              57.09% 1,183,660               58.11% 3,454,599          52.94% 3,041,535         54.55% 2,552,241             56.49% 3,686,502          54.60% 1,559,242            54.19%
6/30/2018 983,900              50.88% 1,150,200               45.77% 4,032,800          47.29% 3,265,100         52.24% 3,041,400             49.69% 3,874,400          52.35% 1,553,200            52.97%

7/1/2019 1,038,300          52.52% 1,205,700               53.70% 4,075,200          46.89% 3,296,100         50.66% 3,464,300             53.28% 4,107,800          55.02% 1,553,500            52.71%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 378,327              22.16% 406,399                  19.95% 1,120,901          17.18% 1,155,253         20.72% 976,222                21.61% 1,301,325          19.28% 612,436                21.29%
6/30/2018 426,900              22.08% 427,500                  17.01% 1,989,900          23.33% 1,540,200         24.64% 1,387,700             22.67% 1,498,100          20.24% 783,800                26.73%

7/1/2019 457,300              23.13% 489,700                  21.81% 2,116,300          24.35% 1,438,900         22.12% 1,465,600             22.54% 1,503,300          20.14% 786,800                26.70%
Travel

6/30/2017 43,571                2.55% 15,502                    0.76% 117,959             1.81% 79,746               1.43% 75,597                  1.67% 116,858             1.73% 59,857                  2.08%
6/30/2018 70,500                3.65% 20,300                    0.81% 94,500               1.11% 77,600               1.24% 115,100                1.88% 114,200             1.54% 20,900                  0.71%

7/1/2019 75,200                3.80% 26,300                    1.17% 91,300               1.05% 86,600               1.33% 118,800                1.83% 84,400               1.13% 31,000                  1.05%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 310,762              18.20% 410,717                  20.16% 1,831,579          28.07% 1,259,189         22.58% 914,188                20.23% 1,582,176          23.43% 589,627                20.49%
6/30/2018 452,500              23.40% 599,300                  23.85% 2,261,300          26.51% 1,367,400         21.88% 1,527,900             24.96% 1,914,400          25.87% 574,600                19.59%

7/1/2019 406,300              20.55% 523,400                  23.31% 2,158,500          24.84% 1,684,800         25.89% 1,428,600             21.97% 1,770,200          23.71% 575,700                19.54%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 -                      0.00% 20,813                    1.02% -                     0.00% 39,743               0.71% -                        0.00% 64,492               0.96% 55,941                  1.94%
6/30/2018 -                      0.00% 315,600                  12.56% 150,000             1.76% -                     0.00% 49,000                  0.80% -                      0.00% -                        0.00%

7/1/2019 -                      0.00% -                          0.00% 250,000             2.88% -                     0.00% 25,000                  0.38% -                      0.00% -                        0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 1,707,585          100.00% 2,037,091               100.00% 6,525,038          100.00% 5,575,466         100.00% 4,518,248             100.00% 6,751,353          100.00% 2,877,103            100.00%
6/30/2018 1,933,800          100.00% 2,512,900               100.00% 8,528,500          100.00% 6,250,300         100.00% 6,121,100             100.00% 7,401,100          100.00% 2,932,500            100.00%

7/1/2019 1,977,100          100.00% 2,245,100               100.00% 8,691,300          100.00% 6,506,400         100.00% 6,502,300             100.00% 7,465,700          100.00% 2,947,000            100.00%
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Total
Oneida % Paris % Pulaski % Ripley % Shelbyville % Whiteville % TCATs %

Salaries
6/30/2017 1,144,490          53.75% 1,442,168               55.83% 1,595,955          56.81% 701,432             54.17% 2,248,501             56.90% 1,045,132          52.56% 50,654,190          54.11%
6/30/2018 1,174,500          47.32% 1,513,700               54.32% 1,683,400          45.17% 711,900             50.23% 2,345,800             54.95% 1,092,000          54.54% 54,168,500          50.38%

7/1/2019 1,170,000          51.61% 1,547,100               55.60% 1,893,000          51.23% 779,300             51.72% 2,371,500             55.55% 987,400             51.48% 56,370,900          52.51%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 562,671              26.43% 564,954                  21.87% 451,167             16.06% 293,397             22.66% 930,839                23.56% 488,297             24.56% 19,479,698          20.81%
6/30/2018 809,500              32.61% 667,000                  23.94% 741,700             19.90% 351,900             24.83% 1,088,600             25.50% 474,700             23.71% 24,668,500          22.94%

7/1/2019 645,800              28.49% 654,300                  23.52% 846,300             22.90% 375,600             24.93% 1,097,800             25.72% 459,800             23.97% 25,263,800          23.53%
Travel

6/30/2017 27,817                1.31% 47,303                    1.83% 90,635               3.23% 11,236               0.87% 19,214                  0.49% 40,234               2.02% 1,406,426            1.50%
6/30/2018 34,600                1.39% 57,200                    2.05% 120,700             3.24% 19,800               1.40% 24,500                  0.57% 24,500               1.22% 1,430,200            1.33%

7/1/2019 25,700                1.13% 60,000                    2.16% 84,100               2.28% 20,500               1.36% 24,500                  0.57% 30,500               1.59% 1,336,800            1.25%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 386,284              18.14% 528,844                  20.47% 662,294             23.57% 288,901             22.31% 753,160                19.06% 414,732             20.86% 20,795,276          22.21%
6/30/2018 463,500              18.67% 548,600                  19.69% 1,171,100          31.42% 333,700             23.54% 810,400                18.98% 410,900             20.52% 26,001,200          24.18%

7/1/2019 425,500              18.77% 521,000                  18.72% 872,000             23.60% 331,400             21.99% 775,300                18.16% 440,400             22.96% 24,074,500          22.43%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 8,000                  0.38% -                          0.00% 9,446                 0.34% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% 1,282,085            1.37%
6/30/2018 -                      0.00% -                          0.00% 10,000               0.27% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% 1,261,200            1.17%

7/1/2019 -                      0.00% -                          0.00% -                     0.00% -                     0.00% -                        0.00% -                      0.00% 307,500                0.29%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 2,129,262          100.00% 2,583,269               100.00% 2,809,497          100.00% 1,294,966         100.00% 3,951,714             100.00% 1,988,395          100.00% 93,617,675          100.00%
6/30/2018 2,482,100          100.00% 2,786,500               100.00% 3,726,900          100.00% 1,417,300         100.00% 4,269,300             100.00% 2,002,100          100.00% 107,529,600        100.00%

7/1/2019 2,267,000          100.00% 2,782,400               100.00% 3,695,400          100.00% 1,506,800         100.00% 4,269,100             100.00% 1,918,100          100.00% 107,353,500        100.00%

Page 45 of 46



Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Total
TBR % System %

Salaries
6/30/2017 10,390,510        31.92% 312,667,892          55.02%
6/30/2018 11,987,300        33.01% 361,266,000          52.02%

7/1/2019 13,154,800        40.16% 385,400,400          53.97%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2017 1,931,872          5.93% 113,663,452          20.00%
6/30/2018 4,150,300          11.43% 142,986,600          20.59%

7/1/2019 4,765,300          14.55% 150,379,800          21.06%
Travel

6/30/2017 815,922              2.51% 6,683,295               1.18%
6/30/2018 485,400              1.34% 8,350,000               1.20%

7/1/2019 511,900              1.56% 8,229,300               1.15%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2017 19,416,545        59.64% 132,224,394          23.27%
6/30/2018 19,694,700        54.23% 178,056,600          25.64%

7/1/2019 14,327,000        43.73% 166,189,300          23.27%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2017 -                      0.00% 3,004,709               0.53%
6/30/2018 -                      0.00% 3,797,200               0.55%

7/1/2019 -                      0.00% 3,907,600               0.55%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2017 32,554,849        100.00% 568,243,742          100.00%
6/30/2018 36,317,700        100.00% 694,456,400          100.00%

7/1/2019 32,759,000        100.00% 714,106,400          100.00%
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Tennessee Board of Regents 
Committee on Personnel and Compensation 

June 21, 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. TENURE AND PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS AT COMMUNITY 
COLLEGES 
 
The community colleges request approval to grant tenure to fifty-six (56) faculty 
members. Additionally, the community colleges request approval to grant promotion to 
one hundred seventy-four (174) faculty members, including one (1) exception at 
Volunteer State Community College (justifications included). 

 
 2.  TENURE AND PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS AT TENNESSEE  
      COLLEGES OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY 
 
      The Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology request approval to grant tenure to four  
      (4) faculty members.  Additionally, the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology  
      request approval to grant promotion to forty-five (45) faculty members, including one (1) 
      exception at TCAT – Harriman. 
 
 3.  FACULTY PROMOTIONAL INCREASES 
 
        The community colleges request approval to grant faculty promotional increases to 
        one hundred seventy-four faculty members and the Tennessee Colleges of Applied 
        request approval to grant faculty promotional increases to forty-five faculty members. 
 
 4.  INSTITUTIONAL REQUESTS FOR AMENDED COMPENSATION PLANS 
 
        Walters State Community College requests approval of a new compensation plan to  
        address market changes. 
 
 5.   REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF SYSTEM-WIDE COMPENSATION STRATEGY 
 
       The Tennessee Board of Regents staff recommends a salary pool be created of at least  
       2.5% of salaries of all regular, full and part-time benefit eligible employees, restricted  
       and unrestricted, on the payroll as of June 30, 2018.  All increases from the 2.5% salary  
       pool would be retroactively effective July 1, 2018.  From the pool, at least 1.5% would 
       be a cost of living adjustment, effective July 1. 
 
 
 
 
 



 6.  REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF EXECUTIVE INCENTIVE COMPENSATION  
      PLAN PAYMENTS 
 

The Tennessee Board of Regents system office staff requests approval of Executive 
Performance Incentive Pay (one-time payment) for eight (8) community college  

       Presidents and twenty (20) Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology Presidents, as  
       well as the Chancellor.     
 
  7.  APPROVAL OF PRESIDENT EMERITUS CONTRACTS 
 
         The community colleges request the review and approval of seven (7) individuals to  
         be appointed President Emeritus for the fiscal year 2018 – 2019. 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:   Review and Approve 2018 - 19Tenure and  
   Promotion Recommendations for Community  
   College Faculty 
 
DATE:     May 30, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:    Dr. Greg Sedrick, Associate Vice Chancellor for  
     Academic Affairs & TN eCampus 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENT: 15 minutes with discussion 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Voice Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve 
 

 
The Board will be asked to approve recommendations for promotion and tenure of 
faculty serving at the community colleges. 
 
The following materials are respectfully submitted for consideration. 
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2018-2019 Community College  

Tenure and Promotion Recommendations 

 The Committee on Personnel is asked to act on recommendations 

for the granting of tenure and promotion to eligible faculty members at 

the community colleges.  The recommendations are made within the 

requirements of TBR policies on tenure and promotion. 

 The community college presidents have submitted these 

recommendations with supporting materials and have certified that 

approved campus policies and procedures were followed in each case.  

TBR staff review indicates that the institutions have been consistent in 

their application of Board and institutional personnel policies pertinent in 

these decisions.  There are no unusual increases or decreases in 

percentages of promotion or tenure recommendations over the past four 

years.  The TBR Academic Affairs staff recommends approval of the 

single recommendation for promotion by exception by Volunteer State 

Community College.  Summary tables, lists of faculty members 

recommended for promotion and/or tenure, and justifications for 
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promotions by exception immediately follow a brief staff observation of 

the recommendations. 

Tenure 

Table 1 summarizes the impact of tenure recommendations at each 

community college.  Observations summarizing the information in the 

tables include the following: 

(1) Fifty six (56) faculty members are recommended for tenure.  This 

is an increase from the previous year of fifty one (51) 

recommendations for tenure. This does not represent a trend or 

exceptional change over a four year period.  

(2) The percentage of tenured faculty in 2018-19 will range from 

22.6% at Nashville State to 68.0 % at Pellissippi State Roane State.   

This represents a 3.3 % decrease than the previous four year rolling 

average at Nashville State, and no change at Pellissippi State. The 

percentage of tenured faculty increases at four community colleges, 

decreases at eight and remains the same for one, over a four year 

moving average. No unusual deviations are noted by staff analysis.  
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(3) No tenure by exceptions are recommended at this time.  
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Promotion 

Table 2 provides the following summary data: 

(1) One hundred seventy four (174) faculty members are recommended 

for promotion in 2018-19.  The number of promotions increases by 

fifteen (15) from 2017-18.  This increase is within statistical control 

limits over an eight year period and no deviations from normal is 

noted by staff analysis.  

(2) The percentage of total community college faculty recommended 

for promotion in 2018-19 ranges from 4.0% at Roane State and 

13.6% at Northeast State.  The range is normal to this process.  

(3) Recommended promotions includes one exception at Volunteer 

State Community College.  Justifications are found at the end of this 

report to support this recommendation. 
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Table 1: State Community Colleges Number and Percentage of Tenure Recommendations  

State 
Community 

College 

Number of Recommendations    Percent of Total Faculty Tenured 

2015 2016 2017 2018   2015 2016 2017 2018 

Chattanooga 7 12 8 7   55.0 44.0 57.0 53.0 

Cleveland 9 1 3 4   60.5 57.9 62.7 55.3 

Columbia 4 6 4 4   59.0 58.3 57.7 58.0 

Dyersburg 3 3 1 3   58.0 54.0 52.0 56.0 

Jackson 8 4 2 0   66.0 64.0 61.0 55.0 
Motlow 3 0 4 6   64.3 52.0 53.3 45.5 

Nashville 0 0 1 0   28.3 25.6 27.0 22.6 
Northeast 5 7 5 5   44.0 49.2 44.0 49.6 

Pellissippi 15 23 13 11   65.0 69.0 70.0 68.0 

Roane 7 3 4 6   70.0 70.0 66.0 66.0 
Southwest 
Tennessee 2 4 1 0   50.5 46.6 52.4 52.4 

Volunteer 6 6 4 8   55.5 47.4 52.4 48.9 

Walters 3 3 1 2   42.5 40.6 35.1 34.3 
Total 72 72 51 56           
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Table 2: State Community College Promotion Percentage Distribution by Rank 

State 
Community 

College 

2017 2018 Percentage Distribution by Rank 

Number Faculty 
Recommended 
for Promotion 

Percentage of 
Total Faculty 

Recommended 
for Promotion 

Number Faculty 
Recommended 
for Promotion 

Percentage of 
Total Faculty 

Recommended 
for Promotion 

Instructor Assistant 
Professor 

Associate 
Professor Professor 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 

Chattanooga 17 8.0 23 9.0 25.0 18.0 24.0 28.0 38.0 40.0 13.0 14.0 

Cleveland 10 13.3 7 9.6 22.0 27.6 20.0 17.1 51.0 48.7 7.0 6.6 

Columbia 6 5.4 10 8.9 23.5 19.7 28.0 29.5 34.0 37.5 14.5 13.4 

Dyersburg 4 7.0 7 12.3 29.0 31.6 17.0 10.5 45.0 49.1 9.0 8.8 
Jackson 8 8.0 7 7.0 7.0 8.0 20.0 21.0 59.0 58.0 14.0 13.0 
Motlow 9 9.0 6 5.4 35.2 46.3 17.1 12.4 39.0 33.9 8.6 7.4 

Nashville 6 4.0 14 8.8 44.0 44.0 21.0 20.8 31.0 32.1 4.0 3.2 

Northeast 13 10.0 17 13.6 28.0 20.8 20.0 18.4 41.0 49.6 11.0 11.2 

Pellissippi 30 12.0 32 13.0 15.0 11.0 16.0 16.0 51.0 57.0 17.0 16.0 

Roane 7 5.0 6 4.0 4.0 4.0 35.0 35.0 43.0 43.0 18.0 18.0 

Southwest 
Tennessee 13 6.9 12 6.0 27.6 25.0 29.7 29.0 32.3 36.0 10.4 10.0 

Volunteer 18 10.7 22 12.4 22.0 23.6 22.6 21.9 44.6 42.1 10.7 12.4 
Walters 18 10.9 11 6.6 19.9 17.5 17.5 18.0 46.2 48.2 16.4 16.3 
Total 159   174                   
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Chattanooga State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Beck, Ian Math & Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
2 Brigner, Jonathan Nursing & Allied Health Assistant Professor Instructor 
3 Breetzke, Terri Math & Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
4 Carter, Stacey Nursing & Allied Health Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Fosse, Randal Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
6 Griffin, Mindy Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Hartline, Nicholas Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
8 Holcomb, Jason Math & Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
9 Hutton, Kristen Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
10 Jarrett, Wesley Humanities & Fine Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
11 Johnson, Joshua Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
12 Jones, Yonna Nursing & Allied Health Assistant Professor Instructor 
13 McCarthy, Michele Nursing & Allied Health Assistant Professor Instructor 
14 Miller, Tami Lisa Engineering & Info Tech Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
15 Page, Sarah Humanities & Fine Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
16 Pitts, Natalie Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
17 Pugh, Michael Math & Sciences Professor Associate Professor 
18 Roberts, Jeff Nursing & Allied Health Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
19 Rogers, Caroline Nursing & Allied Health Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
20 Schurr, Nancy Social & Beh. Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
21 Steele, Dawn Nursing & Allied Health Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
22 Tumlin, Clomeisha Business Assistant Professor  Instructor 
23 Zhang, Jianfeng Math & Sciences Professor Associate Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Cleveland State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Baksh-Griffin, Maureen Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
2 Eble, Jennifer Communications Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Hays, Stephen Natural Science Professor Associate Professor 
4 Oakley, Darrell Math/Engineering Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Patterson, Candice Business Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
6 Riggs, Rebecca Natural Science Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
7 Wilson, Timothy Technology Assistant Professor Instructor 

 
             
           
             

FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Columbia State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Cobb, Herbert (Herby) Art Professor Associate Professor 
2 Giles, Lori Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
3 Hall, Shane English Assistant Professor Instructor 
4 Krichbaum, Peri Health and Physical 

Education 
Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

5 Massey-Holt, Virginia (Ginny) Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
6 McCoy-Craw, Meredeth Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Miller Toothaker, Deborah Geography Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
8 Richardson, Brandon Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
9 Stenson, LaTasha English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
10 Wright, Andrew Mathematics Associate Professor  Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Dyersburg State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Hamilton, Christy Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
2 Hamm, Christie Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Hines, Tammy Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Maasho, Aklilu Physics Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
5 Martin, Angela History Assistant Professor Instructor 
6 Pope, Emily Agriculture Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Williams, Deanne Math Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

 
 

FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Jackson State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Bezold, Julie OTA/Health Sciences and 
CITC  

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

2 Cooley, Dama Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Holland, Kim Nursing Professor Associate Professor 
4 Lawrence, Benjamin Business and Industry Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Luckey, Amy Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
6 Prater, Tammy Social and Behavioral 

Sciences 
Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

7 Roberson, Cynthia   Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Motlow State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Bethea, David Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
2 Claunch, Eric Humanities Assistant Professor Instructor 
3 Craig, Lucy Social Sciences Professor Associate Professor 
4 McShea, Dan Mathematics Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
5 Mitchell, Brian Mathematics Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
6 Tantawi, Omar Career Readiness Assistant Professor Instructor 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
TBR Community College Tenure & Promotion Page 11 of 24 

 
 
 
 

 
 

FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Nashville State Community College 

             
 

 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 
1 Bataille, Rene History & Geography/Social, Behavioral and 

Applied Sciences 
Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 

2 Baxter, Wesley  Mathematics/STEM Assistant Professor Instructor 
3 Burridge, Laura ESOL/English, Humanities, Arts & 

Languages 
Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 

4 Edgington, David Music/English, Humanities, Arts & 
Languages 

Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 

5 Keller, Ayesha Social Work/Social, Behavioral and Applied 
Sciences 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

6 King, Gracie Andrews Biology/STEM Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Matthews, Connie ESOL/English, Humanities, Arts & 

Languages 
Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 

8 Messersmith, Gena English/English, Humanities, Arts & 
Languages 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

9 Needham, James Mathematics/STEM Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 

10 Paulk, Jennifer History/Social & Behavioral Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
11 Slade, Elizabeth D. Biology/STEM Assistant Professor Instructor 
12 Stein, Ruth Elizabeth ESOL/English, Humanities, Arts & 

Languages 
Assistant Professor Instructor 

13 Wietlauf, Carl Biology/STEM Assistant Professor Instructor 
14 Wilson-Patton, Mary 

Elizabeth 
ESOL/English, Humanities, Arts & 
Languages 

Associate 
Professor 

Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Northeast State Community College 

             
 

 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 
1 Blair, David Computer & Information 

Services/Business 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

2 Blevins, Richard Aviation/Advanced 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

3 Buchanan, Lisa English/Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Davison, John Psychology/Behavioral & 

Social Sciences 
Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

5 Dobbs, Teressa College & Lifelong Learning/ 
Behavioral & Social Sciences 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

6 East, Judith Nursing/Health Professions Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Gardner, Teresa Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
8 Garman, Tabetha History/Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
9 Glass, Michele Biology/Science Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
10 Honeycutt, Jane Women’s Studies/ Behavioral 

& Social Sciences 
Professor Associate Professor 

11 Hooker, Sandra Nursing/Health Professions Assistant Professor Instructor 
12 Ledford, Dale Biology/Science Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
13 Lockhart, Brent Biology/Science Professor Associate Professor 
14 Pagel, Michael English/Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
15 Peters, Audrey English/Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
16 Slone, Angela Cardiovascular/Health 

Professions 
Assistant Professor Instructor 

17 Stufflestreet, Brad Machine Tool/Advanced 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Pellissippi State Community College 

             
 

 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 
1 Armour, Greg Sustainable Design 

Technology/Engineering & Media 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

2 Bagwell, Lora Reading/English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Bejnood, Morvarid Biology/Natural & Behavioral Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Carr-Wilcoxson, Amanda History/Liberal Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Elliott, Christina Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
6 Eslick, Kurt Photography/Engineering & Media 

Technologies 
Professor Associate Professor 

7 Gillespie, Stephanie Library Services Assistant Professor Instructor 
8 Glatt, April Biology/Natural & Behavioral Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
9 Glazener, Rachel Chemistry/Natural & Behavioral Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
10 Goldman, Mischa Video Production Technology/Engineering 

& Media Technologies 
Assistant Professor Instructor 

11 Holmes, Curtis Electrical Engineering 
Technology/Engineering & Media 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

12 Horn, Jennifer English Assistant Professor Instructor 
13 Jansen, Margaret Mathematics Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
14 Klett, Lynn Mechanical Engineering 

Technology/Engineering & Media 
Technologies 

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

15 Knowling, Holly Hospitality/Business & Computer 
Technology 

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

16 Lambert, Casey English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Pellissippi State Community College continued 
17 Leach, Mary Electrical Engineering 

Technology/Engineering & Media 
Technologies 

Assistant Professor Instructor 

18 Martel, Susan Library Services Assistant Professor Instructor 
19 Mincy, Grant Biology/Natural & Behavioral Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
20 Mzik, Kellie Speech/Liberal Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
21 Pavalko, Nathan History/Liberal Arts Assistant Professor Instructor 
22 Pino, Janine Library Services Assistant Professor Instructor 
23 Puretskiy, Andrey Computer Information 

Technology/Business & Computer 
Technology 

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

24 Rees, Tracy Psychology/Natural & Behavioral Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
25 Russell, Jeffrey English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
26 Sawyer, Paula Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
27 Schroeder, Heather English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
28 Shelby, Paul Agriculture/Biology/ Natural & Behavioral 

Sciences 
Assistant Professor Instructor 

29 Sichler, Judith Anthropology/Natural & Behavioral 
Sciences 

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

30 Speck, Heidi Philosophy/Liberal Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
31 Stein, Allison History/Liberal Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
32 Wingerter, Grechen Theatre/Liberal Arts Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Roane State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Cummings, Claudia Math Science Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
2 Delozier, Emily Allied Health Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Hannon, Tammy Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Insco, April Allied Health Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
5 Villarreal, Cody Social Science, Bus. & Edu Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
6 Waters, Matt Humanities Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

 
FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 

Southwest Tennessee Community College 
             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Chism, Shantell Mathematics/Humanities, Mathematics and Social Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
2 Elliott, Cynthia Business and Legal Studies/Business and Technology Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
3 Ghaffarian, Mahnaz Business and Legal Studies/Business and Technology Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Herndon, Natalie Mathematics/Humanities, Mathematics and Social Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Lester, Julie Languages and Literature/Humanities, Mathematics and Social 

Sciences 
Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

6 Malloy, Denise Social and Behavioral Sciences/Humanities, Mathematics and 
Social Sciences 

Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

7 Mattix, Merry Allied Health/Health and Natural Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
8 Midgley, Thomas Business and Legal Studies/Business and Technology Assistant Professor Instructor 
9 Province, Hannah Mathematics/Humanities, Mathematics and Social Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
10 Rothschild, Marjorie Natural Sciences/Health and Natural Sciences Assistant Professor Instructor 
11 Thomas-Boland, Delores Radiologic Technology/Health and Natural Sciences Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
12 Waits, Juliann Natural Sciences/Health and Natural Sciences Professor Associate Professor 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Volunteer State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Catherine Berresheim English Assistant Professor Instructor 
2 Steve Bishir Entertainment Media Industry Associate Professor  Assistant Professor 
3 Erin Bloom Biology Assistant Professor Instructor 
4 Regina Brown Physical Therapist Assistant Assistant Professor Instructor 
5 Philip Clifford Biology Associate Professor  Assistant Professor 
6 Terrell Cothran Mathematics Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Jean Gorgie English Associate Professor  Assistant Professor 
8 Ben Graves Music Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
9 Kimberly Hammers Medical Laboratory Technician Assistant Professor Instructor 
10 Phil Hearn Computer Information Technology Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
11 *Mallory Higginbotham Respiratory Care Assistant Professor Instructor 
12 Peter Johnson History Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
13 Floyd Lockamy Physics Assistant Professor Instructor 
14 Laura McClister English Assistant Professor Instructor 
15 Merritt McKinney History Associate Professor  Assistant Professor 
16 Scott McMillan Political Science Professor Associate Professor 
17 Shellie Michael Communications Professor Associate Professor 
18 Deborah Moore English Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
19 Stella Pierce History Assistant Professor Instructor 
20 Jeremy Shipley Philosophy Assistant Professor Instructor 
21 Livy Simpson Librarian Professor Associate Professor 
22 Stephanie Webb English Assistant Professor Instructor 

 
* Promotion recommendation by exception 
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FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Walters State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Proposed Rank Current Rank 

1 Craft, Kelly Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
2 Goosie, Marc Shane Speech Assistant Professor Instructor 
3 Lawson, Matthew Speech Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
4 Long, Kimberly Lee Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
5 McMahan, Jay English Assistant Professor Instructor 
6 Moore, Kelly Natural Science Assistant Professor Instructor 
7 Nimick, Marcella Speech Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
8 Pratt, Robert Speech Assistant Professor Instructor 
9 Turner, Paul Roger Philosophy Assistant Professor Instructor 
10 Van der Laan, Jessie Art Assistant Professor Instructor 
11 Williams, Sheila Nursing Associate Professor Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Chattanooga State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Fortin, Philip Business Instructor 
2 Lamb, Caroline Humanities & Fine Arts Associate Professor 
3 Matney, Mark Nursing & Allied Health Assistant Professor 
4 McCamish, Michael Social & Beh. Sciences Associate Professor 
5 Nicodemi, Ann Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor 
6 Weiss, Stanley Humanities & Fine Arts Assistant Professor 
7 Wilson, Jennifer Humanities & Fine Arts Associate Professor 

 
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Cleveland State Community College 

             
             

             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 
1 Baksh-Griffin, Maureen Nursing Assistant Professor 
2 Eble, Jennifer Communications Assistant Professor 
3 Patterson, Candice Business Assistant Professor 
4 Riggs, Rebecca Natural Science Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Columbia State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Hobbs, Curtis Dale Mathematics Assistant Professor 
2 Janakiraman, Deepa Computer Information 

Systems 
Assistant Professor 

3 Kelley, Daniel English Associate Professor 
4 Massey-Holt, Virginia (Ginny) Nursing Assistant Professor 

 
FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 

Dyersburg State Community College 
             

             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 
1 Hines, Tammy Nursing Assistant Professor 
2 Richardson, Trenna Nursing Associate Professor 
3 Williams, Deanne Math Assistant Professor 

 
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Jackson State Community College 

             
No recommendations for 2018-19  
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Motlow State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Bethea, David Humanities Assistant Professor 
2 Flatt, Larry Career Readiness Assistant Professor 
3 Harris, Pamela Social Sciences Assistant Professor 
4 McShea, Dan Mathematics Assistant Professor 
5 Sand, Paul Career Readiness Assistant Professor 
6 Tantawi, Khalid Career Readiness Assistant Professor 

 
 
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Nashville State Community College 

 
            No recommendations for 2018-19  
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Northeast State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Bragg, Johnny Speech/Behavioral & 
Social Sciences 

Associate Professor 

2 Loving, Wayne Economics/Behavioral & 
Social Sciences 

Associate Professor 

3 Sloan, Elizabeth Theatre/Humanities Associate Professor 
4 Teague, Tawana Music/Humanities Associate Professor 
5 Zimmerman, Mike Biology/Science Associate Professor 
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Pellissippi State Community College 

             
 Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Adamczyk, Leslie Chemistry/Natural & 
Behavioral Sciences 

Assistant Professor 

2 Caponetti, Amy Management/Business & 
Computer Technology 

Assistant Professor 

3 Denny, Hope Early Childhood 
Education/Natural & 
Behavioral Sciences 

Assistant Professor 

4 Ireland, Patricia English Assistant Professor 
5 Morris, Katie Sociology/Liberal Arts Assistant Professor 
6 Mosteller, Susan Mathematics Assistant Professor 
7 Partelow, Angela Mathematics Assistant Professor 
8 Russell, Toby Biology/Natural & 

Behavioral Sciences 
Assistant Professor 

9 Sayne, Holly Paralegal Studies/Business 
& Computer Technology 

Associate Professor 

10 Smith, Shanna Psychology/Natural & 
Behavioral Sciences 

Assistant Professor 

11 Withington, Keri English Assistant Professor 
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Roane State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Cummings, Claudia Math Science Assistant Professor 
2 Delozier, Emily Allied Health Sciences Assistant Professor 
3 Hannon, Tammy Nursing Assistant Professor 
4 Insco, April Allied Health Sciences Assistant Professor 
5 Villarreal, Cody Social Science, Bus & Edu Assistant Professor 
6 Waters, Matt Humanities Assistant Professor 

 
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Southwest Tennessee Community College 

             
No recommendations for 2018-19 
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FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Volunteer State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Steve Bishir Entertainment Media 
Industry 

Assistant Professor 

2 Philip Clifford Biology Assistant Professor 
3 Jean Gorgie English Assistant Professor 
4 Ben Graves Music Assistant Professor 
5 Betty Mandeville English Associate Professor 
6 Merritt McKinney History Assistant Professor 
7 Deborah Moore English Assistant Professor 
8 Sheri Waltz Communication Associate Professor 

 
 

FACULTY TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018-19 
Walters State Community College 

             
             Name Department/Division Academic Rank 

1 Holder, Timothy History Professor 
2 Jacobs, Sherri English Associate Professor 
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Promotion by Exception 
 
President Faulkner of Volunteer State Community State has recommended that Instructor Mallory Higginbotham, Director of Clinical 
Education, be promoted by exception to Assistant Professor. This exception to policy based upon minimum rank is justified based upon 
her qualifications to teach in the discipline as defined by respiratory care accrediting agency.  Additionally there is documented evidence 
of effective and productive teaching, service to the College and community, professional development activities, and research and creative 
activities. The Volunteer State College Committee on Promotion and Tenure recommend promotion by exception which in turn was also 
recommended by President Faulkner.  The TBR Central Office of Academic Affairs Staff reviewed materials supporting the exception and 
recommends approval of the promotion.  



 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
 

MEETING: June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 

SUBJECT: Promotion and Tenure at the Tennessee Colleges of 
Applied Technology 

 
DATE: June 22, 2018 

 
PRESENTER: Associate Vice Chancellor Dr. Greg Sedrick 

 
ACTION REQUIRED: Voice Vote 

 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

 
 

The Committee will be asked to act on recommendations for granting promotion and tenure 
to eligible faculty members. A list of the faculty being recommended for promotion and 
tenure is shown as Attachment A-1 and B-1 respectively. 

 
The recommendations and supporting documents were submitted by the TCAT presidents 
and were certified by them as having been processed through the approved institutional 
procedures. They have been reviewed by the Board’s staff and are endorsed for favorable 
consideration by the Personnel Committee. 

 
A summary of the tabulations regarding promotion and tenure recommendations for each 
center has been prepared by the staff. The forty-five (45) faculty receiving promotions 
represent 8.2% of the TCAT instructional staff. The four (4) faculty receiving tenure 
represents .7% of the TCAT instructional staff. Tabulation tables for promotion and tenure 
are shown as Attachments A-2 and B-2. Other observations of interest are listed below. 

 
PROMOTIONS: 

 
The forty-five (45) promotions are divided into these categories: twenty-six (26) to 
Instructor (second rank); eleven (11) to Senior Instructor (third rank); three (3) to Master 
Instructor (fourth rank); and five (5) to Master Instructor II (highest rank). 

 
TENURE: 

 
With approval of these instructional staff, the total tenured faculty for the TCATs is 16%. 



Attachment A-1 

TENNESSEE COLLEGES OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY 
PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS 

2018-2019 

College Name Proposed Rank 

 

 
Athens   Robert Martin   Instructor 

    Melinda Parker  Instructor 
 
 Chattanooga  Nancy Draper   Senior Instructor 
    Diane Jackson   Instructor 
    Cynthia Rutledge  Instructor 
    Rebecca Stewart  Instructor 
    Jill Wentworth   Master Instructor II 
 
 Covington  Curtis McLemore  Senior Instructor 
 
 Crossville  Bobby Wyatt   Master Instructor 
    Wanda Reid   Instructor 
 
 Crump   Aubrey Harris   Instructor 
    Paul Nolan   Senior Instructor 
 
 Dickson  Deana Friddle   Instructor 
    Brandon Rives   Instructor 
    Steven Sabinash  Instructor 
    Katherine Sugg   Senior Instructor 
 
 Elizabethton  Lisa Blackburn   Master Instructor 
    Phillip Peters   Instructor 
 
  
 *Harriman  Larry Weatherby  Master Instructor 
 

Hartsville  Sheila Anderson  Senior Instructor 
    David Malmin   Instructor 
    Earl Scruggs   Instructor 
 
 Hohenwald  Kim Atkinson   Instructor 
 
 Jacksboro  Tony Hamblin   Instructor 
    Connie Hubbard  Instructor 
    Teresa Nelson   Instructor 
 
  

Jackson  Lori Akins   Master Instructor II 
    Gary Carter   Instructor 
    Meredith Cooper  Senior Instructor 
    Wendy Hopper   Master Instructor II 
    Regina Horner   Master Instructor II 
 
 Livingston  James Cantrell   Instructor 
 
  



Attachment A-1 

TENNESSEE COLLEGES OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY 
PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS 

2018-2019 

College Name Proposed Rank 

 

 
                 

Memphis  Beulah Armstrong  Instructor 
    Rose Fries   Senior Instructor 
    Jesse Johnson   Instructor 
    Lynn Rimes   Instructor 
    Tarunda Williams  Instructor 
 
 Murfreesboro  Shirley Netschytailo  Instructor 
 
 Nashville  Joyce Smith   Senior Instructor  
    Adam Wills   Master Instructor II 
 
 Pulaski   Dino Owen                                      Senior Instructor 
 

Shelbyville  Kimberly Rymer  Instructor 
 
 Whiteville  Terry Anderson  Senior Instructor 
    Norine Covington  Instructor 
    Joshua Mobley   Senior Instructor 
     
 
 

* Promotion by Exception 
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Attachment B-1  
  

TENNESSEE COLLEGES OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY 
TENURE RECOMMENDATIONS 

2018-2019 
 

COLLEGE   NAME                       PROGRAM     PRESENT RANK 
 
 
Chattanooga   Edward Grun   Motorcycle and ATV Repair    Senior Instructor 
 
Chattanooga   Michael Harris  Diesel Powered Equipment Technology  Senior Instructor 
 
Crosville   Troy Hayes   Machine Tool Technology    Instructor 
 
Morristown   Darren Aldred  Computer Aided Design Technology  Senior Instructor 
 
 
 



 

Attachment B-2 
 
 
 

COLLEGE
TOTAL 

FACULTY

NUMBER 

RECOMMENDED

TENURED 

FACULTY

PERCENT OF 

TENURED 

FACULTY

ATHENS 12 0 2 17%

CHATTANOOGA 39 2 6 15%

COVINGTON 10 0 2 20%

CROSSVILLE 18 1 6 33%

CRUMP 12 0 2 17%

DICKSON 32 0 0 0%

ELIZABETHTON 20 0 0 0%

HARRIMAN 12 0 2 17%

HARTSVILLE 23 0 1 4%

HOHENWALD 19 0 0 0%

JACKSBORO 11 0 3 27%

JACKSON 28 0 11 39%

KNOXVILLE 29 0 5 17%

LIVINGSTON 18 0 5 28%

MCKENZIE 9 0 2 22%

MCMINNVILLE 8 0 1 13%

MEMPHIS 36 0 6 17%

MORRISTOWN 32 1 14 44%

MURFREESBORO 32 0 1 3%

NASHVILLE 43 0 7 16%

NEWBERN 16 0 2 13%

ONEIDA 12 0 0 0%

PARIS 18 0 1 6%

PULASKI 18 0 5 28%

RIPLEY 8 0 0 0%

SHELBYVILLE 27 0 5 19%

WHITEVILLE 10 0 2 20%

TOTAL 552 4 91 16%

TOTAL FACULTY 

SYSTEMWIDE 
552

% OF TOTAL FACULTY 

RECOMMENDED FOR 

TENURE SYSTEMWIDE

0.7%

TENNEESSEE COLLEGES OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY 

TENURE SUMMARY DATA

2018-2019

 



 

 

MEETING:    Personnel and Compensation Committee 

SUBJECT:    Faculty Promotional Increases 

DATE:     June 22, 2018 

PRESENTER:    Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs 

ACTION REQUIRED:   Roll Call Vote 

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

A total of 174 faculty members are recommended for promotion at the community colleges.  At the 
TCATs, 45 faculty members are recommended for promotion.  The recommendations are made within 
the requirements of TBR policies on tenure and promotion. 

The recommendation and supporting documents were submitted to the Board by the community 
colleges and TCATs, and were certified by them as having been processed through the approved 
institutional procedures.  TBR staff has verified the proposed ranks of the individuals submitted for 
promotion by the institutions and ensured a corresponding increase for those that were eligible was 
submitted, or an exception noted. 



INSTITUTION NAME NAME BEGINNING SALARY INCREASE AMOUNT ENDING SALARY PERCENT OF INCREASE

ChSCC Beck, Ian $44,332.00 $1,330.00 $45,662.00 3%

ChSCC Bringer, Jonathan $57,217.00 $1,717.00 $58,934.00 3%

ChSCC Breetzke, Terri $44,859.00 $1,346.00 $46,205.00 3%

ChSCC Carter, Stacey $67,620.00 $2,029.00 $69,649.00 3%

ChSCC Fosse, Randal $44,845.00 $1,345.00 $46,190.00 2%

ChSCC Griffin, Mindy $43,909.00 $1,317.00 $45,226.00 2%

ChSCC Hartline, Nicholas $45,152.00 $1,355.00 $46,507.00 3%

ChSCC Holcomb, Jason $44,228.00 $1,327.00 $45,555.00 3%

ChSCC Hutton, Kristen $45,790.00 $1,374.00 $47,164.00 3%

ChSCC Jarrett, Wesley $48,920.00 $2,346.00 $51,266.00 4%

ChSCC Johnson, Joshua $43,909.00 $1,317.00 $45,226.00 2%

ChSCC Jones, Yonna $47,523.00 $1,426.00 $48,949.00 3%

ChSCC McCarthy, Michele $58,941.00 $1,768.00 $60,709.00 2%

ChSCC Miller, Tami $50,338.00 $1,512.00 $51,850.00 3%

ChSCC Page, Sarah $47,380.00 $3,886.00 $51,266.00 8%

ChSCC Pitts, Natalie $45,183.00 $1,355.00 $46,538.00 2%

ChSCC Pugh, Michael $55,928.00 $3,375.00 $59,303.00 6%

ChSCC Roberts, Jeff $71,676.00 $2,150.00 $73,826.00 2%

ChSCC Rogers, Caroline $73,684.00 $2,211.00 $75,895.00 3%

ChSCC Schurr, Nancy $53,240.00 $1,597.00 $54,837.00 2%

ChSCC Steele, Dawn $52,383.00 $1,571.00 $53,954.00 2%

ChSCC Tumlin, Clomeisha $46,814.00 $1,404.00 $48,218.00 2%

ChSCC Zhang, Jianfeng $57,412.00 $1,891.00 $59,303.00 3%

CLSCC Baksh-Griffin, Maureen $46,056.00 $1,400.00 $47,456.00 3%

CLSCC Eble, Jennifer $45,036.00 $2,420.00 $47,456.00 5%

CLSCC Hays, Stephen $51,672.00 $1,657.00 $53,329.00 3%

CLSCC Oakely, Darrell $51,084.00 $500.00 $51,584.00 1%

CLSCC Patterson, Candice $45,036.00 $2,420.00 $47,456.00 5%

CLSCC Riggs, Rebecca $47,856.00 $1,000.00 $48,856.00 2%

CLSCC Wilson, Timothy $68,244.00 $500.00 $68,744.00 1%

CoSCC Cobb, Herbert $55,560.00 $5,010.00 $60,570.00 9%

CoSCC Giles, Lori $42,280.00 $1,940.00 $44,220.00 4%

CoSCC Hall, Shane $52,840.00 $2,430.00 $55,270.00 4%



CoSCC Krichbaum, Peri $51,140.00 $3,050.00 $54,190.00 5%

CoSCC Massey-Holt, Virginia $50,660.00 $2,920.00 $53,580.00 5%

CoSCC McCoy-McCraw, Meredith $50,970.00 $2,340.00 $53,310.00 4%

CoSCC Miller Toothaker, Deborah $52,440.00 $3,030.00 $55,470.00 5%

CoSCC Richardson, Brandon $42,280.00 $1,940.00 $44,220.00 4%

CoSCC Stenson, Latasha $55,260.00 $3,300.00 $58,560.00 5%

CoSCC Wright, Andrew $59,690.00 $3,560.00 $63,250.00 5%

DSCC Hamilton, Christine $75,461.00 $3,773.00 $79,234.00 4%

DSCC Hamm, Christie $59,339.00 $2,967.00 $62,306.00 5%

DSCC Hines, Tammy $74,174.00 $3,709.00 $77,883.00 5%

DSCC Maasho, Akliu $58,010.00 $2,901.00 $60,911.00 5%

DSCC Martin, Angela $47,778.00 $2,389.00 $50,167.00 5%

DSCC Pope, Emily $52,790.00 $2,625.00 $55,415.00 4%

DSCC Williams, Deanne $51,097.00 $2,555.00 $53,652.00 5%

JSCC Bezold, Julie $71,190.00 $2,543.00 $73,733.00 3%

JSCC Cooley, Dama $53,393.00 $3,051.00 $56,444.00 5%

JSCC Holland, Kimberly $69,022.00 $2,543.00 $71,565.00 3%

JSCC Lawrence, Benjamin $40,045.00 $2,543.00 $42,588.00 6%

JSCC Luckey, Amy $56,695.00 $2,543.00 $59,238.00 4%

JSCC Prater, Tammy $44,565.00 $2,543.00 $47,108.00 5%

JSCC Roberson, Cynthia $53,393.00 $3,051.00 $56,444.00 5%

MSCC Bethea, David $46,100.00 $2,305.00 $48,405.00 5%

MSCC Claunch, Eric $44,220.00 $2,211.00 $46,431.00 5%

MSCC Craig, Lucy $52,600.00 $2,630.00 $55,230.00 5%

MSCC McShea, Dan $52,220.00 $2,611.00 $54,831.00 5%

MSCC Mitchell, Brian $43,780.00 $2,189.00 $45,969.00 5%

MSCC Tantawi, Omar $57,970.00 $2,899.00 $60,869.00 5%

NaSCC Bataille, Rene $50,680.51 $1,660.00 $52,340.51 3%

NaSCC Baxter, Wesley $40,353.00 $1,357.00 $41,710.00 3%

NaSCC Burridge, Laura $47,446.93 $1,660.00 $49,106.93 3%

NaSCC Edington, David $48,914.00 $1,660.00 $50,574.00 3%

NaSCC Keller, Ayesha $45,343.47 $1,357.00 $46,700.47 2%

NaSCC King, Gracie $48,235.03 $1,357.00 $49,592.03 2%

 NaSCC Matthews, Connie $47,780.23 $1,660.00 $49,440.23 3%



NaSCC Messersmith, Gena $39,605.67 $1,357.00 $40,962.67 3%

NaSCC Needham, James $48,105.81 $1,660.00 $49,765.81 3%

NaSCC Paulk, Jennifer $38,898.21 $1,357.00 $40,255.21 3%

NaSCC Slade, Elizabeth $40,353.00 $1,357.00 $41,710.00 3%

NaSCC Stein, Ruth $43,499.00 $1,357.00 $44,856.00 3%

NaSCC Wietlaur, Carl $45,795.00 $1,357.00 $47,152.00 2%

NaSCC Wilson-Patton, Mary $49,053.45 $1,660.00 $50,713.45 3%

NeSCC Blair, David $55,521.00 $800.00 $56,321.00 1%

NeSCC Blevins, Richard $60,087.00 $800.00 $60,887.00 1%

NeSCC Dobbs, Teressa $48,470.00 $800.00 $49,270.00 1%

NeSCC East, Judith $54,542.00 $800.00 $55,342.00 1%

NeSCC Gardner, Teresa $50,474.00 $800.00 $51,274.00 1%

NeSCC Hooker, Sandra $45,638.00 $800.00 $46,438.00 1%

NeSCC Slone, Angela $54,654.00 $800.00 $55,454.00 1%

NeSCC Stufflestreet, Brad $48,070.00 $800.00 $48,870.00 1%

NeSCC Buchannan, Lisa $47,596.00 $1,200.00 $48,796.00 2%

NeSCC Davison, John $49,975.00 $1,200.00 $51,175.00 2%

NeSCC Garman, Tabetha $47,596.00 $1,200.00 $48,796.00 2%

NeSCC Glass, Pamela $47,596.00 $1,200.00 $48,796.00 2%

NeSCC Ledford, Dale $59,493.00 $1,200.00 $60,693.00 2%

NeSCC Pagel, Michael $49,630.00 $1,200.00 $50,830.00 2%

NeSCC Peters, Audrey $47,596.00 $1,200.00 $48,796.00 2%

NeSCC Honeycutt, Jane $61,789.00 $1,600.00 $63,389.00 2%

NeSCC Lockhart, Brent $53,973.00 $1,600.00 $55,573.00 2%

PSCC Armour, Gregory $52,800.00 $2,640.00 $55,440.00 5%

PSCC Bagwell, Lora $47,830.00 $2,390.00 $50,220.00 4%

PSCC Bejnood, Morvarid $50,850.00 $2,540.00 $53,390.00 4%

PSCC Carr-Wilcoxson, Amanda $50,850.00 $2,340.00 $53,190.00 4%

PSCC Elliott, Christina $47,720.00 $2,390.00 $50,110.00 5%

PSCC Eslick, Kurt $62,780.00 $3,140.00 $65,920.00 5%

PSCC Gillespie, Stephanie $49,200.00 $2,460.00 $51,660.00 5%

PSCC Glatt, April $50,850.00 $2,540.00 $53,390.00 4%

PSCC Glazener, Rachel $50,850.00 $2,540.00 $53,390.00 4%

PSCC Goldman, Mischa $52,520.00 $2,630.00 $55,150.00 5%



PSCC Holmes, Curtis $52,520.00 $2,630.00 $55,150.00 5%

PSCC Horn, Jennifer $47,740.00 $2,390.00 $50,130.00 5%

PSCC Jansen, Margaret $50,850.00 $2,540.00 $53,390.00 4%

PSCC Klett, Lynn $57,610.00 $2,880.00 $60,490.00 4%

PSCC Knowling, Holly $53,660.00 $2,680.00 $56,340.00 4%

PSCC Lambert, Casey $47,830.00 $2,390.00 $50,220.00 4%

PSCC Leach, Mary $46,830.00 $2,340.00 $49,170.00 4%

PSCC Martel, Susan $48,010.00 $2,400.00 $50,410.00 4%

PSCC Mincy, Grant $46,220.00 $2,310.00 $48,530.00 4%

PSCC Mzik, Kellie $49,660.00 $2,480.00 $52,140.00 4%

PSCC Pavalko, Nathan $46,880.00 $2,340.00 $49,220.00 4%

PSCC Pino, Janine $48,390.00 $2,420.00 $50,810.00 5%

PSCC Puretskiy, Andrey $52,620.00 $2,630.00 $55,250.00 4%

PSCC Rees, Tracy $46,870.00 $2,340.00 $49,210.00 4%

PSCC Russell, Jeffrey $47,830.00 $2,390.00 $50,220.00 4%

PSCC Sawyer, Paula $46,220.00 $2,310.00 $48,530.00 4%

PSCC Schroeder, Heather $47,830.00 $2,390.00 $50,220.00 4%

PSCC Shelby, Paulus $50,130.00 $2,510.00 $52,640.00 5%

PSCC Sichler, Judith $50,850.00 $2,540.00 $53,390.00 4%

PSCC Speck, Heidi $48,430.00 $2,420.00 $50,850.00 4%

PSCC Stein, Allison $47,830.00 $2,390.00 $50,220.00 4%

PSCC Wingerter, Gretchen $48,660.00 $2,430.00 $51,090.00 4%

RSCC Cummings, Claudia $53,447.00 $2,672.00 $56,119.00 4%

RSCC Delozier, Emily $54,715.00 $2,735.00 $57,450.00 4%

RSCC Hannon, Tammy $54,525.00 $2,726.00 $57,251.00 4%

RSCC Insco, April $53,447.00 $2,672.00 $56,119.00 4%

RSCC Villarreal, Susanna $51,222.00 $2,561.00 $53,783.00 4%

RSCC Waters, Matthew $73,488.00 $3,674.00 $77,162.00 4%

STCC Chism, Shantell $38,292.00 $3,578.00 $41,870.00 9%

STCC Elliott, Cynthia $47,460.00 $5,578.00 $53,038.00 11%

STCC Ghaffarian, Mahnaz $47,460.00 $5,578.00 $53,038.00 11%

STCC Herndon, Natalie $38,292.00 $3,578.00 $41,870.00 9%

STCC Lester, Julie $43,140.00 $5,076.00 $48,216.00 12%

STCC Malloy, Denise $45,288.00 $5,339.00 $50,627.00 11%



STCC Mattix, Merry $52,692.00 $0.00 $52,692.00 0%

STCC Midgley, Thomas $40,908.00 $5,149.00 $46,057.00 12%

STCC Province, Hannah $43,140.00 $5,076.00 $48,216.00 11%

STCC Rothchild, Marjorie $39,036.00 $2,834.00 $41,870.00 7%

STCC Thomas-Boland, Delores $43,140.00 $5,076.00 $48,216.00 11%

STCC Waits, Juliann $52,152.00 $6,717.00 $58,869.00 12%

VSCC Berresheim, Catherine $39,769.00 $1,591.00 $41,360.00 4%

VSCC Bishir, Steve $63,693.00 $2,548.00 $66,241.00 4%

VSCC Bloom, Erin $45,434.00 $1,817.00 $47,251.00 3%

VSCC Brown, Regina $67,237.00 $2,689.00 $69,926.00 3%

VSCC Clifford, Phillip $49,723.00 $1,989.00 $51,712.00 4%

VSCC Cothran, Terrell $47,150.00 $1,886.00 $49,036.00 4%

VSCC Gorgie, Jean $47,391.00 $1,896.00 $49,287.00 4%

VSCC Graves, Benjamin $47,002.00 $1,880.00 $48,882.00 3%

VSCC Hammers, Kimberly $57,325.00 $2,293.00 $59,618.00 4%

VSCC Hearn, Phillip $52,273.00 $2,091.00 $54,364.00 4%

VSCC Higginbotham, Mallory $56,683.00 $2,267.00 $58,950.00 3%

VSCC Johnson, Peter $49,586.00 $1,983.00 $51,569.00 3%

VSCC Lockamy, Floyd $44,768.00 $1,791.00 $46,559.00 4%

VSCC McClister, Laura $39,769.00 $1,591.00 $41,360.00 4%

VSCC McKinney, Justin $46,626.00 $2,034.00 $48,660.00 4%

VSCC McMillan, Robert $57,755.00 $2,310.00 $60,065.00 3%

VSCC Michael, Shellie $56,470.00 $2,259.00 $58,729.00 4%

VSCC Moore, Deborah $48,011.00 $1,920.00 $49,931.00 3%

VSCC Pierce, Stella $45,162.00 $1,806.00 $46,968.00 3%

VSCC Shipley, Jeremy $42,200.00 $1,688.00 $43,888.00 4%

VSCC Simpson, Livy $67,185.00 $2,687.00 $69,872.00 3%

VSCC Webb, Stephanie $43,063.00 $1,723.00 $44,786.00 4%

WSCC Craft, Kelly $56,737.00 $3,018.00 $59,755.00 5%

WSCC Goosie, Marc $39,581.00 $1,979.00 $41,560.00 4%

WSCC Lawson, Matthew $41,162.00 $2,470.00 $43,632.00 6%

WSCC Long, Kimberley $56,737.00 $3,018.00 $59,755.00 5%

WSCC McMahan, Jay $39,581.00 $1,979.00 $41,560.00 4%

WSCC Moore, Kelly $37,764.00 $1,888.00 $39,652.00 4%



WSCC Nimick, Marcella $50,307.00 $3,018.00 $53,325.00 5%

WSCC Pratt, Robert $44,765.00 $2,160.00 $46,925.00 4%

WSCC Turner, Paul $43,205.00 $2,160.00 $45,365.00 4%

WSCC Vanderlaan-Delaney, Jessie $39,581.00 $1,979.00 $41,560.00 4%

WSCC Williams, Sheila $58,231.00 $3,108.00 $61,339.00 5%



INSTITUTION NAME NAME BEGINNING SALARY INCREASE AMOUNT ENDING SALARY PERCENT OF INCREASE

Athens Martin, Robert $46,308.00 $2,906.00 $49,214.00 6%

Athens Parker, Melinda $46,308.00 $2,906.00 $49,214.00 6%

Chattanooga Jackson, Diane $47,367.00 $1,421.00 $48,788.00 3%

Chattanooga Rutledge, Cynthia $46,523.00 $1,396.00 $47,919.00 3%

Chattanooga Stewart, Rebecca $47,924.00 $1,438.00 $49,362.00 3%

Chattanooga Bryant-Draper, Nancy $50,001.00 $1,500.00 $51,501.00 3%

Chattanooga Wentworth, Jill $63,356.00 $1,901.00 $65,257.00 3%

Covington McLemore, Curtis $61,800.00 $6,180.00 $67,980.00 10%

Crossville Reid, Wanda $46,970.00 $4,697.00 $51,667.00 10%

Crossville Wyatt, Bobby $54,764.00 $5,476.00 $60,240.00 9%

Crump Harris, Aubrey $51,437.00 $2,572.00 $54,009.00 5%

Crump Nolan, Paul $50,051.00 $4,004.00 $54,055.00 7%

Dickson Friddle, Deanna $46,300.07 $3,241.00 $49,541.07 7%

Dickson Rives, Brandon $46,300.07 $3,704.01 $50,004.08 8%

Dickson Sabinash, Steven $46,300.07 $3,704.01 $50,004.08 8%

Dickson Sugg, Katherine $50,434.35 $5,043.44 $55,477.79 10%

Elizabethton Peters, Philip $46,995.00 $4,196.00 $51,191.00 9%

Elizabethton Blackburn, Lisa $56,080.00 $3,133.00 $59,213.00 6%

Harriman Weatherly, Larry $54,763.00 $6,982.00 $61,745.00 12%

Hartsville Malmin, David $46,300.00 $4,630.00 $50,930.00 10%

Hartsville Scruggs, Earl $46,300.00 $4,630.00 $50,930.00 10%

Hohenwald Atkinson, Kimberly $46,320.00 $2,320.00 $48,640.00 5%

Jacksboro Hamblin, Tony $46,073.01 $4,607.30 $50,680.31 10%

Jacksboro Hubbard, Connie $46,073.01 $4,607.30 $50,680.31 10%

Jacksboro Nelson, Teresa $46,073.01 $4,607.30 $50,680.31 10%

Jackson Akins, Lori $60,554.00 $6,055.00 $66,609.00 9%

Jackson Carter, Gary $46,300.00 $4,165.00 $50,465.00 8%

Jackson Cooper, Meredith $51,866.00 $5,186.00 $57,052.00 9%

Jackson Hopper, Wendy $60,453.00 $5,440.00 $65,893.00 8%

Jackson Horner, Regina $63,179.00 $6,317.00 $69,496.00 9%

Livingston Cantrell, James $46,300.00 $2,914.00 $49,214.00 6%

Memphis Armstrong, Beulah $46,332.00 $5,916.00 $52,248.00 10%

TCATs FACULTY PROMOTION RECOMMENDATIONS



Memphis Fries, Rose $50,460.00 $5,412.00 $55,872.00 8%

Memphis Rimes, Lynn $47,172.00 $5,064.00 $52,236.00 9%

Memphis Williams, Tarunda $48,240.00 $5,664.00 $53,904.00 10%

Murfreesboro Netschytalio, Shirley $48,945.94 $4,894.59 $53,840.53 10%

Pulaski Owen, Dino $57,350.00 $5,170.00 $62,520.00 9%

Shelbyville Rymer, Kim $44,485.00 $4,000.00 $48,485.00 9%

Whiteville Anderson, Terry $58,464.00 $5,846.00 $64,310.00 9%

Whiteville Covington, Norine $46,829.00 $3,746.00 $50,575.00 7%

Whiteville Mobley, Joshua $55,799.00 $5,580.00 $61,379.00 10%



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
 
MEETING:   June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:   Institution Compensation Plan Proposals 
 
DATE:    June 22, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:   Vice Chancellor Danny Gibbs 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Roll Call Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

 
In accordance with TBR Guideline P-043 Compensation, the following institution(s) 
submitted new or revised compensation plan to the System Office for review: 
 
Walters State Community College  New compensation framework for all employee 

groups to address changes in market.  The previous 
plan was completed and approved in 2010.  All 
positions in the proposed plan are priced at 100% of 
the market. 

 
The new or revised compensation plans were reviewed within the System Office by a 
committee of five (5) individuals from the following offices; Academic Affairs, two (2) 
individuals from Finance, and two (2) individuals from Human Resources.   The 
Committee reviewed the proposed plans for methodology, market data being used, 
equity, consistency, completeness, and clarity.  After review of the proposed plan, the 
Committee respectively recommends Board approval of the proposed revisions or new 
compensation plan. 
 



Institution Compensation Plans – Executive Summary 

In accordance with legislative amendment and TBR Guideline P-043 Compensation, the following 
institutions submitted new or revised compensation plan to the System Office for review: 

 

Institution    Summary of Changes 

Walters State Community College  New compensation framework for all employee groups to 
address changes in market.  The previous plan was 
completed and approved in 2010.  All positions in the 
proposed plan are priced at 100% of the market. 

 

The new or revised compensation plans were reviewed within the System Office by a committee 
of five (5) individuals from the following offices; Academic Affairs, two (2) individuals from 
Finance, and two (2) individuals from Human Resources.   The Committee reviewed the proposed 
plans for methodology, market data being used, equity, consistency, completeness, and clarity.  
After review of the proposed plan, the Committee respectively recommends Board approval of 
the proposed revisions or new compensation plan. 

 



REVIEW OF INSTITUTION COMPENSATION PLANS 
 

Committee on Personnel and Compensation 
June 2018 

 
Walters State Community College 
Walters State Community College (WSCC) is proposing a new compensation plan to be 
implemented in FY2019.  The previous plan was completed and approved in 2010.  All 
positions in the proposed plan are priced at 100% of the market. The study included 
employees in all job classifications: clerical/support; administrative/professional; 
executives; faculty; and deans.  
 
The following compensation survey resources were used: TBR sister institutions; Kenexa 
Comp Analyst, a compensation database that allows for matching  and scoping of 
positions based on required experience, location, and nature of business;  Economic 
Research Institute; O’Net Online, a job description database sponsored by the 
Department of Labor; CUPA-HR reports for Two-Year Community and Technical 
Colleges; Southern Region Education Board (SREB) faculty reports; and American 
Association of University Professors (AAUP). 
  
The current salary range structures were collapsed into two structures, exempt and 
nonexempt, with administrative/professional, executives and deans in the exempt pay 
structure.  The time to midpoint was calculated on time in position rather than total career 
experience.  
 
The exempt salary structure has a 10% spread between the midpoints and a 50% spread 
from the minimum of the salary range to the maximum.  The proposed salary structure 
for exempt positions contains seventeen (17) grades, with some overlap of pay grades 
between administrative/professional and executive jobs.  The target pay for exempt 
positions is based on years in position, with eight (8) years needed to achieve the target 
salary or the midpoint of the range (at market).  The target pay for executive positions 
will be based on ten (10) years in the position to reach the target salary or the midpoint of 
the range (at market). Through the analysis conducted by the consultant, it was 
determined academic deans best fit with the exempt positions, rather than the faculty 
ranges, and positions have been assigned to the appropriate salary ranges. 
 
The nonexempt pay structure is based on 93.75% of the market to account for the 37.5 
hour work week. The nonexempt structure has an 8% differential between midpoints and 
a 40% spread from the minimum of the pay range to the maximum.  There are ten (10) 
grades, with some overlap with the exempt structure. The target pay for nonexempt 
position is based on years in position, with six (6) years needed to achieve the target 
salary or the midpoint of the range (at market).  
 
The faculty pay structure has a 40% spread from the minimum of the salary range to the 
maximum.  The 12-month ranges include a 25% differential.    There are eight (8) grades 
for both the 9-month faculty and the 12-month faculty, including a 10% premium 
differential for disciplines that command a higher rate of pay in the market. Faculty 
members would receive promotional increases when moving up to the next rank as 



follows: Instructor to Assistant Professor: 5%, Assist. Professor to Assoc. Professor: 6% 
and Assoc. Professor to Professor: 7%. Faculty would be hired into their pay range based 
on years in rank, with eight (8) years needed to achieve the target salary or the midpoint 
of the range (at market).  
 
The first priority will be given to ensure each employee is paid at least at the minimum of 
the assigned pay range.  Thereafter, as funds are available, pay will be increased to close 
any gaps between actual and target rates of pay. 
 
The proposal would allow the compensation plan to be adjusted using reference 
resources, such as CUPA-HR and World at Work. This allows the pay ranges to stay 
competitive and reflect market increases. 



    

 

 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
 
MEETING:    June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:    System Wide Compensation Strategies 
 
DATE:     June 22, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:    Danny Gibbs 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENT: 15 minutes with discussion 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Roll Call Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Page A-35 of The Budget notes that funding is recommended to provide the state portion 
of a 2.5% salary pool for higher education employees.   
 
The Board is granted the discretion to determine how this funding pool is distributed.  In 
years past the Board has acted to permit use of similar funding to provide for cost of 
living adjustments, equity adjustments, compensation plan adjustments, among other 
purposes.   
 
The proposed System Compensation Strategy below incorporates feedback received from 
the institution administrators. It attempts to provide adequate flexibility and address the 
collective compensation issues identified by the institutions.   
    

1. System Wide Salary Adjustments.   A salary pool would be created of at least 
2.5% of salaries of all regular, full and part-time benefit eligible employees, 
restricted and unrestricted, on the payroll as of June 30, 2018.   All increases from 
the 2.5% salary pool would be effective retroactively to July 1, 2018.  From this 
salary pool at least 1.5% would be issued as a cost of living adjustment effective 
July 1.  In addition, the following types of adjustments may be requested: 
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A. Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA).  A COLA salary pool of at least 1.5% 
would be created of salaries of all regular, full and part-time employees, restricted 
and unrestricted, on the payroll as of June 30, 2018.  Institutions may use the 
remaining 1.0% salary pool to increase the amount of the COLA, up to or equal to 
the 2.5% salary pool amount requested.        

i. COLA Level: This proposal allows for a percentage or flat dollar 
increase.  

ii. Distribution:  Each eligible employee would receive a percentage 
increase based on their June 30, 2018 salary.  A minimum flat dollar 
payment could be established by the institution. The amount would be 
pro-rated for part-time employees.   

iii. Timing:  Institutions will provide at least a 1.5% COLA effective July 
1, 2018.  That increase may be implemented immediately, effective 
July 1, 2018, with no further action required by the Board.  In addition, 
those institutions that are providing an additional COLA increase of 
between the 1.5% increase and up to and including the full 2.5% salary 
pool may implement it immediately, effective July 1, 2018 with no 
further action required by the Board.  

B. Compensation Plan - Institutions would be authorized to use up to the remaining 
1.0% salary pool to provide salary adjustments consistent with their Board 
approved compensation plans. 

a. Compensation Plan-Not Fully Funded.  

i. Compensation Plan Level: Institutions would be authorized to use up 
to the remaining 1.0% salary pool to fund their compensation plan. 

ii. Distribution:  Funds would be distributed to employees in accordance 
with Board approved compensation plans.  

iii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 
limited to, the amount of recurring funds encumbered by the proposed 
increase, the percentage of the compensation plan funded by group, 
which groups if any are excluded from the increase, the type of 
increase (i.e. salary equity, living wage, etc.), and the percentage of the 
salary pool used for the compensation plan.  It is proposed that these 
adjustments be acted on by the Board during its September meeting 
and be effective retroactively to July 1, 2018. 

b. Compensation Plan-Fully Funded.  

i. Market Adjustment Level: Institutions who have fully funded their 
compensation plans would adjust the salary ranges to address changes 
in market salaries, as prescribed in their compensation plan. 
Institutions would be authorized to use up to the remaining 1.0% 
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salary pool to fund their compensation plan and provide salary 
increases. 

ii. Distribution:  Funds would be distributed to employees in accordance 
with Board approved compensation plans.  

iii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 
limited to, the amount of recurring funds encumbered by the proposed 
increase, the percentage of the compensation plan funded by group, 
which groups if any are excluded from the increase, the type of 
increase (i.e. salary equity, living wage, etc.), and the percentage of the 
salary pool used for the compensation plan increase. It is proposed that 
these adjustments be acted on by the Board during its September 
meeting and be effective retroactively to July 1, 2018. 

c. Compensation Plan – Equity Adjustments 

iv. Equity Level: Utilizing the remaining 1.0% salary pool, institutions 
would be authorized to provide reclassifications consistent with their 
compensation plan. 

i. Distribution:  Funds would be distributed to employees in accordance 
with Board approved compensation plans.  

ii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 
limited to, the amount of recurring funds encumbered by the proposed 
increase, the percentage of the increase, the type of increase (i.e. salary 
equity, reclassification, etc.), and the percentage of the salary pool 
used for the compensation plan increase.  It is proposed that these 
adjustments be acted on by the Board during its September meeting 
and be effective retroactively to July 1, 2018.  

C. Faculty Promotions.  All or a portion of the remaining 1.0% salary pool would 
be created to address funding for faculty promotions, consistent with the 
institution’s approved compensation plan. 

i. Faculty Promotion Level: This proposal envisions a percentage of the 
salary pool to fund faculty promotions. 

ii. Distribution:  Each eligible faculty member would receive the amount 
due under the approved institution compensation plan for the 
promotion.    

iii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 
limited to, the amount of recurring funds encumbered by the proposed 
increase, the percentage of the salary pool used for the faculty 
promotion.  It is proposed that these adjustments be acted on by the 
Board during its September meeting and be effective retroactively to 
July 1, 2018. 



 4 

2. Institution or Local Funded Increases.  Institutions would be authorized to 
provide salary adjustments using uncommitted local funds. These increases are 
not subject to the July 1, 2018 effective date.  The institution will submit the 
effective date of payment with the proposal for review at the September Board 
Meeting. 

A. Consistent with those purposes specified in items 1. A – C above. 

i. Level: Institutions would be authorized to use an amount equal to the 
Institution’s ability to fund using uncommitted local funds. 

ii. Distribution:  Funds would be distributed to employees in accordance 
with Board approved compensation plans. 

iii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 
limited to the date of payment, the amount of recurring funds 
encumbered by the proposed increase, the percentage of the 
compensation funded by group, which groups if any are excluded from 
the increase, and whether it is effective retroactively.  It is proposed 
that these adjustments be acted on by the Board during its September 
meeting.   

B. One-Time Payment.  Institutions would be authorized to use non-
recurring funds to provide one-time payments to all regular full-time and part-
time employees on payroll as of June 30, 2018. 

  
i. Level:  Institutions would be authorized to pay a one-time bonus 

not to exceed $1,000 to all regular, full and part-time employees, 
paid on restricted and unrestricted funds. 
 

ii. Distribution:  Each full-time eligible employee would receive the 
same bonus amount.  Part-time employees would be pro-rated. 

 
iii. Timing:  Institutions will submit a proposal that includes, but is not 

limited to the date of payment, the amount of the one-time 
payment, and the requirements used to determine eligibility.  It is 
proposed that these adjustments be acted on by the Board during 
its September meeting. 

3. Process.   

A. Each institution shall provide a minimum of a 1.5% COLA effective July 1, 2018, 
to be implemented in the July payroll cycle.  For those institutions providing a 
COLA of up to including the full 2.5% salary pool, it will be effective July 1, 
2018 and be implemented in the July payroll cycle.  All other increases will be 
subject to further review and approval at the September Board meeting. 
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B. For those institutions providing other increases in addition to the COLA, a 
summary of the planned implementation of any the items above will be submitted 
to April Preston no later than August 15, 2018.   

C. Proposed plans will include: itemized breakdown of how the salary pool was 
spent, as well as any local funds; the percentage and dollar amount of the salary 
pool used for each type of increase; payment dates, including the amount and type 
of increase to be given; the amount of recurring funds encumbered by the 
proposed increase; the percentage of the compensation plan funded by group; if 
applicable, which groups if any are excluded from the increase; the type of 
increase (i.e. salary equity, living wage, etc.); additional positions funded;  as well 
as justifications for any increases to administrators that exceed an individual 
employee 10% increase.   This information will be provided for Board approval at 
the September Board meeting. 

D. Institutions will be authorized to implement the proposed plans as approved by 
the Board. 

 



BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

MEETING: June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: Executive Performance Incentive Recommendations 

DATE:  June 22, 2018 

PRESENTER:  Danny Gibbs 

PRESENTATION REQUIREMENT: 15 minutes with discussion 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Roll Call Vote 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve 

The Executive Performance Incentive Plan was approved at the Board’s June 2013 
Meeting.  It was created at the request of Board Members to address the gap between the 
average market salaries for the presidents, directors and Chancellor and the current 
compensation level for these officials.  In the current compensation plan the salaries for 
the Chancellor and institutional leaders are set at 90% of the market average for 
comparable positions.  The Plan provides an opportunity for the leaders to earn up to the 
market value of their respective position on an annual basis, based on institutional and 
individual performance.  The incentive does not add to the base salary for the position, 
and will be recalculated each year. This is the fourth year of operation of the Plan. 

Participants in the plan include the presidents of the community colleges and Tennessee 
Colleges of Applied Technology (TCATs) and the Chancellor. 

The incentive amount is equal to ten percent (10%) of the market average salary for 
comparable positions and is divided into two components: the metric based allowance 
equal to 85% of total incentive amount and a discretionary allowance equal to 15% of the 
total incentive amount. The primary incentive measurement for Community College 
Presidents is the change in weighted formula outcomes at each institution. The change in 
total weighted outcomes for the system is calculated in a similar manner and used to 
calculate the weighted outcome growth allowance amount for the Chancellor.  The 
incentive measurement amount for the TCAT Presidents is based on five (5) outcomes, 
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weighted equally: program completion rate; job placement rate; private giving; expanded 
offerings, and expanded enrollment.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Pursuant to the Plan, recommendations for incentive pay are brought before the 
Committee for review and approval.  Recommendations of the Committee, if any, are 
presented to the full Board for action.  The Plan requires an individual to be employed in 
one of the eligible positions at the time the payments are approved to be eligible to 
receive incentive pay and have satisfactory performance.  
 
To assist the Committee, System staff have calculated the total incentive that is possible 
for each eligible position, and the total incentive payment recommended. These 
calculations are reflected in the attachment.  
 
It is recommended the Committee take the following action: 
 

a) Consider for approval the Executive Performance Incentive Pay for the 
presidents, as presented in the attachment.  

 
 
Attachment.   
 



BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

MEETING: June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: 2018 – 19 Presidents Emeritus Contracts 
2017 – 18 Presidents Emeritus Reports 

DATE:  June 22, 2018 

PRESENTER: General Counsel, Mary G. Moody 

PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 15 Minutes 

ACTION REQUIRED: Roll Call Vote 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Per requirements to be compensated as President Emeritus (T.C.A. § 8-36-714) and 
TBR Policy 5:01:03:00 Retirement, persons serving as President Emeritus must file 
a report for the previous year’s work (approved by the sitting President), and a copy 
of the contract for the next fiscal year’s work, for approval by the board. 
Attached are the reports and contracts for approval for fiscal year 2018-19, for the 
following individuals: 

Dr. Jack Campbell – Walters State Community College 
Dr. Nathan Essex – Southwest Tennessee Community College 
Dr. Frank Glass – Motlow State Community College 
Dr. Rebecca Hawkins – Columbia State Community College 
Dr. Walter Nelms – Jackson State Community College 
Dr. William Locke – Northeast State Community College (Reinstated) 
Dr. Wade Powers –Northeast State and Volunteer State  (Reinstated) 

Attachment 
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THE COLLEGE SYSTEM

of TENNESSEE

NOTICE OF PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT AND AGREEMENT FOR

PRESIDENT EMERITUS

TO: Dr. Wade Powers

1287 Dobbins Pike

Gallatin, Tennessee 37066

This is to confirm your part-time appointment to a position approved by the Tennessee
Board of Regents as President Emeritus of Northeast State Community College for a
period beginning July 1, 2018 at a monthly salary of $375.00 subject to the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth and our acceptance thereof:

1. This appointment is made subject to the laws of the State of Tennessee, the
requirements and policies of the Tennessee Board of Regents and the requirements
and policies of this institution/area school.

2. The term of this agreement is July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. It may be renewed on
an annual basis following review of the emeritus work performed and approval by
the Tennessee Board of Regents.

3. The above stated salary is contingent upon your successful completion of service
for the full term of this agreement. The salary will accrue and will be payable
monthly. In the event of failure to complete the specific terms of the appointment,
salary will be prorated in accordance with the policies of the institution/area school.

4. This appointment and the above-stated salary are in consideration of your faithful
performance to the best of your ability of the duties and responsibilities assigned to
you as a part-time employee of this institution. These duties include:

• Publicly show support for TBR's appointment of Northeast State's next
college president (tentatively set for January 2019). Through newspaper
editorials, public speaking engagements, and in social interactions, support
the choice of the new president and advocate for the College's ongoing work
and fresh start to faculty, staff, and the public at large.

• At the request of the president, provide guidance on regional relationships,
government affairs, partnerships, and workforce development opportunities.

• Atthe invitation of the president and as able, attend and support College
activities and events.

• Support initiatives of the Northeast State Foundation.

• Provide support on special projects during the course of the year.

















THE COLLEGE SYSTEM

of TENNESSEE

NOTICE OF PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT AND AGREEMENT FOR

PRESIDENT EMERITUS

TO: Dr. William Locke

2800 Anderson Bend Road

Russellville, TN 37860

This is to confirm your part-time appointment to a position approved by the Tennessee
Board of Regents as President Emeritus of Northeast State Community College for a
period beginning July 1, 2018 at a monthly salary of $1,265.75, subject to the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth and our acceptance thereof:

1. This appointment is made subject to the laws of the State of Tennessee, the
requirements and policies of the Tennessee Board of Regents and the requirements
and policies of this institution/area school.

2. The term of this agreement is July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. It may be renewed on
an annual basis following review of the emeritus work performed and approval by
the Tennessee Board of Regents.

3. The above stated salary is contingent upon your successful completion of service
for the full term of this agreement. The salary will accrue and will be payable
monthly. In the event of failure to complete the specific terms of the appointment,
salary will be prorated in accordance with the policies of the institution/area school.

4. This appointment and the above-stated salary are in consideration of your faithful
performance to the best of your ability of the duties and responsibilities assigned to
you as a part-time employee of this institution. These duties include:

• Publicly show support for TBR's appointment of Northeast State's next college
president (tentatively set for January 2019). Through newspaper editorials, public
speaking engagements, and in social interactions, support the choice of the new
president and advocate for the College's ongoing work and fresh start to faculty,
staff, and the public at large.

• At the request of the president, provide guidance on regional relationships,
government affairs, partnerships, and workforce development opportunities.

• At the invitation of the president and as able, attend and support College
activities and events.

• Support initiatives of the Northeast State Foundation.







 
 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

 

MEETING:     June 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed New Technical Program 

Implementations, Modifications, and 
Terminations  

 
DATE:      June 22, 2018 
 
PRESENTER:     Vice Chancellor Randy Schulte 
 
PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS:   10 minutes with discussion 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Voice Vote 
 
STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 

 
Program Proposals requiring Board approval from TCAT Committee: 
 
Fifteen (15) program proposals are being presented for the Committee’s review and approval.  
This proposal will allow the Technical Colleges to be more responsive to the needs of students, 
businesses, and industries. The proposals are: 
 

• Implementation of a Health Information Management Technology program at TCAT 
Crump- Columbia State Community College Clifton Campus (See Implementation 
Proposal # 1) 

• Implementation of a Welding Technology program at TCAT Crump- Wayne County 
Technology Center (See Implementation Proposal # 2) 

• Implementation of a Welding Technology program at TCAT Crump- Chester County High 
School (See Implementation Proposal # 3) 

• Implementation of a Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting program at TCAT 
Hartsville (See Implementation Proposal # 4) 

• Implementation of a Cosmetology Instructor Training program at TCAT Hohenwald (See 
Implementation Proposal # 5) 



• Implementation of a Manicuring program at TCAT Hohenwald (See Implementation 
Proposal # 6) 

• Implementation of a Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting program at TCAT 
Hohenwald (See Implementation Proposal # 7) 

• Implementation of a Telecommunications Technology program at TCAT Hohenwald (See 
Implementation Proposal # 8) 

• Implementation of a Residential/Commercial/Industrial Electricity program at TCAT 
Jacksboro (See Implementation Proposal # 9) 

• Implementation of a Retail, Hospitality, and Tourism Technology program at TCAT 
Jacksboro (See Implementation Proposal # 10) 

• Implementation of a Computer Information Technology at TCAT Jacksboro at 
Cumberland Gap High School (See Implementation Proposal # 11) 

• Implementation of a Transportation, Distribution, Warehousing, and Logistics program at 
TCAT Livingston (See Implementation Proposal # 12) 

• Implementation of a Customer Service Representative program at TCAT McMinnville 
(See Implementation Proposal # 13) 

• Implementation of a Global Logistics and Supply Chain Technology program at TCAT 
McMinnville (See Implementation Proposal # 14) 

• Implementation of an Information Technology and Infrastructure Management program at 
TCAT Murfreesboro (See Implementation Proposal # 15) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Academic Actions for June 2018 Requiring Only Notification to Vice Chancellor: 
Ten (10) academic actions were submitted by a TCAT institution to the Vice Chancellor for 
approval based on section C of the TBR Policy: 2:01:02:00, requiring only notification to the Vice 
Chancellor. Appropriate documentation to support need was provided. The proposal is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

College Summary of Proposal New 
Costs/Funding 

Source 

Approval/ 
Implementation 

Date 
Crump Terminate Electronics Technology due 

to low enrollment and student interest 
None August 2018 

Crump Terminate CNC Operator-Programmer 
due to duplication of already existing 
programs offered at the College 

None August 2018 

Crump Modification to the program length for 
Computer Information Systems program 
from 1,296 clock hours to 1,728 clock 
hours to align with statewide curriculum 

None  September 2018 

Elizabethton Modification to the program length for 
Computer Information Technology from 
1,728 clock hours to 2,160 clock hours 
to align with statewide curriculum 

None September 2018 

Hartsville Modification to Industrial Maintenance-
Mechatronics program length from 
2,160 clock hours to 1,728 clock hours 

None September 2018 

Hohenwald Modification to program name from 
Electronics Technology to Electronics 
Systems to meet business needs 

None September 2018 

Jacksboro Terminate Industrial Electricity due to 
program change to 
Residential/Commercial/Industrial 
Electricity program 

None September 2018 

Jackson Modification to the program length for 
Computer Information Systems program 
from 1,296 clock hours to 1,728 clock 
hours to align with statewide curriculum 

None  September 2018 

McMinnville Modification to the program length for 
Computer Information Technology from 
1,728 clock hours to 2,160 clock hours 
to align with statewide curriculum 

None September 2018 

Murfreesboro Terminate Computer Information 
Technology due to program change to 
Information Technology Infrastructure 
Management program 

None June 2018 



Notification of Interim Actions since last Quarterly Board Meeting: 

• Implementation of an Information Technology and Infrastructure Management program 
at TCAT Murfreesboro- Smyrna (14-day approval- effective June 5, 2018) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 1 
 

 
INSTITUTION:      Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Crump 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:   Health Information Management Technology 

PROPOSAL: This is a program relocation.  TCAT Crump was 
previously approved to offer the Health Information 
Management Technology program at the Fast Pace 
Urgent Care Clinic Corporate site in Waynesboro, 
Tennessee.  However, due to space restrictions and 
growth of the Fast Pace Company the location of 
the program must be moved to the Columbia State 
Community College Clifton Campus.  The program 
need and objectives all remain the same as 
originally proposed. The program length is 1,296 
clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: Encourage high school students to pursue a career  
pathway in Health Information Management 
Technology.  

Provide Health Information Management 
Technology training to the adult population and 
related healthcare industry in the Wayne County 
area.  

NEED: The Tennessee Department of Labor & Workforce 
Development projects an employment growth of 
1,190 positions for Medical Records and Health 
Information Technicians through 2024.  The 
Median Annual Wage for Medical Records and 
Health Information Technicians is $31,943.  There 
are no other institutions in the Wayne County area 
offering the Health Information Management 
Technology program.  No local business/industry 
letters of support were provided. 

 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   15   12 
        2   17   14 
        3   20   15 
 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $20,000  



  
 2nd Year: $6,000  
 
 3rd Year: $3,000  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty at $44,512  
2nd Year: one new faculty at $44,512   
3rd Year: one new faculty at $44,512   

 
FISCAL RESOURCES: TCAT Crump budget and student tuition and fees. 
 
FACILITIES: TCAT Crump will partner with Columbia State Community 

College Clifton Campus to offer the program at their facility 
in Clifton, TN. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
 

  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 2 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Crump 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Welding Technology 

PROPOSAL:                                      To implement an evening Welding Technology program at  
                                                            the Wayne County Technology Center using existing  
                                                            equipment and facilities. The program length is 1,296 clock  
                                                            hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES:                                   To utilize existing TCAT Crump equipment and facilities to  
                                                            offer an evening program so that dual enrollment students                               
                                                            can continue and complete their diploma after high school  
                                                            graduation. 

NEED:     Jobs4TN indicates a strong demand for welders with 270  
                                                            estimated annual openings and median income of $37,950.  
                                                            There are no other Welding Technology programs in the  
                                                            county.  TCAT Crump currently operates a dual enrollment  
                                                            program in the same facility.  No local business/industry  
                                                            letters of support were provided. 
 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   15   12 
        2   15   12 
        3   20   15 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $15,000  
  
 2nd Year: $15,000  
 
 3rd Year: $15,000  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty at $44,000  
2nd Year: one new faculty at $44,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty at $44,000  

 
FISCAL RESOURCES: TCAT Crump budget and student tuition and fees. 
 
FACILITIES: TCAT Crump will utilize existing equipment and facilities 

at Wayne County Technology Center 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
 



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 3 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Crump 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Welding Technology 

PROPOSAL:    To implement an evening Welding Technology program at  
                                                            the Chester County High School using existing equipment  
                                                            and facilities. The program length is 1,296 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES:                                   Expand Welding Technology program opportunities to  
                                                            Chester County by using existing equipment and facilities  
                                                            that are currently only utilized during the day for dual  
                                                            enrollment students. 

NEED: According to the Jobs4TN site there are a number of  
welding jobs available.  The median annual wage is 
$37,950 an project annual openings are 270.  No local 
business/industry letters of support were provided. 

 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   15   12 
        2   15   12 
        3   20   15 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $15,000  
  
 2nd Year: $15,000  
 
 3rd Year: $15,000  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty at $44,000  
2nd Year: one new faculty at $44,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty at $44,000  

 
FISCAL RESOURCES: TCAT Crump budget and student tuition and fees. 
 
FACILITIES: TCAT Crump will utilize existing equipment and facilities 

at Chester County High School 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 4 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Hartsville 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting 

PROPOSAL:      The TCAT Hartsville is hereby proposing to offer a new  
                                                             program in Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting.              
                                                             The program will be approximately 8 months in length and  
                                                             will prepare multi-skilled patient care associates to work  
                                                              in hospital and clinical settings. The training will include a  
                                                              wide range of clinical, technical and clerical skills such as  
                                                               performing basic diagnostic and lab tests, input patient  
                                                              data, maintaining patient records, and providing patient  
                                                              care under the direction of licensed nursing personnel.   
                                                              The program length is 864 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 2019 

OBJECTIVES:   To meet the changing employment needs in hospitals and  
                                                            clinical institutions in the TCAT Hartsville service area.   
                                                            To provide a wider variety of skilled training and  
                                                            employment opportunities for those who desire a career in  
                                                            allied health professions. 

NEED: The estimated number of Patient Care Technicians/Medical  
Assistants employed in Tennessee in 2014 was 14,100.  It 
is projected that in 2024 there will be 18,750.  This 
represents an annual average growth rate of 2.90%.  
Several potential employers in the immediate vicinity were 
contacted regarding interest in the program and their need 
for Patient Care Technicians.  Respondents expressed 
interest in the program as well as willingness to hire.  Local 
business/industry letters of support were provided. 

 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   12   10 
        2   15   12 
        3   15   12 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $80,500  
  
 2nd Year: $80,500  
 
 3rd Year: $80,500  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   



1st Year: one new faculty at $73,000  
2nd Year: one new faculty at $73,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty at $73,000  

 
FISCAL RESOURCES: Fiscal resources will be obtained through tuition and fees 

with additional resources from collaborative partnerships. 
 
FACILITIES: Existing space at Tennessee College of Applied technology 

Hartsville at the main campus and Wilson Co. locations will 
be utilized for the Patient Care technician classroom, 
clinical, and lab facilities. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 

 
 
 

  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 5 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Hohenwald 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Cosmetology Instructor Training 

PROPOSAL: This proposal is for the implementation of a Cosmetology 
Instructor Training program at TCAT Hohenwald.  The 
program length is 300 clock hours 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: Upon completion of the course requirements, the 
determined  
graduate will: 

Project a positive attitude and a sense of personal integrity 
self-confidence.   

Practice proper grooming, poise and effective 
communication skills.   

Understand employer/employee relationships and respect 
the need to deliver worthy service for value received. 

Perform the basic skills necessary for teaching including 
writing lesson plans, performing lectures and 
demonstrations, directing student projects, using library 
resources and audio visual aids, conducting theory class 
introduction and measuring student achievement, 
supervising clinic operations, and maintaining required 
student records. 

Apply the theory, technical information and related matter 
to assure sound judgements, decisions, and procedures. 

To ensure continued career success, the graduate will 
continue to learn new and current educational practices for 
career development as a teacher and to maintain 
professional proficiency in cosmetology and related fields. 

NEED: There is a demand in Lewis County among the 12,035 
residents for Cosmetology Instructor Training.  TCAT 
Hohenwald provides training needs for these residents in 
the community, as well as the residents in the six counties 
that surround Lewis County.  The residents in Lewis and 
surrounding counties totals almost 200,000 residents 
combined.  Local business/industry letters of support were 
provided. 

 



 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   3   3 
        2   3   3 
        3   3   3 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $0  
  
 2nd Year: $0  
 
 3rd Year: $0  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty needed  
2nd Year: no new faculty needed   
3rd Year: no new faculty needed 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: No additional fiscal resources will be needed as this program 
will add to the Cosmetology program that is already in place. 

 
FACILITIES: The facilities involved for the Cosmetology Instructor 

Training program will be the same facilities used for the 
Cosmetology program that is already in place. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 6 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Hohenwald 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Manicuring 

PROPOSAL: This proposal is for the implementation of a Manicuring 
program at TCAT Hohenwald.  The program length is 600 
clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: Completion of the Manicuring Certificate with  
600 hours will qualify the successful student to 
sit for Tennessee State Board Licensure Exam. 

 
NEED: There is a demand in Lewis County among the 12,035 

residents for Manicuring.  TCAT Hohenwald provides 
training needs for these residents in the community, as well 
as the residents in the six counties that surround Lewis 
County.  The residents in Lewis and surrounding counties 
totals almost 200,000 residents combined.  Local 
business/industry letters of support were provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   8   7 
        2   8   7 
        3   8   7 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $0  
  
 2nd Year: $0  
 
 3rd Year: $0  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty needed  
2nd Year: no new faculty needed   
3rd Year: no new faculty needed 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: No additional fiscal resources will be needed as this program 
will add to the Cosmetology program that is already in place. 

 
FACILITIES: The facilities involved for the Manicuring program will be 

the same facilities used for the Cosmetology program that is 
already in place. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 



 

PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 7 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Hohenwald 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting 

PROPOSAL: This proposal is for the implementation of a Patient Care 
Technology/Medical Assisting program at TCAT 
Hohenwald.  The program length is 1,296 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: To provide Patient Care Technician training to 
students and prepare students for the workforce. 

 

NEED: There is a demand in Lewis County among the 12,035 
residents for Patient Care Technology/Medical Assisting.  
TCAT Hohenwald provides training needs for these 
residents in the community, as well as the residents in the 
six counties that surround Lewis County.  The residents in 
Lewis and surrounding counties totals almost 200,000 
residents combined.  Local business/industry letters of 
support were provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   20   18 
        2   20   18 
        3   20   18 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $75,000  
  
 2nd Year: $65,000  
 
 3rd Year: $65,000  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty member at $45,000  
2nd Year: one new faculty member at $45,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty member at $45,000 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: The fiscal resources will be provided through the budget of 
TCAT Hohenwald. 

 



FACILITIES: Facilities will be provided at the TCAT Hohenwald main 
campus. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



 

PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 8 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Hohenwald 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Telecommunications Technology 

PROPOSAL: This proposal is for the implementation of a 
Telecommunications Technology program at TCAT 
Hohenwald.  The program length is 1,296 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: To prepare student for gainful employment in the 
Telecommunications field.  To provide students 
with the fundamental theories, principles, 
experiments, and real world experiences in 
Telecommunications.  Students learn through 
“hands-on” applications utilizing trainers and 
real-world projects. 

 

NEED: There is a demand in Lewis County among the 12,035 
residents for Telecommunication Technology.  TCAT 
Hohenwald provides training needs for these residents in 
the community, as well as the residents in the six counties 
that surround Lewis County.  The residents in Lewis and 
surrounding counties totals almost 200,000 residents 
combined.  Local business/industry letters of support were 
provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   8   7 
        2   8   7 
        3   8   7 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $0  
  
 2nd Year: $0  
 
 3rd Year: $0  
   
 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty needed  
2nd Year: no new faculty needed   



3rd Year: no new faculty needed 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: The fiscal resources will be provided through the budget of 
TCAT Hohenwald 

 
FACILITIES: Facilities will be provided at the TCAT Hohenwald main 

campus. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 9 

 
 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Jacksboro 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Residential/Commercial/Industrial Electricity  

PROPOSAL:                                       TCAT Jacksboro proposes to implement the      
Residential/Commercial/Industrial Electricity (RCIE) 
curriculum.  The mission of the RCIE program is to prepare 
students for the various Industrial Electricity and 
Residential or Commercial electrician careers.  The 
program length is 1,728 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES:   The objectives of the RCIE program are as follows: 

 Properly plan and install all residential wiring 
systems including low voltage technology. 

 Plan and diagram electrical systems, including the 
conduits of tubing or pipe often required by local 
electrical codes. 

 Using electrical test meters and ohmmeters, 
 Install, services and repairs wiring, conduits, 

fixtures and other electrical devices and systems in 
an industrial or commercial setting. 

 All work performed by an industrial electrician 
must meet the regulations of the National Electrical 
Code. 

 Ensure the continuity of wiring to ascertain 
compatibility and safety of the components. 

 Run tests during the installation of a new electrical 
system, to ensure its proper performance. 

 Run tests to locate shorts and system breaks. After 
locating the source of the problem, the electrician 
repairs or replaces the wiring and conduits as 
needed. 

 
NEED:                                               This occupation is a regional high growth industry as well  

as a national high growth industry.  TCAT Jacksboro is 
located in LWDA 4 and RCIE shows that it is a high 
demand occupation cluster.  Local business/industry letters 
of support were provided. 

 
 
 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   18   15 



        2   19   16 
        3   20   16 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $0 
  
 2nd Year: $0  
 
 3rd Year: $0  
   
 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty  
2nd Year: no new faculty   
3rd Year: no new faculty 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: The costs to operate the program are already defined in the 
TCAT Jacksboro budget.  There will be no additional costs 
other than those already in place. 

 
FACILITIES: The program will be taught by Mr. Phillip Lay, Senior 

Instructor.  We are terminating the Industrial Electricity 
program and implementing the Residential, 
Commercial/Industrial Electricity program to better align 
with the needs of our local and regional employers. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 10 

 
 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Jacksboro 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Retail, Hospitality, and Tourism Technology 

PROPOSAL:                                      TCAT Jacksboro proposes to implement a Retail,  
Hospitality, and Tourism Technology program.  The 
program will focus on retail management, hospitality 
supervisory fundamentals, customer service essentials, and 
information and communication technologies.  The AOT 
classroom has sufficient space to utilize and accommodate 
the RHT program.  The AOT instructor will teach both 
programs.  Program length is 1,296 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 2019 

OBJECTIVES: The main focus will be on developing the 
student's technical skills via hands-on and 
problem-based learning in basic retail 
management, hospitality supervisory 
fundamentals, customer service essentials, and 
information and communication technologies. 

 
NEED:                                               On May 7, 2018, there were over 50 jobs available for 

trained retail management employees and approximately 20 
in the hospitality field 
(https://www.jobs4tn.gov).  Campbell County is home to 
over 800 miles of shoreline on Norris Lake with multiple 
marinas, various ATV trails, and small town shopping.  The 
Retail, Hospitality and Tourism industry is a staple for our 
local economy.  Letters of support show the commitment of 
our community for TCAT Jacksboro's proposal.  Local 
business/industry letters of support were provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   10   8 
        2   12   10 
        3   15   13 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $3,000 
  
 2nd Year: $0 
 
 3rd Year: $0  
   



 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty needed  
2nd Year: no new faculty needed    
3rd Year: no new faculty needed  
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: The AOT instructor will teach the Retail, Hospitality, and 
Tourism program so no additional funds for salary or 
benefits are needed. 

 
FACILITIES: An initial cost of $3,000 is estimated to purchase training 

materials.  All other costs are currently in place in the 
Administrative Office Technology program. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 11 

 
 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Jacksboro 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Computer Information Technology 

PROPOSAL:                                      TCAT Jacksboro will implement a Dual Enrollment only  
Computer Information Technology program at Cumberland 
Gap High School.  The Computer Information Technology 
program is designed to provide students with first-hand 
knowledge of the software, hardware, and operations of 
personal computers used in business and industry.  Many 
aspects of the personal computer including how it works, 
how data is processed, and how to apply the functions to 
solutions on the job are explored in the Computer 
Information Technology Program.  The program length is 
2,160 clock hours. 

. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: Train Students for entry into the Information Technology 
career field 
Prepare students to take national level Information 
Technology Certifications 
To mentor, encourage, and development professional work 
place skills that will benefit the student in future career 
endeavors. 

 
NEED:                                               The Computer Information Technology field is a growing 

occupation with a good growth anticipated in the workforce 
areas 2 and 4.  Claiborne County is in LWDA 2 while 
neighboring Campbell County is in LWDA 4.  As dual 
enrolled students, the Cumberland Gap students can 
potentially earn 3-4 nationally recognized credentials if 
they take classes in the CIT program both junior and senior 
years.  Local business/industry and high school letters of 
support were provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   20   18 
        2   20   18 
        3   20   18 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $10,000 
  



 2nd Year: $8,000  
 
 3rd Year: $8,000  
   
 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty member at $7,500  
2nd Year: one new faculty member at $7,500   
3rd Year: one new faculty member at $7,500 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: TCAT Jacksboro is pursuing a small grant to purchase 
some needed equipment and supplies; however, we can 
operate the program without the grant if necessary.  We 
have a budget designated to cover the salary of the adjunct 
instructor to teach the class. 

 
FACILITIES: The program will be based at the Cumberland Gap High 

School.  TCAT Jacksboro is pursuing a small grant to 
purchase equipment.  Cumberland Gap will provide 
the classroom/lab space and a class monitor as needed for 
lab work. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 12 

 
 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - Livingston 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Transportation, Distribution, Warehousing, and Logistics 

PROPOSAL:                                      To establish a 1296-hour program and provide training in  
                                                            Transportation, Warehousing, and Logistics. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2018 

OBJECTIVES: To train students in the key aspects of inventory 
control and material handling, receiving, and 
storing materials.  To develop an understanding 
of the role transportation plats in society and 
economy. 

 
 Students would earn the following 

awards/credentials: 
 

Inventory and Warehouse Associate 
Certificate                  432 Hours 
  
Logistics and Distribution Specialist 
Certificate                   864 Hours 
  
Transportation and Supply Chain Specialist 
Diploma                      1296 Hours 

 
NEED:                                               Employment of material recording clerks is projected to                                          
                                                           grow 3 percent from 2014 to 2024.  Job opportunities for  
                                                           material recording clerks should be very good because of  
                                                           the need to replace workers who leave this occupation.  No  
                                                           business/industry letter of support were provided. 
 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   12   9 
        2   15   12 
        3   20   15 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $150,000 
  
 2nd Year: $100,000  
 
 3rd Year: $100,000  
   
 



NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   
1st Year: one new faculty member at $45,180  
2nd Year: one new faculty member at $45,180   
3rd Year: one new faculty member at $45,180 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: Fiscal resources will be provided through grant dollars 
received from ECD (CDBG grant) for this program. 

 
FACILITIES: A new building will be constructed utilizing grant dollars 

received from ECD (CDBG grant) for this program. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
 

  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 13 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - McMinnville 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Customer Service Representative 

PROPOSAL:                                      The purpose of the program is to make opportunity  
                                                            available for persons interested in the office technology,                            
                                                            customer service, and public relations work.  Also, the  
                                                            needs have been expressed by industry to develop skilled  
                                                            labor in regards to service and public relations.  Relates to  
                                                            the mission by skilling a skilled workforce in development.   
                                                            The program length is 600 hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 2019 

OBJECTIVES: To offer opportunity for interested students 
 To supply skilled labor to an interested industry 

need 
 To complete and certify skilled potential 

employees at a 90% completion rate 
 
 Students earn the following awards/credentials: 
  
 Customer Service Representative I Certificate- 

300 hours 
 
 Customer Service Representative II Diploma- 

600 hours 
 
NEED: Customer Service Representative has a bright outlook  

nationally and statewide according to Jobs4TN.gov.  This 
field is projected to increase in demand by 5% between 
2016-2026.  The median pay for this field was $15.81 in 
May 2017 according to U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.  
Local business/industry letters of support were provided. 

 
 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   45   40 
        2   54   50 
        3   60   56 
 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $60,000 
  



 2nd Year: $45,000  
 
 3rd Year: $45,000  
   
 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty member at $45,000  
2nd Year: one new faculty member at $45,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty member at $45,000 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: Budgeted line items for salary and beginning curriculum 
resources 

 
FACILITIES: Program will be delivered at TCAT McMinnville campus. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
 

 

  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 14 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology - McMinnville 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Global Logistics and Supply Chain Technology 

PROPOSAL: Scope of the program is to make opportunity available for 
persons interested in the office technology, customer 
service, and public relations work.  Also, the needs have 
been expressed by industry to develop skilled labor in 
shipping, receiving, and managing transportation of goods.  
The program length is 864 hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 2019 

OBJECTIVES:                               To offer opportunity for interested students 
 
                                                        To supply skilled labor to an interested industry 

need 
 

       To complete and certify skilled potential 
employees at a 90% completion rate 

 
       Students earn the following awards/credentials: 

  
 Shipping Clerk Certificate- 432 hours 
 
 Global Logistics Technician Diploma- 864 hours 
 
NEED:                                              Logistics Analysts have a bright outlook nationally and 

listed as a green occupation.  Local business/industry letters 
of support were provided. 

 
 
PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   45   40 
        2   54   50 
        3   60   56 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $70,000 
  
 2nd Year: $50,000  
 
 3rd Year: $50,000  
   
 
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: one new faculty member at $50,000  



2nd Year: one new faculty member at $50,000   
3rd Year: one new faculty member at $50,000 
 

FISCAL RESOURCES: Budgeted line items for salary and beginning curriculum 
resources 

 
FACILITIES: Program will be delivered at TCAT McMinnville campus. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
 

  



PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSAL – 15 
 

 
INSTITUTION:     Tennessee College of Applied Technology-Murfreesboro 
 
PROPOSED PROGRAM TITLE:  Information Technology and Infrastructure Management 

PROPOSAL: This program is designed to consist of a combination of job 
simulated and live projects providing the student with real 
"hands-on" learning experiences. Students will be provided 
with a first-hand knowledge of the software, hardware, and 
operation of computers, network devices, wireless and 
other advanced technology used in industry today. This 
may include building, repairing, troubleshooting, installing, 
networking and servicing computers, network devices, 
firewalls, mobile devices and other advanced IT/IS devices. 
The instruction also includes an introduction to information 
management, cybersecurity, workstations, servers, network 
infrastructure, and other advanced technology including a 
thorough education in information technology and 
information systems. Instruction continues with 
networking, security, communications, multiple operating 
systems, and culminates with system and network analysis, 
diagnosis, and advanced troubleshooting.   

The Information Technology and Infrastructure 
Management will replace the current Computer Information 
Technology program offered at the TCAT Murfreesboro 
main campus.  The program length is 2,160 clock hours. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2018 

OBJECTIVES: At the completion of the diploma level, graduates will have 
satisfied the educational requirements for the ITIM 
program. Students are prepared for initial employment at 
small, medium and enterprise level private businesses, 
medical institutions, logistics, government, manufacturing 
and educational network and computing environments. 

NEED: Computer systems analysts have a favorable outlook for 
both the short-term and long-term. Several areas of the 
state, especially the major metropolitan areas, have fewer 
candidates than job openings. Computer- based occupations 
are on the rise due to the constantly evolving nature of the 
technology industry and how technology enhances business 
operations.  Technologically savvy employees are a 
necessity for growing businesses and industries. An 
estimated 350 annual openings are expected with a growth 
rate of 2.2 percent. Computer support specialists provide 



help and advice to people and organizations using computer 
software or equipment.  No local business/industry letters 
of support were provided. 
 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: YEAR  ENROLLMENT        COMPLETERS 
        1   15   13 
        2   20   18 
        3   20   18 
 
PROJECTED COSTS:  

1st Year:  $0  
  
 2nd Year:  $0  
 
 3rd Year:   $0  
   
NEW FACULTY NEEDED:   

1st Year: no new faculty needed  
2nd Year:  no new faculty needed  
3rd Year:   no new faculty needed  

 
FISCAL RESOURCES: Current budget, no new funds needed. 
 
FACILITIES: No new space will be needed.  Using existing classroom. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Staff recommends approval 
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